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INTRODUCTION TO DEVELOPMENT PROJECT

i. General Information

Project Name:

Owner.

Phone:

Applicant

Phone:
Email:

Applicant@:
Representative:
Phone:

Email:
Application Type:

Property ID:

County:

State ID (Primary):

Site Size:
Use:

Zoning:

11104 S.E. STARK ST., PORTLAND, OR 97216

HerzogMeier Volkswagen/Volvo ServiGepartment Expansion

4275 SW 139Way
Beaveton, OR 97005

HerzogProperties LLC
4275 SW 139Way
Beaverton, OR 97005
(503) 6449121

Tim Brunner

AXIS Design Qup Architecture &ngineering, Inc.
11104 S.E. Stark Street

Portland, OR 97216

(503) 2840983

timb@axisdesigngroup.com

Erin Upham

AXIS Design Group Architecture & Engineering, Inc.
11104 S.E. Stark Séte
Portland, OR 97216

(503) 2840988
erinu@axisdesigngroup.com
Design Review 3

1S116BB 03300
Washington

R2192551

4.52 acres

Automotive Saleand Service

General CommerciazC)
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i. Summary of Application

The scope of this pragsal involves an expansion the existing Automotive Service Departmefdr Herza-Meier

VolkswagerandVolva The existing service buildisgnesboth dealerships, itocated completely in the fledplainand

isto be partiallydemolished. Theemaining portionof this buildingis to beremodeled and reconfiguredwvith exterior

facade improvementzonstructed Additionally, anew, larger state-of-the-art service building is proposedn the

northead corner of thesite. To connectthe new and existingervice buildingsa new breezeway canopy with

vegetated green roof is proposedpgether, the new and existingervicebuildingswill function as oneexpanded and
improvedservicedepartmentserviéng both Volkswagen and Volvo customer vehicles.

This expansionproject will not only povide aspacious and fully moderfacility to attract and retain talented seice
technicians, the projecfeaturesfloodplain mitigation, achievedby relocating the majority othe service function to
above the floodplai level. Furtherthe proposednew service building featurea rooftop parking levelupon which
inventory vehicles can be stored on siteit of the floodplain.

Overallsite workincludesregrading new parking aras andpedestrianwalkways, removal foone access driveway,

accessibility improvements towo existing access driveways well as improvedsidewalks new landscaping and
stormwater managemeinandtreatment facilities.

i. Existing Conditions

HerzogMeier Volkswagemnd Volvoautomotive dealeships ardocated at 4275 SW 189Vayand 4180 SW 149Avenue,
respectively. Thesetwo automotive dealerships are locatdd separate building®n the same 4.52 acre propertyn the
General Commercial (GC) zorihe propety has frontages on Tualatiralley Highway, SW 1#Avenue, SW 139Wayand
SW Whitney Way Automotive sales and serviaae approved uses in this zoning district. Herktajer Vokswagen and
Volvo display, sell and service new and used vehicles.

The existingvolvo Showroonbuilding with ervicereceptiondriveislocated in the suthwest corner of the site. The existing
Volkswagen Showroolvuilding withservicereceptiondriveislocatedin the southeastorner of the site.Thesharedservice
and parts building, fouse by bothVolvo and Volkswagen, adjoins the Volkswagen service recegitiomand is located in
the center of the site.

The FEMA 10Qear floodplain overlayslarge portion of tke site; the existing floodway runs diagonally across the site, under
the Volkswage Service Reception, as approved in DR AZWIZ7 and LD 201Q008.

The existing sités nonconforming with respect toon-site landscapingnd vehicleparking The site isreadily accessed by
regional public trasportationand featuregedestrian plazaareas along SW TuétaValley HighwayThe exiting siteaccess
driveways are locatedn SW 141 Ave, SW Whitney Way and SW 13%/ay. T h e p r drgnimge tlgng SW Whitney Way
is desigated as aMajor Pedestrian Route ocone side.

Adjacent propeties to theeast,westand southof the site are zoned General Commercial (GC). Adjacent propertiks to
north are zonedstation Community- High Dengy (SGHDR).

See the Existing/Demo Site Plan, shedi0A.

iv. ProposedDevelopment

Thisproject propeesa partialdemolition of the existing service buildirgjong with a renovation to the remaininggion of
this buildng. Alditionally, a new freestamling service buildingvith breezeway canopgire proposedas well as associated
site improvements
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Fist, approximately5,700 sfof the exitingservice shop is proposed beremovedfrom the floodplain areaThisdemolished
areaincludes20 service baysamanualcar wash for employee us@ night dropareafor automotive parts a compressor
room, an urcoveredtrash enclosurean uncoveredoil storage areaand associateduilding utilities, including a 480V
transformer. The remaining portion of the seree and partsbuildingis to be renovated, with 4 existingehiclelifts to be
removed and replacedith 4 quick lube service bayan area that wikkontinue tobe accesse by emplyees only In addition
1 new alignment bay, a compressor room and aetiior oil sbrage roomare proposedn the renovated eea. Additional
upgrades to employee restroomend loker rooms are proposed alongith exterior finish upgrads, consishg of rew
cementitious wood siding ith narrow revealnd anupper, furred stucobandthat offers articulation to thefagcade These
finisheswill tie in with and complement theexsting adjacentfinishes on the east, south and west elevasoof the
sewice/partsbuilding. Operationally,automotive servicecustomerswill continue to interface with the service department
via therespectiveVolksvagen and Volvo service receptidnvesandadjacentwrite-up ares.

Additionally, a nevapproximately24,900sf service buildings proposed on the northeast corner of the sidth its finished
floort o be 1’ floaflainVeeel Thinewbuilding is tanclude 29 service baymterior storage, office and employee
areas as well asa manual car wash for employ@mly use The west side of thisuilding is to feature a vehiclamp toa
rooftop inventory storagearea The buildingrchitecturefeatures stucceofinished,verticaland horizontabands ofrhythmic
articulation along the publifacingstreetfrontages Theg bands contrast and harmonize withseries ofdjacentrecessed
wall planes featuring either concrete block dueco finiskes and aseries of punched storefranvindow openings. Two
vertical stair towerson the southeast and northwest corners of the proposed buildarg exressed on the streefacing
facadesand volumetrically balance the horizontal span of théldingalong SW 139Way. Thedesign and madrial palette
of the proposed building complements areflects thedesign and finishes of thexistingadjacent servicéparts building and
Volkswagen sheroom building

In between the existingnd newservicebuildings, an approximately2,400 sfbreezewd canopy withvegetatedgreen roof is
proposedto functionally connectthe expanded servicedepartment The perimeter of thé steel frame canopy is to be
wrapped with a similastuccefinished bandhat will visually te together thedesgn of theexisting and newservice building
Further, the proposed canopy servesdtiengthen theon-site pedestrian connectiorior employeesand provide weather
protection. The proposed breezeway candmssufficient \ertical clearance to allo@mergencyand deliveryaccess to the
interior of the site the caropy will feature signage noting that this area ig imtended forpublic acces. Moreover, the
area under he canopy has been designed to meet the requiremdatsfire department, automotive transport truclknd
waste collection vehiclaccess. Empbyees willaccessthe site and its new designatedemployee parking aredrom the
drivewayon SW 143 Ave. Cusomers will continue to utize thedrivewayson SW 139 Way andSW 141 Aveto access the
site.

Importantly, the proposed project impacts theervice functionof the Volkswagenrad Volvo dealerships onlythe sales
functionand showroom areas aexiding to remain. Storage areas for inventory vehicles that are sold and désptaysite
however,will be impacted by the proposed developmeials he proposed service biding location will remove a large area
of inventoryvehicle storagat grade levehndrelocateinventory storage to th rooftop of the new service buildingeveral
new service vehle stagimg areas arelso proposed in the northwest area of ésite—these areas are for employagse ory.

Proposed #ge improvanents includenew landscaping,parking areas frontage improvements along SW Tualatin Valley
Highwayon and offsite lighing, utilities, stormwater treatment, ADA upgrades to existirogirb rampsand drivewayaprons

and a newcoveread trash endosure Theexisting access tleway to SW Whitney Way is proposed to be removed and replaced
with the curb, planting strip, sidewialnd landsaping extendd.

For thedemolition work, see the Demo/Existing Site Plan, sihe#01. For theoroposed work, se theProposedSite Plan,
sheet A102. For the proposed site lighting, see the Site Lighting Plan, sh#&8BA For a summary ekisting, demo and
new building areas along with a tabulation of existing and proposedip@rkee theSite Parking and Circulation Plan, sheet
A-104. For various vehicle circulation paths, see the Site Circulation Plans, shg@ds\ihrough ALO4F.

The proposed development includes applications for Parking Determination, Loading Deteomimasjor Modfication of
Conditional Use, Sidewalk Design Mmdtion and Tree Plan 2.
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CHAPTER 20LAND USES

20.10. COMMERCIAL LAND USE DISTRICTS

20.10.10. Rrpose.
1. General Commercial (GC)

The GC District is intended to providesinesses requiringxtensiveland intensive outdoor storagand/or display
of merchandisegquipment, or inventory.

RESPONSE: The subject propetycistedin the GC zone.

20.1015. SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

Site Development Standards support implementing developnamsistentwith the corresponding zoning districtAll
sup@script notations refer to applicable regulations or clarifications as noted in footnotes below.468RD June 2012]

Development Standards

Superscript Numbers Refer to Footnote

A. Minimum Parcel Area - Non-Residential

B. Minimum Land Area' - Residential

1. Attached

7,000

IUO() / unit

7000 [
_Refer to Section 20.25.05.

1,000 / unit

__None_

1,000 / unit

7,000

1,000 / unit

2. Detached

4,000 / unit

4,000 / unit

4,000 / unit

4,000 / unit

| C. Lot Dimensions .
1. Mimmum Width 70 70 None 70 |
2. Minimum Depth 100 100 None 100
D. Minimum Yard Setbacks I
None None None None '
— - - — — - 4
a. Abutting lot 10 10 _None 10 ,
b. Abutting Street (public or private) None None None None
- 20 20 None 20
E. Minimum Open Air Digplay Setbacks® E
20 20 None 20 |
| F. Building Height : {
1. Maximum® 35 60 60 60
1. For Attached, minimum parent pareel of land aren per dwelling unit; For Detached, minimum land area per dwelling unit
2, Maximum front and side yard setback applies to buildings in commercial zones located on purcels that exceed 60,000 square feet pursuant to Section 60,05.15.6
Any deviation from that standard shall be reviewed through the Design Review Three application process and the corresponding Design Review Design Guideline.
3. For buildings in commercinl zones not abutting a resadential use in 4 residential zone, minimum setbuck doos not upply. Under the thresholds outlined in Bection
40,30, application may be made for gero side vard sethacks on purcels abutting residentiol use in o residential zone
L, Rear yard setback is applicable to only the portion of the rear yard which abuts a residential zone; otherwise the mimmum rear vard sethack is 0 feet
5. Where permitted, open air sales / display ( storage of merchandise shall be setback at least 20 feet from the front property line. The area shall be designated and
subjoct to Decision Maker approval
6. Maximum building height of a building or a portion of a building within 50 feet of a residentially zoned property, measured from the residential property line, 1s

35 feet or the maximum height permitted in the residential district, whichever is greater,

RESPONSH:he existingoroperty complies with the development standas forlot dimensions. Th@roposed scope of

work complies vith the minimum yard setbackand maximumstandardbuilding height for the GC zoneThe
proposed modications to the &isting service department featuttguilding heights consistent with the &sting
roof structure The proposedetbacks for theew senice building are 0 ft. along SW 38ve and3’-5
SW Whitney Way; the proposed height is l#smn the maximum allowedSee the Roposed Site Plan, sheet A
102 and theExterior Elevations, skes A221 and A222.

al ong
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20.10.20. LANSES

The followirg Land Uses are Permitted (P), allowed with a Conditional Use (C) apprd¥alhibited (N) as ideifted in the
following table for the Commercial Zoning Districts. All superscript notations tefapplicable UsdRrestrictions Sectio
20.10.25.

Category Specific Use NS 'S cC

Re ns P: Permitted tional N: Proh
14. Storage A. Self-Storage Facilities N N C P
B. Storage Yards N N C P
15. Temporary Living Quarters N C P P
A. Automotive Service, Major C C N C
B. Automotive Service, Minor C P C b
16. Vehicles C. Bulk Fuel Dealerships C P C P
D. Sales or Leage N N N P
E. Rental N C C P
17. Drive-Up Window Facilities P P P P
18. Food Cart Pods!4 P16 P P P

RESPONSE:

Automotive Service, Mingris anexistinguseandis permitted outrightin the GC zone. Aamotive Service, Major ian
existing use that was alloweat this propertyin 1974 byCUP 974 andOrdinance 1935, enclosed with trapplication for
reference. At that time, vehicle repair shops were considered a single use and therefore all AutoiBetiviees, Major and
Minor, were allowed.

The proposed development includes modificatito the existing service building in which bo#tutomotive ®rvice, Major
and Minor,uses exist.In the proposed development, the Automotiver8ice Major and Mnor uses are taelocate to the
new service buildingwith anet area increase ofuiomotive Service Major and Minoyproposed.

A Major Modification of a Galitional Use is included with this plication.

CHAPTER 4AAPPLICATIONS

40.03. FACILITIES REMIEOMMITTEE

Consistent with Section 10.95.3. (Facilities Review Committee) of this Code, the Facilities Review Committee shall review the
following Type 2and Type 3 land use applications: all Conditional Use, Design Review Two, DesgnTRese, Public
Transportaton Facility Reviews, Street Vacations, and applicable Land Divisions. Applicable land division applications are
Replats, Partitions, Subdédns, Fee Ownership Partitions, and Fee Ownership Subdivisions. In making a redationen

on an apfication tothe decision making authority, the Facilities Review Committee shall base its recommendation on a
determination of whether the application safies all the following technical criterialhe applicant for development must
estalish that the aplication canplies with all relevanstandards in conformance witBection 50.25.1.B., and all the
following criteria have been met, as applicable:

1. All Wnditional Use, Design Review Two, Design Review Three, and applicable Land pipisiatioans:

A. All criticalfacilities and services related to the proposed development have, or can be improved to have, adequate
capacity to serve the proposed developnt at the time of its completion.

RESPONSE: Adequate critical services andiéaciiiicluding tilities, fire water and transportation infrastructure, to service
the proposed developmergxist orw i | | be provided at tthtoa. ti me of this

11104 S.E. STARK ST., PORTLAND, OR 97216 | 52 N.W. 2ND ST., GRESHAM, OR 97030 | 503.284.0988 | AXISDESIGNGROUP.COM 9/ 109



B. Essential facilities and services related to the proposed development aralasieaibr can benade available, with
adequate capacity to serve the development prior to its occupancy. In lieu of providing essential facilities and
services, a spedadifiplanmay be approved if it adequately demonstrates that essential facilities, ssywic both will
be provided to serve the proposed development within five (5) years of occupancy.

RESPONSE: Essarfacilities and services to the site exasid wil be availablefor the proposed development.

C. The proposed development is consistenittwall applicalte provisions of Chapter 20 (Land Uses) unless the
applicable provisions are modified by means of one or more applications which shall be already agpnotdh
shall be considered concurrently with the subject application; provided,avew if the appoval of the proposed
development is contingent upon one or more additional applications, and the same is not approved, then the
proposed development mustomply with all applicable provisions of Chapter 20 (Land Uses).

RESPONSE: The pyeed developmentomplies with the applicable provisions of Chapter 20. An application for a Major
Modification of the existing Automotive Service, Major use has bedmmitted concurrently with this
application.

D. The proposed development is consistentiwall applical® provisions of Chapter 60 (Special Requirements) and all
improvements, dedications, or both, as required by the applicable provisions of Chapter 6 Reggrements),
are provided or can be provided in rough proportion to the ideedfimpact(s) othe proposed development.

RESPONSHEne proposed development meets the provisions of Chapter 60; where design standards cannot be met due to
site conditons orparticular features of the use, the design guidelines are satisfied.

E. Adequatemeans are proded or can be provided to ensure continued periodic maintenance and necessary normal
replacement of the following private common facilities and areagmiiceble: drainage facilities, roads and other
improved rightsof-way, structures, ecreation facilies, landscaping, fill and excavation areas, screening and
fencing, ground cover, garbage and recycling storage areas, and other facilities not sobjeihenance by the
City or other public agency.

RESPONSErivate, onsite facilifes, including prking areas, landscape areas, groundcover and a trash enclosure will be
upgraded in this project.

F. There are safe and efficient vehicular and pedestdeiculation patterns within the boundaries of the developren

RESPONSHe enclsed Site Circuteon PlangsheetsA-104A through A104F)demonstrate that safe and efficient vehicular
and pedestrian patterns will be provided with this developmenafeSand efficient vehicular and pedestrian
patterns exist elsewhere on site, outside the adavork;these areas a to remain.

G. The devel osgenvehictldr and pedestrian circulation systems connect to the surrounding circulation
systems in a ga, efficient, and direct manner.
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RESPONSEhe enclosed Traffiand Rarking Studieslemonstrate that the an-site vehicular and pedestrian circulation
systems connect to the surrounding circulation systems in a safe, efficient and direct manner.

H. Strucures and public facilities serving the development site are designed in accordahcadejited City ades and
standards and provide adequate fire protection, including, but not limited to, fire flow.

RESPONSExisting and proposed structures and lidieis are designed and will be designed per City codes and standards
for fire protecton. The enclesd FireService Provider Letter and Site Plan documents that the required fire flow
will be provided.

I.  Structures and public facilities serving the deysient site are designed in accordance with adopted City codes and
standards and proviel adequate protetion from crime and accident, as well as protection from hazardous
conditions due to inadequate, substandard oiidsigned development.

RESPONSIEisting and proposed structures and facilities are designed and will be designedéyeodes and stadards
for safety and crime prevention. Proposed areas are to be-litiells is shown with the enclosed Photometric
Plans.

J. Grading and contouring dhe development site is designed to accommodate the proposed use and to mitigate
advese effect(s) omeighbaing properties, public rightf-way, surface drainage, water storage facilities, and the
public storm drainage system.

RESPONSHhe proposed deelopment has been designed to properly manage stormwater on angiteffwhere
application, as is shan in the enclosed Civil Drawings, #Rise Analysis and Preliminary Stormwater Report.

K. Access and facilities for physically handicapped people are iocatgal into the development site and building
design, with particular attention to jpwviding continuos, unirterrupted access routes.

RESPONSEne proposed development provides new accessible parking and routes to the building from the parking areas
andthe public sidewalk. Within the interior project areas, all spaces will complyAiith code requinaents.

L. The application includes all required submittal materials as specified in Section 50.25.1. of the Development Code.
[ORD 4265; October 2003]

RE®ONSEThis application includes all application forms, fees, this writtarrative, along with ass@ted dawings and
documents.

40.15. CONDITIONAL USE

40.15.05. Purpose.
The purpose of a Conditional Use application is to review uses thabmegmpatible in the underlying zoning district but
because of their size, epation, or other charactésticsrequire review on a casky-case basis. These uses are subject to the
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regulations in this Section because they may, but do not necessarily, ressignificant adverse effects upon the
environment, overburden public sapes, alter the characterfahe surrounding area or create nuisances. Conditional Uses

may be approved, approved with sigpecificconditions designed to minimize or mitigate riddied adverse impacts, or
denied. A Planned Unit Development is a spddiad of Conditional Uséntit pemits the modification of the development
standards in the underlying zoning district to achieve innovative design, preserve natural resources esdugy
consumption and/or otherwise address unique site opportunitied aonstraints. Such appralallons the modification of

such design standards without the necessity for separate Adjustment or Variance applications. WithiRSH&t&tbn
Comnunity-Sunset) zoning district, a Planned Unit Development is required ®urenthat specific developemt
requirements are satisfied. This Section is carried out by the approval criteria listed herein. [ORD 4473; March 2008] [ORD
4578; March 2012]

40.1510. Applicability.
The uses listed in Chapter 20 (Land Us@s@ach zoimg district as &onditioral Useshall be shject to the provisions of this
section.

40.15.15. Application.
There are four (4) Conditional Use applications which are as follMirsor Modification of a Conditional Use, Major
Modification of aConditional Use, New ConditionaléJand Planned Unit Development.

2. Major Maodification of a Conditional Use.

A. Threshold. An application for MajoModification of a ConditiondUse shdlbe required whe one or more of the
followingthresholds apply:

1. Anincrease in thergss floor aea of a existingConditional Use more than 10% or more than 1,000 gross square
feet of floor area for all properties that are located in a Residentialrmpdistrict or within a distance of up to
and including 50 feet of a Residential zoning district.

2. Anincease in thgyross floor area of an existing Conditional Use by more than 25% or in excess of 3,000 gross
square feet of floor area for all propees that are not located in a Residential zoning district and are located at
a distance of more than 5i@et from a Residntial zoning district.

3. Projected or actual increase in vehicular traffic to and from a site approved for an existing Conditionél Use
more than 100 vehicle trips per day as determined by using the Institute of Transportation Bsdif€eTrip
Geneation manual or an evaluation by a traffic engineer or civil engineer licensed by the State of Oregon for all
properties that are locatd in a Residential zoning district or are located at a distance of up to and including 50
feet from aResidatial zonirg district.

4. A projected or actual increase in vehiculeffic to andfrom a site approved for an existing Conditional Use of
more than 200 vehicle trips per day as determined by using the Institute of Transportation Engineersigl TE) T
Gereration marual or an evaluation by a traffic engineer or civil engineer licensed by the State of Oregon for all
properties that are not located ia Residential zoning district and are located at a distance of more than 50 feet
from a Residential azting ditrict. [ORD 4365; October 2005] [ORD 4473; March 2008] [ORD 4498; January 2009]

RESPONSE: Threshold criteria 2 and 4 apply to the proposedpiaealto

B. Procedure TypeThe Type 3 praaure, as described in Sectitf.45. of this Code, shall agpb anapplicatian for
Major Modification of a Conditional Use. The decision making authority is the Planning Commission.

RESPONSE: It is acknowledpat a Type 3 procedure applies to the proposed development.

11104 S.E. STARK ST., PORTLAND, OR 97216 | 52 N.W. 2ND ST., GRESHAM, OR 97030 | 503.284.0988 | AXISDESIGNGROUP.COM 12/ 109



C. Approval Criteria.In order to approe a Mapr Modificdion of a Conditional Use application, the decision making
authority shall make findings of fact based on evidence provided by thecappldemonstrating that all the
following criteria are satisfied:

1. The proposal satisfies the thresld requirements for a Major Modification of a Conditional Use application.

RESPONSE: Threshold criteria 2 and 4 are satisfied.

2. All City applicationefes related to the application under consideration by the decisiokintpauthority have
been submittel.

RESPONSE: All City fees for this application have been paid.

3. The proposal complies with the applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan.

RESPOSE:
The proposed development is consistent with the Comprehensiaa Goal 3.1.1: Policies a, cj,fl; Gal 3.7.1: Policies a,
b; Goal 3.7.2: Policy. a

In particular, he proposed development is designed to specifically enhance the livability efitheunding area as follows:

1. The expanded servidacility offers an improved, safand healthier workplae environment to support employees
and to support the efficient and highuality service of vehicles for people in the community

2. All vehtle repair activity is to occur inside the building and dgrbusiness hours

3. Relocated garbage/wyclingareawill be screened from view.

4, Any existing chemical contamination discovered in the demolished service bulidiagn the floodplain wilbe
mitigated

5. Volkswagen is committed to expanding theadability of clean, electric vehicleia new facity will includeEV
chargingand repar areasfor employeeuse

6. The site design features landscape buffers, an improved storm wateribltrajstem, improvedsidewalls and on
site pedestrianconnectionsand ADA improvements at existingitbsand driveways

7. The emoval of the existing access driveway from SW Whitney Way will reduce trafficthlsiggcal street and
increasethe numbe of on-street parking spaces available.

8. On site, a net decrease of inventory vehiclegetdeleveland in the floodplairis proposed, with more vehicle
inventory storageto occur on the roof deck of the new service building where headlights wiicbeened from
view.

4. The existing use has been approved a®adiional Use as governed by thegulations in place when the es
was established and complies with the applicable conditions of the Conditional Use approval unless the
applicant has regived or is concurrently requesting one or more conditions be readoy modified as part of
the current application. [ORD 4473; Mdr@008]

RESPONSA&utomotive Service, Major is an existing use that was allowed at this property in 1974 by/@@RdDrdinance
1935, enclosed with this application for referencét that time, vehicle repair shops wermnsidered a single use and
therefore all Automotive Servicellajor and Minor, were allowedThe proposed development includes modificatiorthe
exiding service building in which botkutomotive ®rvice Major and Mnor, uses existThe proposed deslopment includes
modification to the existing service building in which bo#futomotive ®rvice Major and Minoruses existIn the proposed
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developmen, the Automotive 8rvice Major and Mnor uses are taelocate to the new service buildingvith anet area
increase of Atomotive Service Major and Minorproposed in excess of 3,000 sf.

5. The location, size, and functional characteristics of the prap@se such that it can be made reasonably
compatiblewith and have a minimal impact on livability aappropriate use and development of propesié
the surrounding area of the subject site.

RESPONSHEne size of the proposeskrvice building is sinait to the existing building on site that houses the Volkswagen
showroom, service reception and partepartment. Additionally, the adjacent Porsche and Audi developments to the east
also feature buildings of a similar sized use Tualatin Valley Highwarovides ampl@ccess via multiple modes of public
and privde transportation and serves as the pmny route of travel by which customers and employees would access the
proposed development. Direct pedestrian acces$dite is available with an sxing bus stop adjacent to the Volkswagen
and Volvo pedestriaplazas along Tualatin Valley Highway.

The proposed project is designed to provide visually engaging and appealing street frontages that define and enhance the
Major Pedestrian Route streebmer at SW Whitney Way and SW 13@&ay. This is accomplisdeby locating the new

service building @acent to the street and providing enhanced landscaping, architecturally articulated building features and
new bicycle peking areas and pedestrian patirem public sidewalksThe proposed development supports @ging and

vital commercial core in cerdl Beaverton.

6. The proposal will not modify previously established conditions of approval for the prior Conditional Use
consistent with Section 50.95.6f the Development Code. [ORD 4473; March 2008] [ORD 4584 204.2]

RESPONSE: This proposal de¢snodify previously established conditions of approval for the prior Conditional Use. The
Conditional Use was allowealitright at its time of developrant.

7. Applications and documents related to the request,ethwill require further City approvashall be submitted
to the City in the proper sequence.

RESPONSE: Applications and documents have been submitied iproper sequence.

D. Submission &uirements. An application for a Major Modification of a Gtitional Use shall be made by the owner

of the subject property, or the owner’'s authorizethk agen:
Director. The Major Modificatioof a Conditional Use application shall be accompanied byrloemation required by the
applicationform, and by Section 50.25. (Application Completeness), and any other information identified through a Pre
Application Conference.

RESPONSE: Applicatforms, signed by the owner and the owners authorized ageants,provided with this application.
The application is accompanied by the supporting documentation specified on the application form and as
outlined at thePre-Application Conference held on /14/2019 (PA2019087).

E. Conditions of Approval. The decision making authority mayimpose conditionson the approval of a Major
Modification of a Conditional Use application to ensure compliance with the approvaiarite

RESPONSE: Acknowledged.
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F. Appeal of a DecisionRefer to Section 50.70.

G. Expiration of &ecision. Refer to Section 50.90.

H. Extension of a DecisionRefer to Section 50.93.

40.20. DESIGN REVIEW
[ORD 4332; January 2005]

40.20.05. Purpose.

The purpose of Design ReviewaspromoteBe av er t on’ s ¢ ocnonmmunme ntty ' tsoquatiphpedestriann ¢
environment, and asthetic quality. It is intended that monotonous, drab, unsightly, dreary and inharmonious develbpmen
will be discouraged. Design Review is also intelnd conserve the City's natural amenities and visual chardwt ensuring

that proposals are propéy related to their sites and to their surroundings by encouraging compatible and complementary
develgppment. To achieve this purpose, the Design Revimggss is divided into two major components; Design Standards
and Design Guidelines. Both standardd guidelines implement Design Principles, which are more general statements that
guide development ofhe built environment. The Design Standards ateennded t o provide a “safe
designing a pract. Depending on the design threshaglddesigning a project to the standards would result in an
administrative review process. However, tagplicant may elect to bypass design review under Design Standards and

go straight to Design Review under thesign Guidelines, where review is sdbjto a public hearing at thapplicant's option.
[ORD 4584; June 2012]

An applicant for Design Riew appoval can address design revieaguirementsthrough a combination of satisfying certain
Design Standardsind in instances where it elects not tailize Design Standards, satisfy applicable Design Guidelines. In
such a case, the public hearingdadecision will focus on whether or not the projesatisfies the requirements of the
applicable Design Guidelis®nly.

Because the Design Standamls e a “safe harbor”, there is no penalty fo
public heaing process would be required to consider the potjBy relying solely on the Design Guidelines which correspond

to the Design Standards but are interttléo allow more flexibility and originality. Design Guidelines are also intended to
recognize uniqueircumstances where corresponding standards are tbimbe unnecessary or undesirable. Where Design
Guidelines pply, the project proponent will simplye required to demonstrate how the project meets these Guidelines at a

public hearing. The decisioraking authority must make findings how the guidefireee met or if they apply to the proposal.

The purpose of Bsign Review as summarizedliis Secton is carried out byhe approval criteria listed herein.

[ORD 4531; April 2010]
40.20.10. Applichility.

1. The scope of Design Review shall be éohib the exterior of buildingsstructures, and other developent and to
the site on which the buildigs, structures, and other development are located. [ORD 4584; June 2012]

2. Considering the thresholder the Design Review Compliance Letter, DesigneReVwo, or Design Review Three
applications and unless exengat by Section 40.20.10.3. (Design Reyiepproval shall be required for the
following: [ORD 4584; June 2012]

A. All uses listed as Conditidndses in the R10, R7, and R5 zoning districts. E3RBD June 2012]

B. All uses listed as Permitted andr@itional Uses in the R4, Réhd R1 Residerdi zoning districts. [ORD 4584;
June 2012]

C. Alluses listed as Permitted and Conditional Uses in all Commercial, Industrial, and Multiple Use zictisg dis
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D.

Site grading.

RESPONSEriteria C appliesThisDesign Review applicatt addresses thexpansion of an existinGonditional Use in a

Commercial zone.

3. Design Review approval shall not be required for the following:

A.

B.

All uses listed as Peitted Uses in the R10, R7 and R5 Residential zoning disf@®® 4584; June 2012]

Detached dwdings and related residential accessory stuues in any Residential or Commercial zoning district.
[ORD 4542; June 2010]

Maintenance of a buildingticture, or site in a manner that onsistent with previouapprovals.
Painting of any buildingn any zoning district.
Wireless communicédn facilities.

Food Cart Pods. [ORD 4662; September 2015]

RESPONSE: None of these exemption critppéydo this project.

4. Design review approval through one thfe procedures noted in Section 40.20.1&ill be required for all new
development where applicable.The applicable design standards or dglines will serve as approvatiteria
depending on lhe procedure. Existindevelopments, and proposed additionrdemolitions and redevelopments
associate with them, will be treated according to the following principles:

A.

Development constructed or approved prior to December 15, 2004 is not subject tgrDReview standards

and guidelines, and is considered fullgrdorming to the approvals issued at ttiene the development was
approved by the City. Existing developments constructed prior to December 15, 2004, are not considered
nonconforming if they donot meet design standds. If existing development is strucally damaged or
destroyed by casualtyeplacement shall occur as follows:

1. If structural damage or destruction is less than or equal to fifty percent (50%) of the existing gross floor area
of the existing developm#, the area of damage or destructiaran be replaced as legally existed oe th
site before the casualty loss.

2. If structural damage or destruction is more than fifty percent (50%) of the existing gross floor area of the
existing etvelopment, the area oflamage or destruction must meet theguisions of this Code in every
regard uness otherwise authorized by the provisions of this Code. [ORD 4531; April 2010]

RESPONSEnhe existing Service and Parts Building was constructedtpri2004. Interior andexterior renovation of this

structureis proposed.

B.

Proposed new frestandirg building(s) within an existindevelopment will be subject to all applicable design
standards.
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RESPONSE: The new Service Building proposed isstafrdimg building subjedb all applicable design standardgvhere
design standards cannot be met,sign guidelinegre satisfied.

C. Proposed redevelopment of existing structures and project site area is subject to all applicable design standards
or guicklines to the extent where redevelopment of existing buildimgite area is proposed. Only that fion
of existing building or sitarea that is proposed for redevelopment is subject to design review standards or
guidelines as determined applicable RD 4531; April 2010]

RESPONSE: Tertion of the existingService & Parts Buildingprresponding @ the proposed renovatiosatisfes the
design standards and guidelime

5. Design Review approval is required for all applicable new and existing develtspnide City recognizes, however,
that meeting minimum FlooArea Ratio (FAR) in an early phase ofuti-phased development on arige site may
be difficult. The City also recognizes that creating high quality pedestrian environments along pubtg istie
priority. In recognition of these and other issud® following options are available.

A. Projects may use a DesigteviewBuildout Concept PlafDRBCP), approved through a Type 3 process, to
develop a site by demonstrating conceptually fudhpliance at builebut with the design review standards
and/or guidelines established in Section 60.0%uch projects shall demonsteain a DRBCP how future
development of the site, to the minimum applicable floor area ratio (FAR), while meeting théogment
standards contained in Chapter 20 of the Beavertondl@yment Code and to the minimum applida design
standards contained iBection 60.05. or greater, can be achieved at ultimate build out of the DRBCP. A DRBCP
shall:

1. Include a plan and neative ntended to address feasibilityf constructing futurephases, consistent with
applicable develpment standards of the DevelopmeCode within the total site area where the project is
proposed, and may include abutting properties if under same osimier

2. Not rely on the removal of a structure in an early phan order to demonstrate compliancelater phases.

3. Compliance with any applicable Design Standards and/or Guidelines shall not be deferred to future phases
of a DRBCP.

RESPONSE: Thésdrg site is largely developed with new redevelopment praabs The minimum FAR and DRBCP does
not apply. High quality pedestrian environments exist andaatditionally proposed to be constructed.

B. When a development site abuts two (@) more Arterid Streetsthat are also designated Major Pedestrian
Routes, aplication of the applicable design staamdls may be moved from along the Arterial Streets. This
alternative is to provide parking lot drive aisles developed as internal prstagets, and tdocate buildings
along the internal private streets, subject the following:

1. The internal privatestreetsshall extend from the Arterigbtreet to another public street, or back to an
Arterial Street in such a way that street continuisymaintained bong the entire internal street, and
with abutting properties.

2. A public access easement shall beuiegd along the internal private streets.

3. Buildings shall occupy a minimum percentage of the frontage of the internal private stregts ggual
to the amount of lineal building frontage that would have beenuiegd under the standards for the
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Major Pedestrian Routes, and a minimum of 50% of the internal private streets shall have building
frontage on both sides of the street.

4. All gpplicable desigrstandards contained in Section 60.05., particularly 60.06.18uilding location
and orientation alag streets in Commercial and Multiple Use districts, 60.05.15.7 Building scale along
Major Pedestrian Routes, 60.05.20.4 Street frontaged parking ares, 60.05.20.6 Offtreet parking
frontages in Multiple Use zas, and 60.05.20.9 Ground floor usegparking structures shall be met
by buildings along the internal private streets. [ORD 4584; June 2012]

RESPONSE: The development dotsibut two or nore Arterial Streets. This section does not apply.

40.20.15 Application.
There are three (3) Dagi Review applications which are as follows: Design Review Compliance Letter, Design Review Two,
and Design Review Three.

3. Design Review Three.

A. Threshold. An application for Design Review Three shall be reguwhen an apptiation is subject to adjrable
design guidelines and one or more of the following thresholds describe the proposal:

1. New construction of more than 50,000 gross square feetafresidential floor area where the development
does not abutiny Residentiatoning district. [ORD 43; August 2006] [ORD 4410; December 2006] [ORD 4462;
January 2008] [ORD 4584; June 2012]

2. New construction or addition of more than 30,000 gross squeet of nonresidential floor area where the
development abus or is locatedvithin any Residentialaning district. [ORD 4410; December 2006] [ORD 4462;
January 2008] [ORD 4584; June 2012]

3. Building additions in Residential, Commercial, or Multiple 2égees more than 30,000 gross square feet of floor
area. [OR2531; April 201D

4. Building additionsn industrial zones more than 30,000 gross square feet. [ORD 4531; April 2010]
5. Projects proposed utilizing the options described in Section 40.20.10.5.
6. New parks in Residential zoning districts.

7. A project meting the Designh Review Compliance Letteesholds which does not meet an applicable design
standard(s).

8. A project meeting the Design Review Two thresholds which does not meet an apptiedbte standard.

RESPONSE: Threshold criteria 8 appligstgroject.

B. Procedure TypeThe Typ 3 pro@dure, as described in Sectitf.45. of this Code, shall apply to an application for
Design Review Three. The decision making authority islémsiRg Commission. [ORD 4532; April 2010]

RESPONSE: Acknaiged.
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C. Approval Criteria]ORD 4365; Oober 2005] In order to approve a Design Review Three application, the decision
making authority shall make findings of fact based on evidence providéuelapplicant demonstrating that all the
following criteria ae satisfied:

1. The proposal satisfiehié threshold requirements for a Design Review Three application.

RESPONSE: This project satisfies threshold criteria 8.

2. All City application fees refed to the application under consideration by the decision mgkauthority have
been submitted.

RESONSE: All City fees related to this application have been paid.

3. For proposals meeting Design Review Three applicatioesttmids numbers 1 through 6he proposal is
consistent with all applicable provisions oft8ens 60.05.35 through 60.05.50 (Desfgnidelines).

RESPONSE: This approval criteria does not apply; this project meets threshold 8.

4. For additions to or modifations of existing developménthe proposal is consistent with all applicable
provisions 6 Sections 60.05.35 through 60.05.50 ¢$ig@m Guidelines) or can demonstrate that the additions or
modifications are moving towards compliance with specific DesigdeBnes if any of the folloimg conditions
exist:

A. A physical obstacle such as topogrggir natural feature exists and preverttse full implementation of
the applicable guideline; or

B. The location of existing structural improvements prevent the faiplementation of the applidale
guideline; or

C. The location of the existing structure be modified is more than 300 feet fromnpublic street.

RESPONSE: This project proposes addition and modification to an existing development. The projesttisatBésign
Guidelines excdpwhere adaptations are presented due to topography, physitaitacles, existing structures
or designconsiderations particular to the use. There is no proposed redevelopment more than 300 feet from a
public street.

5. For DRBCP proposals which involve phasing of required floor area, the proposed project shathdnstrate
how future development of theite, to the minimum development standards established in the Development
Code or greater, can be realistically acteig at ultimate build out of the DRBP. [ORD 4584; June 2012]

RESPONSE: This approval critesisdhot apply.

6. For proposals meetingd3ign Review Three applicatidrhreshold numbers 7 or 8, where the applicant has
decided to address a combination ofagtlards and guidelines, the propossalconsistent with all applicable
provisions of Sections 605 through 60.05.30 (Design Standareis}ept for the Design Standard(s) where
the proposal is instead subject to the applicable corresponding Design Bei@gl [ORD 4531; April 2010]
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RESONSE: This project largely conforms to the Design Staneberelst where specific site, programmadind contextual
conditions preclude their application; in those situations development consistent with the DesigeliGesds
proposed.

7. For proposalsneeting Design Review Three application Threshold numbers87 where the applicant has
decided toaddress Design Guidelines only, the proposal is consistent with the applicable provisions of Sections
60.05.35 througt60.05.50 (Design Guidelines). [O&31; April 2010]

RESPONSE: This project proposes to meeD#sign Standards in addition to thediigr Guidelines where possible. See
response to approval criteria 6.

8. Applications and documentglated to the reqeest, whichwill require further Cityapproval, shall be submitted
to the City in the proper sequese.

RESPONSEcknowledged. Applicatin s and documents related to the City’s
to the City in the proper sequee.

D. Submission Requirementé&napplication for a Design Review Three shall be made by thesiowinthe subject
property, ortheowner s aut hori zed agent, on a form provided by
The Design Review Thrapplication shall be accompanied the information required by the application form, and
by Sedbn 50.25. (Application Completenessydaany other information identified through a RAgpplication
Conference.

RESPONSE: Application forms, signetth&ywner and the owners authorized ags, are provided with this application.
The application is @ompanied by the supporting documentani specified on the application form and as
outlined at the PreApplication Conference held on 12/11/2019 (PA2Q087).

E. Conditions of ApprovalThe deision making authority may impose conditions on the approv¥al ®esign Review
Three application to msure compliance with the approval criteria.

RESPONSEcknowledged.

40.50. LOADING DETERMINATION

40.50.05 Purpose.

The purpose of a Loading emination is to establish mechanism to determine or modifg tequired number of ofétreet
loadingspaces, or modify the offtreet loading space dimensions in advance of, or concurrent with, applying for appfoval
an application, development, permior other action. This Section is carried out by the apdroriteria listed herein.

40.50.10. Aplicability.
A Loading Determination may be requested in writing to establish asti&ét loading space totabf any use not specifically
listed in &ction 60.25. (Oftreet Loading), establish an-atfeet loading space total that differs from tHisted requirement
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in Section 60.25., and modify the dffreet loading space dimensions listed in Section 60.PtheoDevelopment Code. [ORD
4584; Jun012]

40.50.15. Application.
There is a single LoadingtBPamination application which is subjetd the following requirements.

1. Loading Determination.

A. Threshold.An application for Loading Determinationagl be required when one or more ofdtiollowing thresholds
apply:

1. Arequest that the Directorgablish, in writing, an oftreetloading space total or requirement for any use not
listed or substantially similar to a use listed in Section 60.25-téet Loading) of this Code.

2. A recquest to modify the total number of offtreet loading spacesdm the required number listed in Sectio
60.25. (OffStreet Loading) of this Code.

3. A request to modify the dimensions of a required-siifeet loading space listed in Section 60.25. {®ftet
Loading) of this Code.

RESPONSHEreshold criteria 2 ggies. This application requests a mdidation to the typical ofstreet loading requirement
on the grounds that the Automotive Service use is not listed or substantially similar to a edeitis$ection
60.30 of the Beaverton Development Code.

B. Procedire Type.The Type 2 procedure, as dabed in Section 50.40. of this Code, shall apply to an application for
Determination. The decision making authority is the Director.

RESPONSE: It ikaowledged that a Type 2 procedure applies to this application

C. Approval Criterialn order to appove a Loading Determination application, the decision making authority shall make
findings of fact based on evidence provided by the applicant demonsgratiat all the following criteria are
satisfied:

1. The propaal satisfies the threshold requiremerfty a Loading Determination application.

RESPONSE: Threshold criteria 2 applies.

2. All City application fees related to the application under considenaby the decision making authority have
been submitted.

RESPONSE: City fees for this applicatianehbeen paid.

3. The determination will not create adverse impacts, taking into acttmtotal gross floor area and the hours
of operation of the use.

RESPONSE: The determination will not create an adverse in(paeexistingType B loadingpaceis proposed to emain
and an additioal Type B loading space is proposethe new loading space is digsed toaccommodate off
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street loading for automotiveransport trucks(see sheet A04F forcirculationplan). There is no functional
need for a third lading spacen site. Thecode requirenent for general retail use is the closest applicable
category,however, it is ot specific to the Automotie Salesand Service use on site.

4. There are safe and efficient vehicular and pedestrian circulation patteithénvthe bourdaries of the site and
in connecting with the surrounding circulation system.

RESPONSE: The enclosed Site Circulation Plans, Ai€dAthrough A104F demonstrate that safe and efficient vehicular
and pedestrian patterns are proposed

5. The proposal wi be able to reasonably accommodate the-sffeet loading needs of the structure.

RESPONSE: As stated in the response to aplpsiteria 3, the proposal will reasonably accommodate thestiféet loading
needs of the proposed developmen Activitiesof the proposed development will include automotive parts
delivery to the Parts Department night drop area as well agp#mgodicdeliveryof inventory vehicles.

6. The proposal is consistent with all applicable provisions of Chapter 60ig5Rarjuirements) andhat all
improvements, dedications, or both required by the applicable provisions of Chapter 60 (Special Requirements)
are providedor can be provided in rough proportion to the identified impact(s) of the proposal.

RESPONSE: Affative that thisproposal is consistent with the applicable provisions of Chapter 60.

7. Adequate means are provided or can be provided to ensure contineeidgic maintenance and necessary
normal replacement of the following private common facilities andaar drainage tthes, roads and other
improved rightsof-way, structures, recreation facilities, landscaping, fill and excavation areas, screening and

fencing, ground cover, garbage and recycling storage areas and other facilities, not subject to periodic
maintenance byhe City or other public agency.

REPONSEThis proposal includes regrading and replacement of some parking and vehicle circulatien Adektionally,
the driveway aprons along SW 183@%/ay are to be upgraded to meet accessibility regments.

8. The poposal contains all applicable application submittal requirements as specified in Section 50.25.1. of the
Development Code.

RESPONSH€elproposal contains all applicable application submittal requirements.

9. Applications and documentsleged to the reqest, which will require further City approval, shall be submitted
to the City in the proper sequence.

REPONSE: Applications and docursdrave been submitted in their proper sequence.

[ORD 4404; October 2006]
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D. Submission RequirementdAn applicatiorfor a Loading Determination shall be made by the owner of the subject
property, or the owner ' s au thhDinedtorandshal bedfiled with tikerDireatorf or m
The Loading Determination application shall be agganied by the iformation required by the application form,
and by Section 50.25. (Application Completeness), and any other information identified thedRigeApplication
Conference.

RESPONSE: Application forms, signed by the owner and the owneosizedlagents, are provided with this application.
The application is accompanied by the supporting documentation specified on the application forns and a
outlined at the PreApplication Conference held on 12/11/2019 (PA20Q0D37).

E. Conditions of ApprovalThe decision making authority may impose conditions on the approval of a Loading
Determination application to ensure compliance with the approval deter

RESPONSE: Acknowledged.

F. Appeal of DecisionRefer to Section 50.65.

G. Expiration of a DecisiorRefea to Section 50.90.

H. Extension of a DecisiorRrevious approval of Loading Determination application shall not be extended.

40.55. PARKING DERMINATION

40.55.05. Purpose.

The purpose of a Parking Determination is to establish required eurabparking spaces for uses which do not have a
parking ratio requirement listed in the Development Code. The Parking Determination application bkslesth for
determining the requied number of offstreet parking spaces in advance of, or concurreith, applying for approval of an
application, development, permit, or other action. This Section is carried out by the approval criteria listed [@REn.
4584; June 2012]

40.55.10.Applicability.

A Parking Determination may be requested iritiwg to establish a requiredff-street parking ratio or specific number of
off-street parking spaces for a use uses not specifically listed in Section3D.(OffStreet Parking) of thisade, to share
required parking spaces, or to determine the existen€@xcess required parking. [ORD 4365; October 2005] [ORD 4584;
June 2012]

40.55.15. Application.
There are three (3) Parking Determination apgtions which are as follow$arkingRequirement Determination, Shared
Parking, and Use of Excess Parking

1. Parking Requirement Determination.

A. Threshold. An appleation for Parking Requiremeitetermination shall be requicewhen the following threshold
applies:

1. A request that theDirector establish, in writing, an e$treet parking ratio or requirerant for a use not listed
or substantially similar to a use listed in Section 60.30-8D#etParking) of this Code.
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RESPONSE: This application retpgsnodification to the typichoff-street parking requirement on the grounds that the
Automotive Sevice useis not listed or substantially similar to a use listed in Section 60.30 of the Beaverton
Development Code.

B. Procedure Type. The Type 2 procejas described in Section 80. of this Code, shall apply to an application for
Parking RequiremeriDetermination. The decision making authority is the Director.

RESPONSE: It is acknowledged that a Type 2 procedure applies to this application.

C. Approval Criteria. In order t@approve a Parking Requirememetermination application, the etision makig
authority shallmake findings of fact based on egitte provided by the applicardemonstrating that all the
following criteria are satisfied:

1. The poposal satisfies th thresholdrequirements for &Parking Requirement Determination application.

RE®ONSE: Threshold 1 applies to this proposal. This application requests a modification to the typicsgtqffarking
requirement on the grounds thahe Automotive Service usen®t listed or substantially similar to a use listed
in Section 60.30 ohie Beaverton Development Code.

2. All City application fees k&ted to the application undeconsideration by the decision making authority have
been subntited.

RESPONSE: All C#tg« associated with this application have been paid.

3. The determinationn s consi stent with Title 4 of Metro’'s Regi
June 2012]

RESPONSE: This proposal is consistent with Tfle 4AMe t r 0’ s R ediono In patticul@ry tlee proposalrptovides
a transportation facility th t enhances Beaverton’s l'ivability by
appropri at e t ohe prépesedsdesigrecognizes that the aomobie parking on site needs to
serve various functions, including vehicle service, inventory stoaagedisplay as well as for customer and
employee transportation. Sales customers access this site via a variety of modalitiedinipcpublic
transportation, ride sharing and bicycle. Service customers access thigisitéheir vehicle that needs tbe
repaired;alternatively, vehicles may be towed and delivered to the fiteservice— or service customers may
come to or leave the site vigde-shaiing, for whichshort-term parking accommodations are nesdi Vehicles
to be servicedare notparkedin typical parking areabutrather interface wih the service reeption drive area
and then get relocated by employees ditlgdo the service shop dio a designatedervice staging area waiting
for shop availability.

4. The determination will notreate adverse impacts, takingto account the total gross floor area, number of
employees, potential customer volumand the hours of opet@n of the use.

RESPONSE:
The determination will not create adverse impacts. An expanded employee parking arepasedalong the northand
area of the site to address the additional parking needs for employeethefnew service buildig. The proposed
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developmentincludes 10 net service bays, a moderate increase not apparent frohariernet increasein buildingsquare
footage The new facility will be a spacious and fully modern workplace for technicians and will featurerar ihtive
aisle, unlile the exsting service buildingAs sucha substantial increase employees is noanticipated, compared wh
currentnumbers The additonal dedicated employee parkingll offset any potential adverse impacts to the surrounding
neighborhood The enclosed kdng Study substanttas that the proposed quantity of parking is more than adequate to
meet the empbyee andcusiomer parkingdemand of this faility, in addition to reducing o-street parking.

For proposed parkingee theSite Parking Plaisheet AL04. For service customesehicle drculation, e theSiteCirculation
Plan sheetA-104A.

5. The proposal contains all applicable application submittal requirements as specified in Section 50.25.1. of the
Development Code. [ORD 4404; October 2006]

RESPONES The proposal contains all applicabpplcation submittal regirements.

6. Applications and documestrelated to the request, which will require further City approval, shall be submitted
to the City in the proper sequence.

RESPONSEpplications and douments will be submitted to the City the proper sequence.

D. Submission Regrements. An applicatiofor a Parking Requirement Determination shall be made by the owner of
the subject property, or the owneritectorand shdll berfiledzwithdthea g e n't
Diredor. The Parking Requirement Detdmation application shalbe accompanied by the information required by
the application form, and by Section 50.25. (Application Completeness), and any other information identifie
through a PreApplication Conference.

RESPONSE: An application form @ Parking Determinaton s i ncl uded with this submitta
authorized agent.

E. Conditions of Approval. Thdecision making authority maynpose conditbns on the approval of a Parking
Requirenent Determination application to emse compliance with the @proval criteria.

RESPONSE: Understood.

40.58. SIDEWALK DESIGN MODIFICATION

40.58.05. Purpose.

The purpose of the Sidewalk Design Modificatioplagation is to provide a mechanismwhér¢y t he City’' s st
standara relating to the locatios and dimensions of sidewalks or required street landscaping can be modified to address
existing conditions and constraints as a specific applicationplrposes of this section, sidewalk rpsnconstructed with or

without contiguous sidewalk paneleading to and away from the ramp shdde considered sidewalks. Thaection is
implemented by the approval criteria listed herein.
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40.58.10. Applicabity.
The Sidewalk Design Modificationgigation shall bepplicable b allstreets in the City.

40.58.15. Application.
There is a single Sidewalk Design Miodtion application which isubject to the following requirements.

A. Threshold. An apiglation for Sidevalk Design Modificatioshallbe required vinen one of the following thresholds
applies:

1. The sidewalk width, planter strip width, or both minimum standards specified in the Engineering Design Manual
are proposed to be modified.

2. The dinensions or locations of street tree welpecified in the Engineering Design Manual are proposeato b
modified.

RESPONSE: This application satisfies threshold #1.
SWi139Wayi s cl assified as a Local St ideesektwa [ fko rwiwhhi cah 6t.h5e" BaD M
The existing sidewalk and planter strip meet this EDM standaodsidewalk design modification is proposed.

SW WhitheyWay s ¢l assi fied as a Local Street, f ma 6.3whwicche tphlea rEt
strip. The existing sideavl k i s 4’ wi de and t he pd ghysicatcondisons, a splewialls design 5’ W
modification is requested to modify the required sidewalk width along the west half of this street.

SWTualath Valley Highwais classified as an Artei a | Street, for which the EDM swiad
planter strip and 6" mai nt e rcarmtight and is prdpesed.to be fetoestruetedihis t i n g
application propossa 6 wide sidewalk, & wide planter stip, and a 8 maintenancebuffer. Grdinarily, noSidewalk Bsgn
Modification would be reqasted. The applicant understands however that in the future ODOT intends twidenthe bike

and right hand turn lanes ahg this block oSV TualatinValley Highway The anticipated datand fundingstatusof this

public improvement project isinknown. If/when the streetwere to be widened, the curb wouldelocate5 back and the
proposedplanter strip width would beome 4, matching the planter strip width at thadjacent approved?orschéAudi

sites. Local physical calitions exist that prompt the request for a sidewalk design rfiodtion in this situation.

B. Procedure Type. The Type 1 procedure, asriestin Sectn 50.35. of this Code, shall appb an application for
Sidewalk Design Modification. The decisiaking authority is the Director.

RESPONSE: It is acknowledged that a Type 1 procedure applies to this application.

C. Approval Criteria. In order to appve a Sidewalk Design Modificatiapplication, the decision making authority
shall make findings o&tt based on evidence provided by the applicant demonstrating that the following criteria are
satisfied:

1. The propaal satisfies the threshold requiremnts for a Sidewalk Design Modifton application.

RESPONSE: Threshold criteria 1 is satisfied.

2. All City application fees related to the application under consideration by the decision making authority have
been sulnitted.
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RESPONSE: All City feeglits application have been paid.

3. One or more of the following criteria are satisfied:
a. That thereexist local topographic conditions, which would result in any of the following:
i. A sidewalk that is located abowe below the top surface of a finisk curb.

ii. A situation in which @nstruction of the Engineering Design Manual standard street eseston
would require a steep slope or retaining wall that would prevent vehicular access to the adjoining

property.
b. That there exist local physicalrditions such as:
i. An existingstructure prevents the constction of a standard sidewalk.
ii. An exising utility device prevents the construction of a standard sidewalk.
iii. Rock outcroppings prevent the construction of a standard sidewalk without blasting
c. That there exist environmentaconditions such as a Significant Natural Resource Areididtional
Wetland, Clean Water Services Water Quality Sensitive Area, Clean Water Services required Vegetative

Corridor, or Significant Tree Grove.

d. That addtional right of way is requiredot construct the Engineering Design Manual standard and the
adjoining property is not controlled by the applicant.

RESPONSE:
SW 134 Way. No sidewalk design modification is proposed.

SW Whitney WayA local physicatondition existsthat prevents the construction of the EDM standard sidewalk. Specifically,
along the west half of this street, there argix Community Trees and one Significant Individual TreetfaZwould be
impacted were the sidewalk to be replaced Imstarea.To ninimize disruption to the root zones of these trees, the existing

4’ wi datkareld lrepvl yi ng 6. 57 pl anter strip are proposed to r el
proposed building, the sidewalk width is propogedncrease tb '’ wide to meet the EDM st andas

Plan, sheet A02.

SN Tualain Valley Highwaylocal physical conditios existthat prevent the construction of the EDM standard sidewalk
along this frontage Specifically, at thedWo entrance faza, which was approved by the City and constructed in 2012, there
are stormwater utility devices andtwo sizeable concrete lpnters that would be impacted byroviding the EDMcross
section The enclged ExhibiA shows the stormwatefadlitiesthat would be disupted by shifting the location of the new
sidewalk back an additional5 to meet the EDMtandardplanter stripwidth. In thispossiblefuture scenariomeetingthe
EDM standard.5 wide planterwould alsomeana 3.5 right-of-way dedicaion, with numerousimpact to other existing
utilities (on-site and off-site light poleg, two pylon signsandvariousbuilt site featues. This built infrastructure would need
to be reconstructed, at significant cost to the property owrier arguably little to noresultingimprovement tothe built
environment. Futher, the scopeof the proposed projectoccurs almost exclusivelyn the north area of he site. This
application proposes a significartly improved frontage along SW Tualatin \dlley highway that is reasonable and
proportionate for the project.In summary, thesidewalk degjn nodification is requested to allowrainitial 6 wide sdewalk,

9’ wide planter strip and 6mainterance bidfer —andin the possible futurea 6’ wide sdewalk, 4’ wide planter strip and 6
mainterance bidfer. CDOT has indicated that no treean be plantedithis planter strip so the proposgulanter width
reduction will notadversely impact trees. This planter strip will be planted wathin for ease of matenance. The new
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sidewalk would still be recessed from the street, providing pedestnidtisenharced safety as compared with the current
condition.

4. The proposal amplies with provisions of Section 60.55.25. (Street and Bicycle and Pedestrian @Gmmnect
Requirements) and 60.55.30 (Minimum Street Widths).

RESPONSE: The proposal complies with théagions of 60.55.25 and 60.55.30 as follows: The existing senildng area
of work features an existing accessible bicycle and pedestrian conndot®W TV Highway, accessed through
the Volkswagen servigeception and showroom. New bicycle gmetestrian connections are proposed at the
new service buildingalong SW 139Way and SW Whitney WayAbng t he subject propert
Whitney Way , -odwaly dedgihccati on i s proposed. Thdedondedi c a
distance required by EDM 2@Dfor a Local Street with average daily trips under 500 vehicles anihpaok
both sides of the street. The streetoal the other boundaries of the site meet the cross sectional requirements
and no rightof-way-dedication is needed. See the Proposed Site Plan, shd&i2A

5. Applications and documents related to the requesthich will require further City approval, havbeen
submitted to the City in the proper sequence.

RESPONSE: Applications and documents dre $abmitted in the proper sequence.

6. The proposed Sidewalk Design Modification provides safe and efficidespén circulation in the site vicinity.

RESPONSHhe proposed Sidewalk Design Modification provides safe and efficient pedestrian @rciddlie site vicinity.

D. Submission Requirements. An application for a Sidewalk Design Modification shaddeeby the owner of the
subject property, ot he owner's authorized agent, on a form proyv
Diredor. The Sidewalk Design Modification application shall be accompanied by the information required by the
application form, and by Section 50.25. (Applicati@ompleteness), and any other information identified through a
Pre-Application Conference.

RESPONSEnN application form for the Sidewalk Design Modification is included with this submittal; it is sigrted by
owner’'s authorized agent.

E. Conditions of pproval. The decision making authority may impose conditions on the approval of a Sidesigltk De
Modification application to ensure compliance with the approval criteria.

RESPONSE: Understood.

F. Appeal of @Decision. Refer to Section 50.65.

G. Expiration of a Decision. Refer to Section 50.90.

40.90. TREE PLAN
[ORD 4348; May 2005]
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40.90.05. Pypose.

Healthy trees and urban forests provide ariety of natural resource andommunity benefits for theCity of Beaverton.
Primary among those benédiis the aesthetic contribution to the increasingly urban landscape. rBsmurce proéction
focuses on the aesthetic benefits of the resme. Thepurpose of a Tree Plan application is tmyide a mechaism to
regulatepruning, removal, replacemenand mitigationfor removal of Protected TredSignificant Individual Trees, Historic
Trees, rees wihin Significant Groveand Significant Natural Resource Areas (&YRand Community Trees thluslping to
preserve and enhance the sustainalilaf theCi t y ' s u rThisaSectidn &s cagried out by the appad criteria listed
hereinand implemerts the SNRA, Significant Grovegrificant Individual Tree, anistoric Tree designations as noted or
mapped in Comprehensive Plan Volurike

40.9010. Applicability.
Different types of resources require different levels of protectidio Tree Plais required for the following actions:

1. Removal of up to four (4) Community Trees, or up to 10% of timeber of Community Trees on the site, whicheiger
greater, within a one (1) calendar year period. Propertiestwadéacre or less igize developd with a detached dwelling
may remove any number of Community Trees.

2. Removal and pruning of any hazardoulead, or diseased tree when the tree is itilied as such by a certified arborist
or by the City Arborist and the removal is requitey the City

3. Il n the event of an emergency requiring tr aton,if eidemcea | or
justifies the emergency remval after the fact, then no tree plan is required for removal.

4. Minor pruning, as défied in Chapgr 90.

5. Pruning of trees consistent with the Vision Clearance requirements of the Engineering Desigil. fMaRD 4397; August
2006]

6. Pruning of tres by the utility provider for above ground utility power lines following acceptableramtdtural sendards
and practices.

7. Pruning of trees to maintain the minimum 8 foot clearance above a sidewalk.

8. Renoval or pruning of the following nuisance trepecies anywhere in the city: Lombardy Poplar (Populus nigra), and
birch (Betula sp.). Where Lombar@gplar or birch trees are part of an approved landscape plan, Design Review approval
is required for tke removal of the Landscape Trees. [ORD 4584; 20h2]

9. Removal and pruning of the following nuisance tree species in Significant Groves and SdfRAg: haple (Acer
platanoides), Tre®f-Heaven(Ailanthus altissima), Golden Chain Tree (Laburnum wajeweind English or Common
Hawthorn (Crataegus magyna). [ORD 4584; June 2012]

10. Removal of a tree or nonnative vdgéon listed as a NuisanceBrch i bi t ed Pl ant on Metr o’ s Na
Water Services'’ Design and Construction Standards

11. Within SNRAs and Significant Groves, plantifg nati ve vegetation |isted on the
Wat er Ser vi censtructiod Standagds whempthnted with nomechanized hand held equipment.

12. Removal of any tree assated with a public street and sidewalk improventgaoject that meet A. or B. and C: [ORD
4659; June 2015]
A. Improvements within an existing public vieblar rightof-way; or
B. Improvements to a public vehiculaight-of-way in order to meetfunctional clasfication standards, such as
widening or haHstreet improvements; and
C. The proposed improvements do not exceed the minimum width standards of thedargng Design Manual.
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13. Trails within SNRAs and Significant Groves meeting all of the following:

Corstruction must take place between May 1 and OctoB8 with hand held equipment;

Trail widths must not exceed 30 inches and trail grade must not ex@@@ercent;

Trail construction must leave no scars greater than three inches in diameter on liveopastsve plants; and
Trails must be placed olitke the top of bank of any stream, river, or pond, and

Trails must be 100% pervious.

moow2»

14. Street Trees a covered by the Beavien Municipal Code and Secti@9.15.15.6.
15. Landscape Trees are covered by Sectior20. (Design Review) and Section 60.60. ETaeeel Vegetation).

16. Enhancement activities conducted by a public agency for the sole purpose afvimgthe ecological health of forest
and water resources.

17. Removaof a tree(s) by the City of Beaverton Clean Water Services that is within fivg f&et of a section of existing
sanitary or storm sewer line that is in need of emergency repair amté@intenance within a SNRA when no reasonable
alternative exists.QRD 4397; August 2006]

RESPONSEheTproposed development includes scope thateeas the Thresholds of Section 40.90.10. A Tree Plan Two
applicationis providedwith this Type 3 apation.

40.90.15. Application.

There are four4) Tree Plan apiglations which aresfollows: Tree PlaOne, Tred’lan Two, Tree Plan Three, and Caaruial
Timber Harvest.

2. Tree Plan Two

A. Threshold. An application forde Plan Two shall be reqattwhen none of the actions listed in Section 40.90.10.
apply, none of the thresholds listed in Section915.1. apply, and one or more of the follogithresholds apply:

1. Removal of five (5) or more Community Trees, or more than 10% of the numi@onofiunity Trees on the
site, whichever is greater, within a one (1) calendar year period, except as aliovdeattion 40.90.10.1. [ORD
4584; June 2012]

2. Multiple Use zoning district: Removal of up to and including 85% of the total DBH -&fxeompt sureyed
tree(s) found on the project site within SNRAs, Significant Groves, or Sensitive Areas as defiead Water
Services. [ORD 4584; June 2012]

3. CGommercial, Residential, or Industrial zoning district: Removal of up to and including 75% of tHeBétaf
non-exempt surveyed tree(s) found on the project site within SNRAs, Significant Groves, ov&démstis as
defined by Clean Water ServicesRD4584; June 2012]

4. Removal of a Significant Individual Tree(s).

RESPONSE: Threshold criterigdlias to this project. (8) Community trees are proposed for removal due to the placement
of the new sende building, which is impacted by setback reégments as well as the floodplain location on site
and associated grading constraints.

B. Procedure Type The Type 2 procedure, as ddgbed in Sectio®0.40. of this Code, shall apply to an application for
Tree Plan Two. The decision making authorityhé Director.
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RESPONSIEis acknowledged that a Type 2 procedure applies to this application.

C. Appoval Criteria. In order to approve a Tree Plan Two application, the decision making authority shdihdiage
of fact based on evidence provided the applicant demonstrating that all the following criteria are satisfied:

1. The proposal satisfiehie threshold requirements for a Tree Plan Two application.

REPONSE: . Threshold criteria 1 is satisfied.

2. All City application fees related to the amgaition under consideration by the decision making authority have
been submitted.

RESPONSE: All Cégd have been paid.

3. |If applicable, removal of any tree is necessary to observe good forestry practicasliagcto recognized
American National Standasdnstitute (ANSI) A361995 standards and International Society of Arborists (ISA)
standards on theuwbject.

RESPONSE: No trees are proposed for removal due to good forestry practices; this criterid dppk/no

4. If applicable, remoal of any tree s necessary t@ccommodate physical development where no reasonable
alternative exists.

RESPONSE:meval of the proposed trees is necesstwmyaccommodatehe physicaldevelopment. Due to the floodplain
location on site, existing building adjacencisstback requirements, major pedestrian route requirememis,
reasonable alternative exists.

5. If applcable, removal of any tree is necessary because it has become a nuisance by virtue of damage to property
or improvements, either public or private, on tlseibject site or adjacent sites.

RESPONSE: No trees are a nuishpeartue of damage to propertyromprovements this criteria does not apply.

6. |If applicable, removal is necessaoyaccomplish public pposes, such as installation of public utilijestreet
widening, and similar needs, where no reasonable alternative exists without significamégsing public costs
or reducing safety.

RESPONSEerRoval isnot necessaryo accomplish public purposgthis criteria does not apply.

7. If applicable removal of any tree is necessary to enhance the health of the tree, grove, SNRA, or adjacent trees,
or to eliminate conflicts with structures or vehicles. [ORD 4584; June 2012]
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RESPONSE: Removal is noesgary to enhance the health of the tree, gro®&NRA,; this criteria does not apply.

8. If applicable, removal of a tree(s) within a SNRA or Signiféeove will not result in a reversal of the original
determination that the SNRA or Significant Grovsigsificant based on criteria used in makinge thriginal
significance determination.

RESPONSE: This criteria does not apply.

9. If applicable, remoal of a tree¢) within a SNRA or Significant Grove will not result in the remaining trees posing
a safety lmzard due to the effects of windthrow.

RESPOSE: This criteria does not apply.

10. The proposal is consistent with all applicable provisions of @eé.60. (Tees and Vegetation) and Section
60.67. (Significant Natural Resources).

RESPONSE: The pragdas consistent with Sections 60.60 and 60.Béplacement landscapiragd a canopy green roafe
proposd near the impacted aas.

11. Grading andcontouringof the site is designed to accommodate the proposed use and to mitigate adverse
effects on neighboring properties, public right-way, surfae drainage, water storage facilities, and the public
storm drainage system. [ORD 4584; Ja6&2]

REPONSEGradng is designed to accommodate the proposed use and to mitigate adverse effects on neighboring
properties, public rightf-way, surface drairnge, water storage facilities, and the public storm drainage system
See the enclosed Cidrawings ad Stormwate Report.

12. The proposal contains all applicable application submittal requirements as specified in Section 50.25.1. of the
Development Code.

RESPONSE: All application submittal requirements are provided.

13. Applications and documestrelated b the reques, which will require further City approval, shall be submitted
to the City in the proper sequence.

RESPONSEpplications and documentseato be submitted in the proper sequence.

D. Submission Requirements. An application for a Tree Rlanshall bemade by the owner of the subject property,
or the owner’'s authorized agent, on a f orector.prheolxeé d e d
Plan Two application shdlle accompanied by the information required by the applmatform, ard by Section
50.25. (Application Completeness), and any other information identified through-Agpkcation Conference.
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RESPONSE: An hpattion form for theTree Plan Twas incllded wi t h t his submittal yizedt i s
agent.

E. Conditions of Approval. The decision making authority may impose conditions on the approval of a Tree Plan Two
application to ensure compliece with the approval criteria. In additiaa the approval criteria, the decision making
authority may also impee other conditions of approval to ensure that the proposed tree work meets all
requirements listed in Section 60.60. (Trees and Vegetation).

RESPONSE: Acknowledged.

F. Appeal of a Desion. Refer to Section 50.65.
G. Expiration of a Decision Refer tdSection 50.90.

H. Extension of a Decision. Prews approval of Tree Plan Tywooposal shall not be extended.

CHAPTER 5(PROCEDURES

[ORD 4702; January 2017]
50.05. Initiationof an Application.

1. An application subject to a TypeType2, orType 3 procedure may Hied by:

A. The owner or the contract purchaser of the subject property, or any person authorized in writing te ageat of
the owner or contract purchaser.

B. The City Council, Mayor, or Director, as to propertyned by the @y, including public right of way aneasements,
or which the City intends to acquire.

C. C. Public agencies that own the property or havesea a resolution declaring that they intend to exercise their
statutory authority to condemn the pragty.

50.%. Application Completeness.

1. A canplete application is one which contains the information required by the Director to address the relmitang,
development requirements, and procedures of this Code. -Natretionary Annexation RelateZoning Map
Amendment and Discretionary Annexaii Zoning Map Amendment applications processed by the City shall be
determined to be complete upon subrtad of a valid annexation petition or executed annexation agreement. All other
complete applicationzall consisbf the requisite number of copies e following: [ORD 4265; October 2003]

A. A completed original application form provided by the Diredad application checklist provided by the Director,
signed by:

1. The applicant.

2. If the applicants not the ower, the owner of the property, or #hauthorized agent of the property owner. If
an authorized agent, a written statement made by the owokthe property shall be submitted stating that the
agent is authorized to sign on the owner’'s behalf.
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3. Ifthe applicant is exercising its statutorythority to condemn property, the representative of the public agency
accompanied by written documentatioof such condemnation or intent to condemn the property.

4. Property owner signatures are not requiréor City intiated Type 4 Text Amendment applications and City
initiated Typel, Type 3, and Type 4 Zoning Map Amendments. [ORD 4265; October 2003]

B. A written statement, supported by substantial evidenteat identifies the criteria and developamt regulatons
considered relevant to the application, states the facts alleged to show that the application complies with applicable
criteria and develpment regulations, and explains why the application showddabproved based on the criteria
and devebpment reguations and facts set forth in the application. In addition to addressing applicable criteria and
development regulations relevant to the ajgtion type, the written statement shall address all thephpable
technical criteria specified inestion 40.03 (Facilities Review Committee) of the Code. [ORD 4265; October 2003]
[ORD 4404; October 2006] [ORD 4487; August 2008] [ORD 4584; June 2012]

C. The Director may require an applicant to submit informationaddition to that required on the fornto aid in
deciding whether an application satisfies applicable criteria and development regulations. The Director shall attempt
to identify additional neessary information in the prapplication conference.

D. Theinformation required by Section 50.30.#garding Neghborhood Meeting requirements, if applicable.
E. ForaType 2, Type 3, or Type 4 application, a copy of thegglkcationconference summgy.
F. Documentation from Clean Water Services stating thater quality will not be adversely affesd by the poposal.

G. The applicable fee in effect at the date of submittal.

2. To enable the Director to determine whether an application is complatemplicant shall submit the requisite
number of copies, adetermined by the Director.

3. The Directormay defer ollection of application fees during review of the application for completeness;
provided, an application shall not be deemed complete uh#él €ity has received all required fees.

4. The Director shalidvise the applicant in writing whether applicationis complete by sending a completeness
notice by first class mail within thirty (30) calendar days after the City receives an applicatioomply with
this completeness notice requirement, the corafgness notice must be postmarked by thertieth day.

A. If an application is incomplete, the completeness notice shall list what information is missing.

B. The completeness notice shall includ€orm, designed to be returned to the Director by thpplicant
indicating whether or not the applnt intendsto amend or supplement the application, and instructing
the applicant to mail, facsimile, deliver the form or written equivalent to the [Ector so that the Director
receives it before the thirty30) calendar day completeness review peréogbires.

5. Incompleteness shall be based solelyfaiture to pay required feedailure to address the relevant criteria or
development regulations, ofailure to supply required information and shall not be based on differences of
opinion as to qualityor accuracy. Determination that an application is complete indicates only thag th
application is ready for review on its merits, not that the City mike a favorable decision on the application.

6. The Director may waive application requirements tirathe Dire¢t or * s opi ni on are not

application complies with elevant criteria and development regulations and may modify application

requirements based on the nature of the proposed application, development, site, or other factoesCitjh
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shallspecifically identify any such waiver in the fagplication conferene written summary or other written
correspondence.

7. The application Wi be deemed complete for the purpose of this section upon receipt by the Community
Development Depanhent of:

A. All the missing information;

B. Some of the missing informath and writen notice from theapplicant that no other information will be
provided; or

C. Written notice from the apptant that none of the missinigformation will be provided.
[ORD 4282; Feuary 2004]

8. Pursuantto ORS 227.178, the City veibich a final decision on application within 120 calendar days from the
date that the application was determined to be complete or deemed complete unless the applicant agrees to
extend he 120 caledar day time line pursuant to subsection 9 or unl&ate law provides otherwise. [ORD
4282; February 2004] [ORD 4498; January 2009]

9. The P20 calendar day time line speeifl in Section 50.25.8. may lextended at the written request of the
applicant. The total of all extensions may not to exceed 24@cdar days from the date the application was
deemed complete. [ORD 4282; February 2004]

10. The applicant may amend the application up to and including fourteen (14) calendar days afteplicatagn
has been deemed complete. Amendments to an applicasiobmitted more than fourteen (14) calendar days
after the application is deemed completaay be determined by the Director to be so substantial that the
application should be treated as hagi been refed. In such a case, the Director shall provide applicant
with the following options: provide the City with a waiver of the 44y timefame set forth in ORS 227.178 of
a minimum of fourteen (14) calendar days from the date the amendnaexgt submittel; treat the application
as having been refiled as thfe date the amendment was submitted; or, decide the application on the basis of
theapd i cant’ s materials without the amendment.

11. For any application which has been de fvith the Cityfor more than 180 calendar days and the applicant has
not met theobligations of Section 50.25.7., the application will be deemed withdrawn. [ORD 43975t2006]

RESPONSE: The procedure for application completeness is acknowledged and understood.

50.30. Neighbohood Review Meeting.

1. The purpose of the Neighboolod ReviewMeeting is to allow neighborgepresentatives from the Neighborhood
Associatbn Committee (hereinafter referred to as NAC), and interested persons an opportunity to becomerfaiitiilia
the proposal and to identify any associated issues. Téigitborhood Review Meeting is intended to assist in producing
applications that are respwive to neighborhood concerns, and to reduce the likelihood of delays and appeals. The City
expectsan applicantto take into consideration the reasonable concermglaecommendations of the neighborhood
when preparing an application. The City expectstikighbors and NAC to work with the applicant to provide reasonable
concerns and recommendations.

2. Prior to subnittal of an application subject to a Type 3 proceduttee applicant shall provide an opportunity to meet
with neighboring property owners,sei dent s and businesses (hereinafter col
as representative from the MC within whose boundaries the site is located ohimitthe notice radius to review the
proposal. The applicant shall not be required tochatore than one Neighborhood Review Meeting provided such
meeting is held within six months prior talsmitting anapplication for one specific site. This requiremeioes not
apply to applications required by Design Review Three threshold number 70(6546t20.15.3.A.7.) or applications for
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QuasiJudicial Zoning Map Amendment (Section 40.97.15.1 gr&isnary Ainexation Related Zoning Map Amendment
(Section 40.915.4.). [ORD 4332; January 2005] [ORD 4483; June 2008] [ORD 4584; June 2012]

3. Procedues.

A. Except as otherwise provided in this section, the applicant shall select the meeting timdsaedapcordig to the
preference indicated by the relevant NAC. Preference should be given to a regularly scheduled meeting time of the
NAC in which thempjectis located. The starting time selected shall be limited to a weekday evening after 6:00 p.m.
or a weekendat any reasonable time and shall not occur on a National holiday. The meeting shall be held at a
location open to the public and in complismwith the Americans with Disabilities Act within the boundaries of the
NAC or at a similar locationithin the Ciy of Beaverton.

A sign at |l east 22" x 28" in size with minimum 2”7
where the meeting will take place at least one hour prior to the meeting. Such sign will announce the meeting
that the meeting is open to the public, and that interested persons are invited to attend. This sign shall be
removed upon conclusion of the meeting the applicant.

B. The applicant shall send by regular mail a written notice announcing the NeighltbfReoiew Meting to: the
Director, property owners within 500 feet of the property involved in the anticipated application and to
representatives of all NCs whee boundaries are within 500 feet of the subject property. The notice shall include
the date,time and loation of the meeting and briefly discuss the nature and location of the proposal. The notice
shall be mailed not less than 20 calendar dayerpo the meeting date. The Director shall maintain on file in the
Community Development Departmerturrent addesses of NAC Officers and/or representatives and related NAC
information, including regularly scheduled or monthly meeting dates, times asatit;ms

The mailing list shall be based on the most recent property tax assessment rolls of thengtas Couty
Department of Assessment and Taxation. At the request of the applicant, and upon payment of the applicable
fee, the City will provide theequired mailing list.

C. Not less than 20 calendar days prior to the Neighborhood Review Meetingptblecant all post a notice on the
property which is subject of the proposed application. The notice shall be posted within 50 feet of an adjoining
public right-of-way in a manner that can be read from the rigiftway. The notice shall state that tisite may be
subject to a proposed development and shall set forth the name of the applicant and a telephone number where
the applicant can be reached fadditional information. The site shall remain posted until the conclusion of the
Neighborhood Reviewleeting. Tle applicant may purchase a second sign from the City or create a sign to post at
the Neighborhood Review Meeting location. [ORD 4312; Julg]200

Standard signs are available from the City upon payment of a fee. The City will not be resptorgilastiry of
any signs.

D. At the Neighborhood Review Meeting, the applicant shall describe the proposed application to persons in
attendance. The atiedees nay identify any issues that they believe should be addressed in the proposed
application and reommend thatthose issues be submitted for City consideration and analysis.

[ORD 4462; January 2008]

E. Atthe Neighborhood Review Mé#rg, the applicanshalltake notes of the discussion on the proposed application.
After the meeting and before submitty an apptation to the City, the applicant shall send a copy of the meeting

notes to the Chairperson of the NAC in which the project is to be locatextitiied mail.

4. To comply with this section, an applicant shall submit the following informatitim the apgication:
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A. A copy of the notice sent to surrounding property owners and the NAC Representatives as described in Section
50.30.3.B.

B. A copyof the mailing list used to send out meeting notices as described in Section 50.30.3.B.

C. A written gatement cortaining the information posted on the property as described in Section 50.30.3.C.

D. An affidavit of mailing and posting notices as descrilme8ections 50.30.3.A through C.

E. Copies of written mat e reseatddstheaNeighbahood Review Meetifg. si ze pl an:¢

F. Notes of the meeting, including the meeting date, time, and location, the name anés&ldf those attending, and
asummary of oral and written comments received.

G. A certified mail receipt indicating maiirof the mesting notesto the Chairperson of the NAC.
H. If responses to the meeting notice were not received by the applicant and no one attended the Neighborhood
Review Meeting or persons in attendance made no comments, the applicant shall submit eviderindiced

above, vith the notes reflecting the absence of comment, attendance, or both.

5. Failure of a property owner to receive notice shall not invalidageeighborhood Review Meeting proceedings.

RESPONSEA Neighborhood Meeting for the proped develoment was coducted on Monday, February?32020 at
Beaverton Swim Center. The required documentation of this meeting is enclosed with this application.

50.45. Type 3.

1. Except for Street Vacation application, the decision making authontglfolype3 applicatims shall be the Planning
Commission. For Street Vacation application, the decisionngadithority shall be the Citgouncil. [ORD 4532; Abpr
2010]

2. Within approximately seven (7) calendar days after the application has been deemed cartipgedrecor shall mail a
written notice to:

A. The applicant and the property owner.

B. The NAC Chair in which the sedtj property is located and tany other NAChair whose boodaries are within five
hundred(500) feet of the subject property. [ORD3 August 206]

C. Owners of property within five hundd (500) feet of the propertyhat is the subject of the application. The most
recent property tx assessmerrolls of the Washington County Department dfssessment and Taxation $ihiae
used for deéermining the property owner of record. The ifare of a property owner taeceive notice does not
invalidate the decision.

D. [ORD 4462; January 2008Rghington Gunty Department of.and Use and Transportation.

3. The written notice of the pending apptition shallinclude the followingnformation:

A. The case file number for the application.
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B. A description of the site reasonablyficient to inform the readerof its location including map and tax lot number,
and if available, site address, site zaniand namef the NAC invhich theproposal is located.

C. A map depicting the subjegtroperty in relation to otheproperties.

D. The nature of the aplration ard the proposed use. In the case of a zone change, the nature of the uses which could
be auhorized.

E. Alisting of the applicable approval criteria by Development Code section number.

F. When and where information about the application may be@mined and the name and telephone number of the
City representative to contact about the application.

G. A statenent that a meeting oftie Facilities Review Committeall occur on a specified dateith the applicant to
discuss technical issues associatgth the application and the date of such meeting.

H. The date, time and location of the hearing befdhe decigon making authority, and a statement that the hearing
will be conducted in accordaaavith the adopted rules of procedure.

I. A statement thathe decision will be made after the hearing closes.

J. A statement that failure to raise an issue anhearing,by testifying in person or by letter, or failure to provide
statements or evidence Wi sufficient specificity to afford the decision makingftzority an opportunity to respond
to such issue, precludes appeal to the Land Use Board of Appetilataasue.

K. A statement that a copy of the staff report will be available for inspectioroatast at least seven (7) calendar days
before the hearig, and a copy will be provided at reasonable cost.

L. A statement that a copy of the pra@pplication onference conments, all documents and evidence submitted by or
on behalf of the applicant and apipable criteria are available for inspection at no castl will be provided at
reasonable cost.

4. Within approximately seven (7) calendar days after the apfibn has ken determined to be or deemed complete and
in no case less than twenty (20) calendany s bef ore the deci si oimg, te®ikectorghallaut ho
publish in a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Beaverton a sgnohahe application, a date by which
public comment on the application should be submitted e tDirector, if applicable, the date of the Facilitiesige
Committee meeting with the applicant, and the place, date, and time of the decision making iauthpr’ sgohteea r i n
application under review. [ORD 4404; October 2006]

5. In addition to the prw@isions of Sections 50.45.2, 50.45.4, and 50.45.8, thanfimg noticing timelines shall apply for the
following applications:

A. If the proposal is a Quadidicial Zonig Map Amendment application (Section 40.97.15.1.), the Director shall send
notice oulined in Section 50.45.3. by certified mail to the owéproperty as shown on the current records of the
Washington County Department of Assessment andfi@x whichare subject to the proposed zone change at least
thirty (30) days prior to the publicearing.

B. For any Zoning Map Amendment application evhincludes all or part of a mobile home or manufactured dwelling
park, as defined in ORS 446.003, Bhrector slall mail the notice outlined in Section 50.45.3. to each existing mailing
address fotenants of the mobile home or manufactured dwelling patkeast twenty (20) days but not more than
forty (40) calendar days before the date of the initigahning on tle application. The applicant for such a zone
change shall pay the costs of such pnetiwhich shall be in addition to fees otherwise applieab the application.
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6. In addition to the noticing procedural requirements contained in Sectiond%®. throudn 50.45.4., a Street Vacation
proposal shall be subject to the following procedures:

A. The newspaper notice of the proposed ordinance foratreacation described iBection 50.45.4. shall be published
for at least two consecutive weeks pritar the publc hearing.

B. A copy of the hearing notice described in Section 50.45.3. shall be made available in City Hall and the City Library.

C. At leastfifteen (15) calendar daybefore the hearing for the street vacation, the applicant shall post @eayd,
provided by the City at cost, at each terminus of the proposed street vacation. The sign shall contain the legend with
mi ni mum t wo lettarc"NOT(CE OF STREEBGATION", the case number, the telephone number where
City staff can be cdacted for nore information, and a statement that includes the date, time and place of the
hearing of the City Council before whom the public may tesfifiie applicant is respaible for assuring that the
sign is posted for a continuous period of at lefifseen (15) days.

7. In addition to the noticing procadal requirements contained i8ections 50.45.2 through 50.45.4, an application for the
demolition of a historic buildingr structure shall be subject to the following procedures:

A. The applicant hs advertisd such building for sale and/or removal from the site, with such advertisement to run
once per week over two consecutive weeks, no less tleaers days apart, in a nepaper of general circulation in
the City of Beaverton.

B. The applicant haposted a sig on the property for a continuous period of at least thirty (30) calendar days prior to
the hearing. The sign shall be provided by the &iiy be posted in a promént and conspicuous place within ten
feet of a public street abutting the preises on whih the building is located, and shall contain the legend "THIS
HISTORIC BUILDING TO BE DEMOLISHED", together with a statement that ieclzdestiine and place dhe
hearing of the decision making authority before whom the public mayifiestThe aplicant is responsible for
assuring that the sign is posted for a continuous period of at least thirty (30) days.

C. If after 30 calendar dayso paty interested in pirchasing omoving the property has come forward to the property
owner, theCity, or boh, the decision making authority shall hold a hearing.

D. None of the preceding procedures listed in Section 50.45.7.A. through .D. shalteypé demolition of a historic
building or structure if the Building Official has ordered the reatlow demoliion of such building because the
Building Official has dermined the building or structure to be dangerous to life, health or property.

8 Not | ess than twenty (20) calendar days bef alippstdatidagg dec i
one (1) signboard provided by the Director for tipatrpose. The signboard shall be posted in a conspicuous place visible
to the publicon or in the vicinity of the property subject to the application. The signboard shall state witmammtwo
(2)yinch high letters the case number; the telephone numbéieve City staff can be contacted for more information. In
the case of NoiDiscretimary Annexation Related Zoning Map Amendments and Discretionary Annexation Related
Zoning Map Amendmea processedy the City, no site posting shall be required.
[ORD 4659; June 2015]

9. All documents and evidence reliegon by the applicant shall lmbmitted to the City and made available to the public
at least seven (7) days prior to the hearing. chments ancevidence relied upon by the applicant which is sitbed
later than seven (7) days prior to the hearing shall be received, provided howgaegr request of any interested person,
the decision making authority shall continue the hearing to te@and timecertain which is not less than seven (7) days
later and permit persons to present and rebut new evidence, argument or testimony in respotise documents and
evidence submitted by the applicant later than seven days prior to the hearing.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

Within appraximately twenty eight (28) calendar days after thpplication has been determined to be or deemed
complete, the Director shall convene thedidies Review Committee to review applicable technical aspects of the
application with the applicantif the appication is subject to Facilities Review Committeeiew. [ORD 4404; October
2006]

Within approximately thirty five (35) calendar dayseafthe application has been determined to be or deemed complete,
the applicant shall submit to the @ictor an afidavit certifying where and when the notices weyested.

Within approximately seven (7) calendar days after the Facilities Review Commigegng, the Facilities Review
Committee shall forward a written report to the Director. [ORD 440zpter 2006]

Approximately twentyone (21) calendar daystaf the Facilities Review Committee meeting, the decision making
aut hor ity sonthemapplidcatimn shall ke place. ORD 4404; October 2006]

At least seven (7) calendar days befthe dateof the initial hearing on the application, the Bator shall make available
to the public a copy of the staff report for review and inspegti@and shall provide a copy of the staff report and
recommendation to the decision making authoritycato the appicant and property owner. The Director shall pide

a copy of the staff report to the public at reasonable cost upon request.

Hearings bfore the Planning Commission shall be conducted in accordance with Sections 50.55. through 30i$8. of
Code.Hearing before the City Council shall be condudéteaccordance with Sections 50.85. through 50.88. of this Code.
Hearings shall be recordexh audio only or audio and video tape. [ORD 4532; April 2010]

At the conclusion of the hearing @ach applicéon, the decision making authority shall take avfehe following actions:

A. Continue the hearing to a date, time, and location certainjclitshall be announced by the Chair. Notice of date,
time and location certain of the continued heagins not regiired to be mailed, published, or posted, unlesg t
hearing is continued without announcing a date, time, and location certain, in which case

notice of the continued hearing shall be given as though it was the initial hearing.

B. Deny the apjication, agprove the application, or approve the applicatisuith conditions.

1. Ifthe decision makinguthority takes action pursuant to Section 50.4&a8., the decision making authority shall
announce a brief summary of the basis for the decision,thatia landuse order will be issued as provided in
Section 50.45.17.; provided, the proceedings maycbetinued for the purpose of considering such larsk
order without taking new testimony or evidence.

2. Provisions for holding a record open or contimgiia hearinget forth in ORS 197.763 (6) shall apply under this
Ordinance in a manner consistent wikate law.

C. Inthe case of Street Vacation, Qudsdicial Zoning Map Amendment, Discretionary Annexation Related Zoning Map
Amendment applications, ithe Councilintends to adopt an ordinance to vacate a street or change a zoning
designation, the City teorney shall prepare same. An ordinance shallrétadter be adopted pursuant to the City
Charter. The City Council shall adopt or approve writtenirfiggl which émonstrate that the approval complies
with applicable approval criteria.

After the publicrecord closes, a written decision in the form oflaand use order shall be prepared regarding the
application. The land use order shall include:

A. Alisting of theapplicable approval criteria by Development Code section number.

B. A statement or summargf the facts upon which the decision making authprelies to find the application does or
does not comply with each applicable approval criterion émgustify any conditions of approval. The decision
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making authority may adopt or incorporate a stegport or written findings prepared by any partytioe proceeding
into the land use order to satisfy this requirement.

C. A statement of conclusions bed on the fats and findings.

D. A decision to deny or to approve the application and, if approved,camglitions of approval necessary to ensure
compliance with applicable criteria.

18. Within approximately seven (7) calendar days from the date that thesélen makig authority adopts a land use order,
the Director shall cause the order to be signed, dated, and mailed to the applicant and the property Giedand use
order shall be accompanied by a written notice which shall include the followingriafmn: [ORD 4462; January 2008]

A. Except for a Street Vacation application, a statement that the decision is final but may be appealed as provided in
Section 50.70. within ten (10) calendar days after the date of the signed notice is dated and niBlilecappeal
closing date, which is ten (10) days after the date the signed notice is dated and mailed, shall be set forth in boldface
type. The statemenshall generally describe the requirements for filing an appeal.

B. Inthe case of a Street Vacation dipption, astatement that the decision is final, but may be appealed to the Land
Use Board of Appeal as provided in ORS 197.805 through ORS 197.860.

C. Astatement that the complete case file is available for review. The statement shall list when anel thbarase
file is available and the name and telephone number of the City representative to contact for information about the
case.

19. [ORD 4462; Janua®p08] At the same time the land use order is mailed to the applicant and property owner, a written
notice containng the same information listed in Section 50.45.18.A. through .C. shall be mailed to the NAC Chair in which
the subject property is located dnother persons who appeared orally or in writing before the public record closed on
the subject matte. In additon to the information listed in Section 50.45.18.A. through .C., the written notice will provide
a Web page address on which the land usecoray be viewed and downloaded.

A. Except for a Street Vacation application, a statement that thesi@t is firal but may be appealed as provided in
Section 50.70. within ten (10) calendar days after the date of the signed notice is dated and makedpp€al
closing date, which is ten (10) days after the date the signed notice is dated and nzdléesseforth in boldface
type. The statement shall generally describe the requirements for filing an appeal.

B. In the case of a Street Vacation dipption, a statement that the decision is final, but may be appealed to the Land
Use Board of Appeals providedn ORS 197.805 through ORS 197.860.

C. A statement that the complete case file is available for review. The statement shall list when arelthdnease
file is available and the name and telephone number of the City representative to cdotactormation about the
case.

RESPONSEhe procedure for this Type 3 application is acknowledged and understood.

CHAPTER 6(BPECIAL REQUIREMENTS

60.05. DESIGN REVIEWSHEN PRINCIPLES, STANDARD&AINDELINES
[ORD 4332; January 2005]
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60.0505. Purpose
The following design pringles, standards and guidelinshall be met by new development and redevelopment where
applicable, throughouthe City. [ORD 4584; June 2012]

60.05.10. Design Principles.

Thefollowing design principles areegeral statenents to guide the development of the built environment, the appearance
of that development, and the effect of that development on the exigtsurroundings. The design guidelines and standards
implement theseprinciples. [ORD 4584; June 2012]

1. BuildingDesign and Orientation. Design buildings that enhance the visual character of the community and take into
account the surrounding neighborhdse, provide permanence, and create a sense of place. In Residential
Commercial and Multiple Use diitts, desig buildings that contribute to a safe, high quality pedestraaiented
streetscape.

2. Multiple Use District Building Orientation and Designcate buildings so they are conveniently and safely accessible
from onsite and offsite sidewalksad streetsand so buildings near the edge of a right of way provide a high quality,
pedestrian oriented street scespeon ctome rsitbrueteet "t oa nsda fpertoy
and use. Provide pedestrianfriendly environment tlough buildhg and site design treatments that may vary in
nature and degree depending on the character of the urban area, the characteristics of tht atrd the type of
use and development proposed.

3. Circulation andParking DesignProvide integratd multi-modd circulation and parking improvements that are safe
and convenient, connect to surrounding neighborhoods and streetssang: the needs alevelopment.

4. Landscape, Open Space, and Natural Areas Designte Gredscape areas that contribute the aeshetics of the
community, conserve, protect, enhance or restore natural features and the natural environment, provide an
attractive setting forbuildings, and provide safe, interesting outdoor spaces for resgjemustomers, employees,
and thecommunity. Whenever possible, utilize native vegetative species which are disease and drought tolerant.

5. Lighting Design. Provide exterior lightinglfoildings, parking lots, pedestrian pathways, vehicular areas, peaies
plazas, public open spaces énsure pubc safety and convenience, and to minimize excessive illumination on
environmentally sensitive areas, adjoining properties, and streets.

60.05.15. Building Design and Orientation Standards.
Unless otherwise noted, all standards apply inzahing disricts.

1. Building articulation and variety.

B. Buildings visible from and within 200 feet of an adjacent public street shall have muminportion of the
street-facing elevation(s) and thelevation(s) containing a primary building enize or multple tenant
entrances devoted to permanent architectural features designed to provide articulation and variety. These
permanent features inclug, but are not limited windows, bays and offsettinglis that extend at least eighteen
i nc h e srecdsde® émances, loading doors and bays, and changes in material types. Changes in material
types shall have a minimum dimension of two feet and minimarea of 25 square feet. The percentage of the
total square footage of elevation area is: [ORD 45384e 2012]

1. Thirty (30) percent in Residential zones, and all uses in Commercial and Multiple Use zones. [ORD 4584;
June 2012]

2. Fifty (50) percent in@nmercial zones where glazing is less than thirty five (35) percent pursuant to Section
60.05.15.8.A.3

RESPONSHe new service building is visible from and within 200 feet of SW' 288 SW Whitney WayThe east, south
and north streetfacing elevabns featurea variety ofpermanent architectural features witlertical and
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horizontal articulation and materialty that reflect the structural system of the building.tu€co-clad, vertical
“pilasters extend18’to40° f r om t he f ac etedadncretetbleclhaddstucaomatisnandiegnéoi n
a horizontally projecting, stucecolad band at the roftop parking level and stair towers These projecting
elementsexceed 25 square feet in area afadm an articulated frame that patterns the pubfiacing building
elevations into human scalgegments. Additionally, along SW 1$9nVay, set backfrom the face of tre new
servicebuilding facadejs a breezeway canopy thatrchitecturally and functionallgonnects the newand
existing service buildirsgy The breezeway canopy is wrapped with a similar horizdyqadojectingstuccoclad
band Thisvolumetric languag of stucceclad “portal” frame elementsarchitecturally echoeghe facade
treatment on theadjacent Volkswageparts/servce and showroom buildgs New horizontal stucceclad
bands are proposed on the north and west sides of the existing sebuidding to furtherdefine this language
and relate the existing and new buildings togeth&hetotal building articulation and storefront composition
on thenew service building facade50% east, 75% south, 51% noree Proposed Exterior Elevatipsheets
A-221, A222and A223.

C. The maximum spacing between permanent architectural features, both vertically and horizontally, shall be no
more than:

1. Forty (40) feet in Residential zones, and all uses in Commercial and Multiple Use zones. [ORDné584;
2012]

2. Sixty (60 feet in Industrial zones.

3. Fifteen (15) feet in detached residential developments in Multiple Use zones for walls facing streets,
common greens, and shared courts. [ORD 4542; June 2010]

RESPONSEhe permanent, articulated buildg features, as desdrvedin section Bare spacedio more than 40 feeapart,
as is dimensioned on elevation drawings 1, 3 and 4, sh@22A

2. Roofforms.

A. All sloped roofs exposed to viewofn adjacent public or privatetreets and properties stishave a minimum
4/12 pitch.

B. Sloped roofs on rédential uses in residential zones and on all uses in multiple use and commercial zones shall have
eaves, exclusive of rain gutters, that must project from the building wall at least twelve (12) inciri3.4884; June
2012]

C. Allroofs with a slope of Isghan 4/12 pitch shall be articulated with a parapet wall that must project vertically above
the roofline at least twelve (12) inches or architecturally treated, such as with a decorative cornice.§8@RDuhe

2012]

D. Whenan addition to an existingicture or a new structure is proposed in an existing development, the roof forms
for the new structues shall have similar slope and be constructed of the same materials as existing roofs.

E. Smaller feaure roofs are not suleict to the standards of thiSection.

RESPONSEhe new service building features two stair towers; the stair tower roofs featur¢ & c ul at i on wi t h
stuccoclad cornice band. At the rooftop parking deck of this buildingrélas stucco clad bandraps the top
of the wall ard serves as both a guardrail for parking deck occupants and a &hidgldadlights from inventory
vehicles. The existing service building roof is proposed to be modified; it is low sloping not expossdftom
the adjacentpublic streets.
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3. Primarybuilding entrances.

F. Primary entrances, which are the main point(s) of entry where the majofityudding users will enter and
leave, shall covered, recessed, or treated with a permanent architgcfeature in such a ay that weather
protection is provided. The coveredear providing weather protection shall be at least six (6) feet wide and
four (4) feet deep.

RESPONSHEe primary public entrances for the existing and new service buildingts iex change is proged. The general
public enter the service departmentybwvay of the Volvo and Volkswagen Service Reception drives, covered
building areas which adjoin the respective showrooms for each dealership. The locations of the Service
Recepions are noted on theit® Plans, sheets-A01 and AL02.

4. Exterior buildhg materials.

G. For Conditional Uses in Residentiaines and all uses i@ommercial and Multiple Use zones (except detached
residential uses fronting streets, common greengl amared courts), a marum of thirty (30) percent of each
elevation that is isible from and within 200 feet of a public street or a public park, pydiza or other public open
space, and on elevations that include a primary building entrance or rfeutédpant entrances malye plain, smooth,
unfinished concrete, concrete blogilywood and sheet presshoard. The remaining elevation area for all aplglica
uses in all applicable zones shall be architecturally treated. Appropriate methods of arclaitdotatment shall
include, but are not limited to, scoring, changes in matktéxture, and the application of other finish materials such
as wood, rockbrick or tile wall treatment. [ORD 4542; June 2010] [@BD5; January 2012] [ORD 4584; June 2012]

This standard shall asapply to all uses in the Industrial zones, excepthoildings containing manufacturing,
fabricating, processing, packing, stgesand wholesale and distribution facilities as a principal use of the site where
this standard shatpply only to the primey elevation that is visible from and within 200 fedtaopublic street or a
public park, public plaza or other public open spd€@RD 4531; April 2010]

RESPONSHDNe of the proposed elevations feature plain, smooth, unfinistmtcrete or concretelock, plywood or sheet
pressboard All areas oproposed concrete and concrete block finish are to be painted. The exteriottieleva
on sheets A2221 and A222 are tagged with the proposed finish materials.

H. For Conditional Usen Residential zones aradl uses in Commercial and Multiple Use zonéginpsmooth, exposed
concrete and concrete block used as foundation materiall si@lbe more than three (3) feet above the finished
grade level adjacent to the foundation wall, uséepigmented, texturedyr both. In Industrial districts, foundations
may extend up to four (4) feet above the finished grade level. [ORD 4584; Jurje 2012

RESPONSHone of the proposed elevations feature plain, smooth, unfinished concrete or conolatk. All areas of
proposed concrete and concrete block finish ard#painted. The exterior elevations on sheet2? and A
222 are tagged with thproposed finish materials.

5. Roofmounted equipment.

A. All roofmounted equipment shall be sazaed from view from adjcent streets or adjacent properties in one oéth
following ways:

1. A parapet wall; or
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2. A screen around the equipment that is deof a primary exterior finish material used on other portions of
the building; or

3. Setback from thestreet-facing elevatiao such that it is not visible from the public street(s); or

4. Screened from view by anotheuilding.

B. As shown in the diagram tmv, the vertical measuring distance for required screening shall be measured at five (5)
feet above he finished or existingrade at the property line or publicriglf-way abutting the deve

front yard setback for a distance of one hundrédl 0 0) | i ne al feet measured out wa
front property line. Once the vertitmeasuring distance sst abl i shed for the site’'s f
measuring distance shall be apgul to all sides of the developmentsites per i meter property |
-
-
o
-
-
Measusing Pount -—
/ -
5 Feet -
Pl e

£o3 EL 305 feet

EL 30T feer 100 feer

{Elevarion of pramary . Lme]

vertical measurmg powt)

C. Solar panels, dishes/antennas, pipes, vents, and chimneys are ekempthis standard.

RESPONSEThe roofmounted equipment on the parking deck is screened with a parapet wdllisnot visible from the
public streetas is shown in diagram 2, sheeR23.

6. Building location and orientation along streets in Comiatiend Multiple Use zwes. [ORD 4584; June 2012]
A. Buildings in Multiple Use zones shall occupy a minimum psioéet frontage as follows:
2. 35 percen of the street frontage where a parcel abuts a Class 2 Major Pedestrian Route.

3. 35 percent of the sket frontage where a arcel does not abuany Major Pedestrian Route and the parcel
exceeds 60,000 gross square feet. [ORD 4462; January 2008]

RESPONSEhe proposed service building occupies 35% or more of the length of street frontage along SWal3d
SW Whitney Waysais dimensioned ahindicated on the Proposed Site Plan, shedi0R.

B. [ORD 4462; January 2008] Buildings in Commercial zordisoglcupy a minimum of 35 percent public street
frontage where a parcel exceeds 60,000 gross squsate f
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RESPONSEhe poperty exceeds 6000 sf in size. The proposed service building occupies 35% or more of the length of
street frontage along SW 93 Wayand SW Whitney Way as is dimensioned and indicated on the Proposed Site
Plan, sheet A02.

C. Buildings subject tohe street frontagestandard shall be located no farther than 20 feet from the property line. The
area between the building and prepty line shall be landscaped to standards found in Section 60.05.25.5.B. or
60.05.25.5.C.

RESPONESThe proposed buildmis located no faher than 20 feet from the property line, except for where the property
line curves, as is shown in the Proposgite Plan, sheet-A02. Curving the building at this corner to limit
distance to the property likesinot practical with te concrete block wiaconstruction Additionally, the building
is sited to maintain vision clearance at the street intersectidwditional landscape areia proposedat this
corner. All of thearea between the building and propggrlinesis fully landsaped. See the PposedLandscape
Plan, E102.

D. Buildings on corner lots of multiple Major Pedestrian Routes shall be locatdtk géhtersections of the Major
Pedestrian Routes. Where a site has more than one corner on a MajestAian Route, this iguirement must be
met at only one corner.

RESPONSTEhe proposed building is located at the corner of the street classifiedviega Pedestrian Route.

E. Buildings subject to the street frontage standard shall have at least ome&apyibuilding entranceriented toward
anabutting street or public pedestrian way. Where there is more than one abutting Class 1 Major Pedestrian Route,
the primary entrance shall have a reasonably direct pedestrian connection to a minimum of one @ltitEs 1
Major Pedestian Route or shalbe oriented to a Class 1 Major Pedestrian Route corner. [ORD 4706; May 2017]

1. A minimum of one primary buildg entrance shall not be set back more than 20 feet from the abutting
public street or public pedestai way.

2. Pedestrian conections to streebriented primary building entrances shall not cross vehicular circulation
and parking areas.

RESPONSEee he response to the Design Guideli@.05.35.6

F. Secondary entrances may face on streets;stifet parking areas, or latscaped courtyards.

RESPONSEhe proposed building features several secondary entrances that fastreét parking, vehicle irentory and
service areasSee response to 60.05.16E, above.

7. Building scale along Major Pettén Routes.

A. The height of any portion of a building at or within 20 feet of the property line as measured from the finished grade
at the property lhe abutting a Major Pedestrian Route shall be a minimum of twenty (22) feet and a maximum
of sixty (60) feet. Builithg heights greater than sixty (60) feet are allowed if the portion of a building that is greater
than sixty (60) feet in height is kEtast twenty (20) feet from the property line that abuts the Major Pedestrian Route.
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In all cases, hlding height shalmeet the requirement of Section 20.20.50. for the specific zoning district. [ORD
4462; January 2008] [ORD 4531; 2010]

RESPONSEWWhitney Way is classified as a Class 2 Major Pedestrian Route on one side of the street. The proposed
building height dngS W Whi t ney W&y exceaesdsdi2ie’'nsi on&22. on el evat

8. Ground floor elevations on commercial and multipge buildings.

A. Except those used exclusively for residential use, ground floor elevationg ¥isifol and within B0 feet of a public
street, Major Pedestrian Route, or a public park, public plaza or other public open space, and elevationaitteat incl
a primary building entrance or multiple tenant entrances, shall have the following minimum pexttre ground
floor elevation area permanently treated with windows, display areas or glass doorway openings.

2. Class 2 Major Pedestrian Routes: Thiig (35) percent.

3. Buildings on parcels in excess of 25,000 gross square feet within a Comnuntigl district: Thity-five
(35) percent.

Less glazing may be provided in a Commercial zoning district when increased building articulation and
architectural variety is provided pursuant to Section 60.05.15.1.B.2. of this Code.

For the purpose ofttis standard, grounddbr elevation area shibe measured from three (3) feet above grade
to ten (10) feet above grade the entire width of the elevatiofhe ground floor elevation requirements shall
be met from grade to twelve (12) feet above grade.

RESPONSEee the respose to the Design Guitlee 60.05.35.8.

60.05.20. Circulation and Parking Design Standards.
Unless otherwise noted, all standis apply in all zoning districts.

1. Connections to the public street system.

A. Pedestrian, bicyel and motor vehicle amections shall be pragded between the orsite circulation system and
adjacent existing and planned streets as specified in Tahleshrough 6.6 and Figures 6.1 through 6.23 of the
Comprehensive Plan Transportation Element. [OBREL4April 2010]

RES®ONSE: Pedestrian, bity@nd motor vehicle connections from the -gite circulation system to the adjacent streets
exist. Modifiation are as proposed on the Site Plans, sheet® Aand AL02.New shortterm bicycle parking
is prgposed at thenorth side of the new serve building longterm bike parkings proposed insie the new
service shop The existing access dnivay to SW Witney Way is proposed for removal; this is an employee
only access pointEmployees will continue totilize the other existing accedsiveways to remain No change
is proposed to the motor vehicle circulation system used by the general public ositthisThe taffic impact
anticipated from this project has been analyzed in the encloseafficand Parking Stu@s. The site drculation
has beendesignedto work for a \ariety of vehicle types and users, as is shown on 8ie @culation Plans,
sheds A-104Athrough A104F.

2. Loading areas, solid waste facilities and similar improvements.

11104 S.E. STARK ST., PORTLAND, OR 97216 | 52 N.W. 2ND ST., GRESHAM, OR 97030 | 503.284.0988 | AXISDESIGNGROUP.COM 47/ 109



A. All onsite service areas, outdoor storage areas, waste storage, disposal facilitiedingopntainers, trarfermer
and utility vaults and similar activitieshall be located in an area not visible from a public street, or shall be fully
screened from view &m a public street. [ORD 4531; April 2010]

RESPONSEhe onsite service areas,ubdoor storage areas, waste storage, disposal facilities and recydimginers are
not visible or are screened from view from the public streets. The new service lplitkbii provides a large
mass of screening to the portiorf the existing service buildinto remain A newcovered trash enclosuris
proposed, as ish®wn in detail 3,sheet A223. New and existing transformers are to be screened with new
landscapingas shown on the Proposed Landscape Plan, sh&éfL

B. Except for manufacturing, assembly, fabricating, processing, packing, storage hremesale anddistribution
activities which are the principle use of a building in Industrial districts, all Igadicks and loading zones shall be
located in an area not visible from a public street, or shall be fully screened from view from a peaic str

RESENSE: The loadirspace at the Parts Department exists. New landscaping is proposed along 8\W\&36 screen
this loading space from street viewsee Proposed Landscape Plan, sheHd2. The new loading space is not
visible from steet view Seethe ParkingSite Plan, Sheet-A04.

C. Screening from public view for service areasdlng docks, loadig zones andutdoor storage areas, waste storage,
disposal facilities, recycling containers, transformer and utility vaults and similar activitiesbehllly sight
obscuring, shall be constructed a minimum of one foot higher thanféaure to be sogened, and sall be
accomplished by one or more of the following methods:

1. Solid screen wall constructed of primary exterior finish materials utilizedronary buildings,
2. Solid hedge wall with a minimum of ninéfiye (95) percent pacity within two(2) years.
3. Solid wood fence
[ORD 4531; April 2010]
D. Screening from public view by chdink fence with or without slats is prohibited.

E. Screenig of loading zones may be waived in Commercial and Multiple Use zones if the apjdiceonstrates tie
typeandss e of | oading vehicles wild.l not detract fdingom t he
will not conflict with thehours oroperations of the expected businesses. [ORD 4584; June 2012]

RESPONSEhe loading space at the RPaiDepartmentexists. New landscaping is proposed along SW' 3@ to screen
this loading space from street view. See Proposed Landscape Plan, €diget Loading/unloading activities
areprimarily* ni ght dr ops” Parth Repartmentaeriving areatOccaslom delivery of vehicles
mayinvolve a transprt truck entering the site, aplanned for and shown on sheet®4F. Loadingactivities
will not detract from the aesthetic appearance of the building.

3. Pedestrian circulation.

A. Pedestrian connections shall be provided that link to adjacent existing and planned pedestrian facilities as specified
in Tables 6.1 through 6.6 and Figar6.1through 6.23 of the Comprehensive Plan Transportation Element, and to
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the abutting public streesystem and ossite buildings, parking areas, and other facilities where pedestrian access
is desired. Pedestrian connections shall be provided excephwneor more of the following conditions exist:

1. Where physical or topographic conditions, suchaagrade change of ten (10) feet or more at a property
line to anadjacent pedestrian facility, make connections impractical,

2. Where uses inclling manufacturing, assemblyfabricating, processing, packing, storage and wholesale and
distribution activites which are the principle use of a building in Industrial districts occur,

3. Where onsite activiies such as movement of trucKsrklifts, and other &rge eaqiipment would present
potential conflicts with pedestrians, or

4. Where buildings or otherxaging development oradjacentlands physically preclude a connection now or
in the future.

B. Areasonably direct walkway connection is required betweemary ertrances, which are the main point(s) of entry
where the majority of building users will entené leave, and public and private streets, transit stops, and other
pedestrian destinations.

C. Avreasonably direct pedestrian walkway into a site shapidogided for every 300 feet of street frontage or for every
eight aisles of vehicle parking if pargiis located between the building and the street. A reasonably direct walkway
shall also be provided to any accessway abutting the site. This standaydben vaived when topographic
conditions, marmade features, natural areas, etc. preclude walkway esitens to adjacent properties.

D. Pedestrian connections through parking lots shall be physically separated from adjacent vehicle parking and parallel
vehicle traffic through the use of curbs, landscaping, trees, and lighting, if not otherwise provitles prarking lot
design.

E. Where pedestrian connections cross driveways or vehicular access aisles a continuous walkway shall be provided,
and shall be cmposedof a different paving material than the primary -@ite paving material.

F. Pedestrian walkwayshall have a minimum of five (5) foot wide unobstructed clearance and shall be paved with
scored concrete or modular paving materials. In the event thatAnericans with Disabilities Act (ADA) contains
stricter standards for any pedestrian walkway, thBA standards shall apply. [ORD 4531; April 2010]

RESPONSE: Two pedestrian connections to the public sidewalk are proposed for the new servicelotiildiegseparated
from the adjacent parking and vehicle circulation areas with raised curbs. ieswf these pedestrian
walkwaysexceed5 and meet ADA standardsAwide, concretepedestrian connection is providashder the
breezeway canopybetween the existing and new service illings— this route is through an employee only
area and wiltefine the primary employee crossy between buildingsSeethe Parking and CirculatidBite Plan,
sheet A104.

4. Street frontages and parking areas.

A. Suface parking areas abutting a public street sipativide perimeter parking lot landscaping which rteeene of
the following standards:

1. A minimum six (6joot wide planting strip between the righif-way and the parking area. Pedestrian
walkways andrehicular driveways may cross the planting stripeeB shall be planted at a minimum 2 1/2
inch calier at a maximum of thirty (30) feet on center. Planting strips shall be planted with an evergreen
hedge that will provide a 3ihch high screen and fif (50) percent opacity within two years. The maximu
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height shall be maintained at no more than thidix (36) inches. Areas not covered by trees or hedge shall
be landscaped with live ground cover. Bumper overhangs which intrude into the plantipgtsail not
impact required trees or hedge; or

2. A lid wall or fence 30 to 36 inches in height paklb and not nearer than four (4) feet from the rigbt
way line. The area between the wall or fence and the street line shall be landscapedengtiolind cover.
Pedestrian walkways and vehiculaivdtways may cross the wall or fence.

RESPONSEl andscaped planting area exceeding 6’ in width exi
service building and SW Whitney Way.

5. Parkngarea landscaping.
A. Landscaped planter islandsahbe required according to the following:
1. Resilential uses in residential zones, one for every eight (8) contiguous parking spaces.

2. All uses in Commercial and Multiple Use zones, one for ewery10) contiguous parking spaces. [ORD
4584; June 202]

3. All Conditional Uses in Residential zones @or every twelve (12) contiguous parking spaces. [ORD 4584;
June 2012]

4. All uses in Employment / Industrial zones, one for every twelve (12) consguarking spaces. [ORD 4584;
June2012]

B. The islad shall have a minimum area of 70 square feet, anginimum width of 6 feet, and shall be curbed to
protect landscaping. The landscaped island shall be planted with a tree having a mimature heightof 20 feet.
If a polemounted light is proposedtbe installed within a landscaped plantsiand,and an applicant demonstrates
that there is a physical conflict for siting the tree and the poleunted light together, the decisiemakingauthority
may waive the planting of the tree, provided that adst seventyfive (75) percent of the required isids contain
trees. Landscaped planter islands shall be evenly spaced throughout the parking area.

C. Linear raised sidewalks and walkwaythin the parkng area connecting the parking spaces anesitebuilding(s)
may be counted towards the total reqed number of landscaped islands, provided that all of the following is met:

1. Trees are spaced a maximum of 30 feet on center on a mininfioneside othe sidewalk.
2. The minimum unobstructed sidewalkidth is five feet.
3. The sidewalk is separated frothe parking area by curbs, bollards, or other means on both sides.
4. Trees are located in planting area with groundcover or planted inreovieee wel.
5. Trees within the linear sidewalk area shalhstitute no more than 50 percent of the total reqad number
of trees within required landscaped planter islands. All remaining required trees shall be located within

landscaped planteislands. [ORD 4&L; April 2010]

D. Trees planted within required lasdaped planter islands or the linear sidewalk sballof a type and species
identified by the City of Beaverton Street Tree List or an alternative approved by the City Arborist.
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RESPONSEandscaped isinds are proposed adjacent to theew employeeparking for the new service building. See the
Proposel Site Plan, sheet-202, and the Proposed Landscape Plan, shd&2.

7. Sidewalks along streets apdmary building elevations i@ommercial and Mitiple Use zones. [ORD 4584; June 2012]

A. A sidewdk is required on all streets. Except where apmathrough Sidewalk Design Modification (40.58), the
sidewalk shall be a minimum of ten (10) feet wide, and provide an unobstructed path at least faet {@le. [ORD
4531; April 2010]

B. A sidewalk omwalkway internal to the site is required along ldimg elevations that include a primary building
entrance, multiple tenant entrances or display windows. The sidewalk shall be a minimum of ten (ldjésetnd
provide an unobstructed patht least fiwe (5) feet wide at building entrances, and alongvaltions containing display
windows. Sidewalks shall be paved with scored concrete or modular paving materials. If adjacent to parking areas,
the sidewdk shall be separated from the parkiby a raiseccurb. [ORD 4531; April 2010]

C. Residential developent fronting common greens and shared courts, and detached units fronting streets are exempt
from these standards of 7. B above, and are subject to tlggrerring Design Manual. [ORD 45421eJ2010] [ORD
4576; January 2012]

RESPONSE Sidewalk Desigvodification is included with this Type 3 Applicatidnternal to the site, twaaised concrete
walkways,with5 ' mi ni mum u nsalemdposal at theadcespildentnancesat the north andsouth
ends ofthe new service buildinghtse walkwaysonnect to the publisidewalks The primary entrance to the
proposed service building exists at the Volkswagen and Volvo Service Receptions; no £ipaogesed. See
Site Plans, sheég A101 andA-102.

8. Connect ossite buildings, parking, and athimprovementswith identifiable streets and drive aisles in Residential,
Commercial, and Multiple Use zones. [ORD 4584; June 2012]

A. Parking lot drivaaisles that link public streend/or privake streets with parking stalls shall be designed as @iva
streets consistent with the standard as described under Section 60.05.20.8.B., unless one of the following is met:

1. The parking lot drive aisle isskethan 100 feet long;

2. The parkng lot driveaisle serves 2 or less residential units; or

3. The parlng lot drive aisle provides direct access to angled or perpendicular parking stalls.
B. Private streets, common greens, and shared courts shall medbtlmsving standards:

1. Private streets servipnonresidential uses and residential uses havingdivemore units shall have raised curbs
and minimum five (5) foot wide unobstructed sidewalks on both sides.

2. Private streets serving less than five (B}idential units shall dve raised curbs and minimum five (5) foot
wide unobstructed sidewalk on #&ast one side.

3. When common greens and shared courts are utilized, an unobstructed wakwmiryimum of five (5) feet wide
shall be provided within theommon green or sharedart. [ORD 4542; Jur2010] [ORD 4531; April 2010]

11104 S.E. STARK ST., PORTLAND, OR 97216 | 52 N.W. 2ND ST., GRESHAM, OR 97030 | 503.284.0988 | AXISDESIGNGROUP.COM 51/109



RESPONSRarking lot dive aisles on this property exist and provide direct access to angled or perpendicular parking stalls.
No private streets are proposed.

9. Ground floowses in parking structes.

A. Parking strutures located on Major Pedestrian Routes shall incorpoi@me or more active retail or commercial
uses other than parking at ground level along the entire portion of the structure fronting onto such routes.
Compliance to thistandard is not required whea semisubterranean parking structure is proposed, yided that
the height of such structures, or portions thereof, is not greater than three andhatfe(3 1/2) feet above the
elevation of the adjoining wkway or sidewalk.

RESPONSEhe rooftop parkng deck is for employee use only and not for publiceasc A ground floor commercial use
along the entire portion of the structure is provided along the Major Pedestrian Route on SW Whitney Way.

60.05.25.Landscape, Open 8pe, and Natural Areas Desigtandards.
Unless otherwise noted, all standards &pjm all zoning districts.

5. Minimum landscape requirements for nemsidential developments and Mixed Use Development. [ORD 4542; May
2010] [ORD 4584une 2012]

A. A minimum portion of the totagross lot area shall be landscaped:
1. Conditional UsesiiResidential districts, and all uses in Commercial and Industrial districts, fifteen (15) percent;
2. Alluses in Multiple Use districts, ten (10) percent

3. Environmenally sensitive areas shall bewnted towards the minimum landscape requirement. Abgnaeind
landscaped water quality treatment facilities shall be counted toward the minimum landscape requirement.

RESPONSE: In this Commercial dist%€f dite landsqang is requiredand 15%site landscaping is propose&ee Proposed
Site Plan, sheet-102 the Landscape Drawingsd the enclosedPreliminary ®&rmwater Report

B. The following minimum planting requirements for required landscaped asdadl be comlied with. These
requirementsshall be used to caldate the total number of trees andhsubs to be included within the required
landscape area:

1. One (1) tree shall be provided for every eight hundred (800) square feet of required landscaepedEvergreen
trees shall hava minimum planting height ofis (6) feet. Deciduous trees shadiie a minimum caliper of 1.5
inches at time of planting.

2. One (1) evergreen shrub having a minimum mature height of feidirt (48) inches shall be prioed for every
four hundred (400¥square feet of required landspad area.

3. Live ground cover consiag of lowheight plants, or shrubs, or grass shall be planted in the portion of the
landscaped area not occupied by trees or evergreen shrubs. Barel,gmek, bark or other similar nterials
may be used, but are n@ substitute for ground cover plainigs, and shall be limited to no more than twenty
five (25) percent of the required landscape area.
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RESPONSE: The required landscape asbaven and tadulatedon the Proposed Site Plasheet A102. The corresponding
numberof trees and shrubs are reged, along with the maximum area of ground cover planting allowable, is
shown on the Planting Plan, sheel 2.

C. A hard surface pedestrian plaza or cdnmdd hard surface and soft surfapedestrian plaza, if proposed shall be
counted towards meeting theninimum landscaping requirement, provided that the hangface portion of the
plaza shall not exceed twenfive (25) percent of the minimum landscapirgguirement for Conditional Uses in
Residential districts, and shall beneprised of the following:

1. Brick pavers, or stone, scored, or colored concrete; and,

2. One (1) tree having a minimum mature height of twenty (20) feet for every three hundredl $§0@re feet of
plaza square fooige; and,

3. Street furniture including bt not limited to benches,ables, chairs and trash receptacles; and,

4, Pedestrian scale lighting consistent with the City’

RESPONSE: An existing feandace pedestrian plaza complyingth this sections exist and was appetl in DR201-D077
and DR203-0002. No change is proposed to this pedestrian plaza. The area of thissjplezated toward the
site landscape standard is shown in the Site Stesisection of the Proposed Site Plaheet A102.

D. All building elevatios visible from and withi 200 feet of a public street that do not have windows on the ground
floor shall have landscaping along their foundation, which shall be counted towardnihimum landscaped
requirement. Thigandscaping requirement shall not aggb portions of the buding facade that provide access for
pedestrians or vehicles to the building, for plazas adjacent to the building, or when the building is within three (3)
feet of the property line. The foundian landscaping shall be at least fi{) feet wide; and shable comprised of
the following:

1. One (1) tree having a minimum planting height of six (6) feet shall be planted for every thirty (30) lineal feet of
foundation.

2. One (1) shrub having a minum mature height of twentyffour (24) nches shall be planted faevery three (3)
lineal feet of foundation and shall be planted between required trees; and,

3. Groundcover plants shall be planted in the remaindertaf tandscaped area not occupied by uégd trees
and shrubs, and shall noelplanted in rows, but ia staggered manner for more effective covering.

RESPONSHe trees, shrubs and required lineal feet of foundation plantings are shown on the PIRimgsheet{102.

9. Fences and walls.

A. Fences and walls shall be canstted of any materialsammonly used in the construction of fences and walls such
as wood, stone, rock, or brick, or other durable materials.

B. Chain link fences are acceptabklang as the fence coated and includes slats made of vinyl, wood or otheable

material. Slatsnay not be required when visibility into features such as open space, natural areas, parks and similar
areas is needed to assure visual security, or ontite areas in indstrial zones that require visual surveillance.
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C. Masony walls shall be a mininmu of six inches thick. All other walls shall be a minimum of three inches thick.

D. For manufacturing, assembly, fabricating, processing, packing, staragjevholesale and disbution activities
which are the principle use of a tiding in Industrial distcts, the preceding standards apply when visible from and
within 200 feet of a public street.

E. Fences and walls:
1. May not exceed three feet in height im required front yad along streets, except required above ground
stormwaterfacilities fencing whicimay be four feet in height in a required front yard, and eight feet in all other
locations. [ORD 4659; June 2015]

2. May be permitted up to six feet inrequired front yard éong designated Collector and Arterial streets.

3. [ORD &76; January 2012] For dehed housing along streets and housing facing common greens and shared
courts in Multiple Use zones, 3 feet hifgnces and wallare permitted in frontof the building, andn corner
lots abutting a street, along the side okthuilding. Higher fenseand walls are permitted on corner lots along
the side of the building beginning within 15 feet of the back end of the building nearest to the property |

RESPONSHew walls are proposed at tremvered trastenclosure, as is shown detal 3, shea A-223. Thee8” min. thick
concrete blockvalls are not located in a requidextback.

11. Integrate water quality, quantity, dooth facilities. Norvaultedsurface stormwater detention and treatment facilities
havinga dde slope greater than 2:1hall not be locatedetween a street and the fromtf an adjacent building.

12. Natural areas. Development oites with Cityadopted naturakesourcefeatures such as streamsgtiands, significant
trees andsignificant tree groves, shall pgye andmaintain the resourcevithout encroachment into any ragred resouce
buffer standardunless otherwise authorized by oth&ity or CWS requirements. [ORBB1; April 2010]

RESPONSEhere are no Citpdopted natural resource features such as streamstlamds and significant tree groves
existing on this property. Tihe does exist one significant tree (T17) at the northwest corner of the property on
SWWhitney Way. No development is proposed within the drip line of this tree.

13. Landscape bufferingnd screening. Allew development andedevelopment in the City $iject to Design Review shall
comply withthe landscape buffering requireemts of Table60.052. and thefollowing standards. For purposes of this
Section, a landscape bufferrisquired abng the property lines beteen different zoning district designatis. A landscape
buffer is reaiired for nonresidential landuses and parks in Resid@itzoring distrcts. Both bufferingtandards and side
and rear buildingetback requirements shdle met. Only landscaping shall be allowadhe landscape buffesireas. Buffer
areas and building setbactasdards are measured from th@operty ling they are not aditive. Where a yard setback width
is less than a landscape buffer width, the yaettsmck width applies tothe specified buffer designation (BB2, ¢ B3 as
appropriate). Aandscape buffer width cannaxceed a minimum yard setbadimension. In addion, the buffer aea and
landscape standard anatended to be continuously appliedlongthe property line, except aauthorized under Section
60.05.46.10. [ORD 4584; June 2012]

A. Applicability of buffer standards:
1. The buffer stadards shall not & applicable to individual singfamily buildings on individual parcels.
2. The buffe standards shall not apply to areas where emergency access isgequ

3. The buffer standards shall not apply to areas where a public utility easemits e This exeption only applies
to trees and does not exempt the requirement of shrubs and grotoer.
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4. The buffer standards shall not apply along property lin®re a norresidential use is already buffered by a
natural feature or an open spacedication, if sub a natural buffer or dedication is at least 40 feet in width, or
if the width of thenatural feature or open space dedication and the density and tyuafilandscaping meet or
exceed the applicable landscape buffer standard.

5. The bufferstandards shalhot apply where required for visual access purposes as determined by the City Traffic
Engineer or City Police. This exemption only applies to treeslamnibs and does not exempt the requirement
of ground cover. [ORD 4531; April 2010]

B. Bl-Low screen buéfr: This buffer is intended to provide a minimal amount of transitional screenitwgglea zones.
This buffer consists of: 1) one (1) tree having a minn planting height of six (6) feet for every thirty (30) linear
feet; and 2) live grond cover consistig of lowheight plants, or shrubs, or grass proportionately spaced between
the treeswith actual spacing for low height plants or shrubs dependent upermature spread of the vegetation.
Bare gravel, rock, bark or other similar matésianay be used,ui are not a substitute for ground cover plantings,
and shall be limited to no mordan twentyfive (25) percent of the required buffer area. Decidadrees having a
minimum two-inch caliper at time of planting may be plantedtime Blbuffer required br across the street.

C. B2Medium screen buffer: This buffer is intended to provadmoderate degree of transitional screening between
zones. This bigr consists of live ground cover consisting of Jogight plants, or shrubs, or grasmd 1) ong(1)
tree having a minimum planting height of six (6) feet for every thirty (30) line&rZpevergreen shrubs which reach
a minimum height of four (4) tsix (6) feet within two (2) years of planting planted proportionately between the
required evergrea trees. Live ground cover consisting of dogight plants, or shrubs, or grass shallgbented in
the portion of the landscaped area not occupied by treegvergreen shrubs. Actual spacing for low height plants
or shrubs or evegreen shruls shall be dpendent pon the mature spread of the selected vegetation. Bare gravel,
rock, bark or otler similar materials may be used, but are not a substitute for gdocover plantings, and shall be
limited to no more than twentfive (25) percent of th required &ndscape area. Deciduous trees having a minimum
two-inch caliper at time of planting mdye planted in the B2 buffer required for across the street.

D. B3High screen buffer: This buffer is intended to provide a high degree of visual scrémtimgen zoms. This
buffer consists of minimum six @ot high fully sight obscuring fences or vgalith an adjoining landspa area on
the interior of thefence when the fence is proposed within three (3) feet of the property line. If the fence isqaed
to be setback from the property line more than three feet, the landscaping shall be on thei@xtdrthe fence
within a landscape area a minimum of five (5) feetvidth, with adequate provision of access and maintenance of
the landscaped area. €theight ofthe fence shall be measured from the property on which the fence is to be located,
and, iflocated on a wall, shall be in addition to the height of the wigtle landscape area shall be planted with one
(1) tree having a minimum planting heigbt six (6)feet for every thirty (30) linear feet, filled between with
evergreen shrubs which reachnainimum height of four (4) to six (6) feet within two (2) yearsptenting. Live
ground cover consisting of leteight plants, or shrubs, or grass sh#l plantedin the portion of the landscaped
area not occupied by trees or evergreen shrubs. Actuatisyg for low height plants or shrubs or evergreen shrubs
shall bedependent upon the mature spread of the selected vegetation. Bare gravel, rock, batkesrsimiar
materials may be used, but are not a substitute for ground cover plantings, and shathited to no more than
twenty-five (25) percent of the requireldndscape area.

E. Changes to buffer widths and standards: Required buffer widths arfterbstandads are the minimum
requirements for buffering and screening. Changes in buffer widthsstarttards shall be reviewed through the
public hearing process, egpt for the following:

1. Arequest for a reduction in the buffer width when a B2 drliiffer standard is required and the reduction in
buffer width is five (5) feet or less, shall be imved through administrative authorization provided that the
next highest buffer standard is implemented.
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Requests for changes in buffer widths andfbufstandard shall only be authorized in review ofetibesign
Review Guidelines fdrandscape buffemg and screenig (Section 60.05.45.10.). [ORB84; June 2012] [ORD

4531; April 2010]

F. Landscaping buffering installation: All required buffering shaihbtalled prior to occupancy permit issuance.

G. Pedestrian plazas in buffer areas: Formesidental development in nomesidential zoning districts, in which the
building is proposed to be placed at the required front yard buffer line, concrete ok paivers shall be authorized
in place of required live groundcover, or bark, or grass, for the leoie building for the front yard only; provided
that required tees are still installed, the paved area is connected to the public sidewalk, and padesnenities

including but not limited to benches or tables, are provided.

Minimum Landscape Buffer Requirements Between Contrasting Districts
Regional
L . . . : Station m Center
District of Llfba‘n StL rbdanl d N'ih;_an Lll_;biln Commercial | Employment/ | Community d ov:n (RC-OT,
Development | [ o0ation oW andar editm 18° (CS. GC, Industrial (SC-MU, Cener | peTo,
Density Density Density | Density NS, CC) (O1, IND) SC-HDR (TC-MU, RC-E
- _- y o - £l o At ] - ' ™. = 2
(R10)y (R7, B5) | (R4, R2) (R1) SC-E. SC-S) TC-HDR) OLWS,
C-W8)
Abuttin cu 5/B1 10/B2 20B3 207B3 20183 200MB3 20'B3 200B3
Urban Low ‘ Lng CuU Ccu cu CuU Ccu Ccu CuU cu
Density
(R10) Across N/A 5/B1 5YB1 107B1 10VB1 107B1 5/B2 5/B2 5/B2
Street ‘ CU Ccu cu cu Ccu CuU CcuU CcuU
Abuttin 57B1 N/A 10VB2 20"B3 20MB3 20183 200B3 20'/B3 207B3
Urban e cu ‘ cU cu cu cu cuU cu cu
Standard
Density
(R7, R5) Across 5B1 NIA 5/B1 107B1 107YB1 10V7B1 5'1B2 51B2 57B2
Street cu cu cu cu cu [&18) cu cu
. 10782 10782 _ 107B2 R R Jp— — e
Urban Abutting | ooy | CURa NA | GuRms 207B3 207B3 107B2 107B2 107B2
Medium
Density
(R4, R2) ‘Z‘:::‘f 5/B1 57B1 N/A 5/B1 107B1 107B1 5/B2 5/B2 5/B2
e
Abutting 20783 20/B3 10V/B2 N/A 207B3 20183 107/B1 10'/B1 107B1
Urban High
Density (R1)
Across , , N - ; - ) =
10/B1 107B1 5/B1 N/A 10YB1 10B1 5'1B1 5/B1 5'1B1
Street
. Abutting 201B3 20183 107B3 107B3 N/A 107B3 5'1B2 51B2 5iB2
Commercial
(€S, GC,
NS, CC) e
’;“t::j:: 10/B1 | 10YB1 5/B1 5/B1 N/A 5/B1 5/B1 5/B1

RESPONSEhe subgct property is zoned GC and is surrounded by other propertiesdz@feexcept forthe adjacent
i ndi cat es 1llandstape a
buffer is requiredat the north property line The poposed landscaping at theew servicebuilding perimeter

property across SW Whitney Wahich iszoned SEHDR. Tdbk 60.052

averagesa wi dt h

g r éhadxisting landseaaping &est. of tHe new service buildingadmrly the north
property line meets this standar@&ee the ProposeBlantingPlan, sheet 1102 and Plating Legend, sheet-L
103
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60.05.30. Lighting Design Standards.
Unless otherwise noted, all standards apply in all zoning districts.

1. Adequate onsite lightingand minimal glare on adjoiningroperties. [ORD 4584; June 2012]

A. Lighting shall be praded at lighting levels for development and redevelopment inaadlrmy districts consistent with
the City's Technical Lighting Standards.

B. Lighting shibe provided in vehicular circulation areas and pedestrian circulation areas.
C. Lighting shall be pwvided in pedestrian plazas, if any developed.
D. Lighting shall berovided at building entrances.

E. Canopy lighting shall be recessed so that the bullgis is not visible from a public rigbf-way.

RESPONSHew lighting is proposed ithe vehiclecirculation, pedestrian areast building entrancescovered outeor
areas and rooftop parking ared@roposed canoplghtingin the breezeway and ahe west side of the building
are not visible from the public righiaf-way. Breezeway fixture bulbs Wie shielded from the public rigaf-
way by the framd fasciaband onthe canopy. See the enclosed Sited RoofPhotometric Plasas well as the
SiteLighting Plan, sheet-RA03.

2. Pedestriarscale orsite lighting.

A. A. Polemounted Luminaires shal comply with the City’ s Hiakmthereged a |
maximum of:

1. Fifteen (15) feet in height for esite pedestrian paths of &vel.

2. Twenty (20) feet in height for esite vehicular circulation areas for residential uses indegsial zoning
districts.

3. Thirty (30) feet in height for ogite vehcular circulation areas in nemesidential zoning districts.
4. Fifteen (15) feetdr the top deck of norcovered parking structures.

5. The height of the poles for esite pedestriarways and orsitevehicular circulation areas shall be measured
fromthesi t e’ s finished grade.

6. The height of the polesn the top deck of noftoveredparkingstructures shall be measured from the
finished floor elevation of the top deck.

7. The poles ad bases for polenounted luminaires shall be finished or painted a fefiective color.

B. Nonpolemount ed | uminair es s harichl Lgbtiogr§ahdardswi t h t he Ci ty’

C. Lighted bollards when used to delineate-site pedestrian and bicycle gaways shall have a maximum height of
forty-eight (48)inches.

11104 S.E. STARK ST., PORTLAND, OR 97216 | 52 N.W. 2ND ST., GRESHAM, OR 97030 | 503.284.0988 | AXISDESIGNGROUP.COM 57/ 109

Li

S

(



RESPONSHEew light poles in vehicle circulation areas trée 3 Oot lessin height. Nev light poles on the rooftop parking
deck areto be 1 5ot lessin height. Poles and bases are togaented or finished a noneflective color. See the
enclosed Sitéighting Plan, sheet-203 and the enclosed Photometric Plans

60.05.35. Building Desigand Orientation Guidelines.
Unlessotherwisenoted, all guidelines apply in all zoning districts.

1. Building articulation and variety. [ORD 4584; June 2012]

A. Residential buildings should loé alimited length in order taavoid undifferentiated hilding elevations, reduce the
mass of individual buildings, and create a scale of development thadestrian friendly and allow circulation
between buildings by pedestrians. (Standard 60.05.15.1.A)

B. Building elevations shoulbe varied and articula&td to provide visual interest to pedestrians. Within larger projects,
variations in architectural elaents such as: building elevations, roof levels, architectural features, and exterior
finishes should & provided. (Standards 6(e15.1.A and B)

C. To baénce horizontal features on longer building elevations, vertical building elements, such as builtliag, e
should be emphasized. (Standard 60.05.15.1.B)

D. Buildings should promote and enhance a comfbktapedestrian scale and ientation. This guidele does not
apply to buildings in Industrial districts where the principal use of the building is faetoming, assembly,
fabricating, processing, packing, storage, wholesale or distribution activiBésndard 60.05.15.1.B) [ORIB31;
April 2010]

E. Buiding elevations visible from and within 200 feet of an adjacent street or major parking area skaartiicolated
with architectural features such as windows, dormers;sgfting walls, alcoves, balc@si or bays, or by other digm
features thatreflet t he buil ding’s structur al system. Undi f f el
sharal court, or major parking area should be avoided. (Stand@®d35.15.1.B, C, and D) [ORD 4542; Ji®p

F. Building elevationgisiblefrom and within100 feet of amadjacent street where the principle use of the building is
manufacturing, assembly, falbating, processing, packingprage and wholesale and distribution activities in an
Industrial zonig district, should be artidated with architecturhfeatures such as windows, dormers,-séitting
walls, alcoves, bebnies orbays, or by other desigh eat ur es t hat refl ect the bt
Undifferentiated blank walls facing a stregtould be avoided. (Standis 60.05.15.1.B and C)

RESPONSBEee response to Standard 60.05.15.1.

2. Roof forms. [ORD 4584; June 2012]

A. Roof formsshould be distinctive and include variety and detail when viewed from the street. Sloped roofs should
havea significant pitch lad building focal pointshould be emphasized. (Standards 60.05.15.2.A and B)

B. Flat roofs should include a roofline that pides visual interest distinctive such as cornice treatments. (Standard
60.05.15.2.C)

C. Additions to exisng structures wich involve the addition of newroof area should respect the roof form and
material of the existing structure. (Stand&$@.05.15.2.0p
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RESPONSE: See response to Standard 60.05.15.2.

3. Primary building entrances.

A. The design duildings shouldricorporate features such as arag] roofs, porches, alcoves, porticoes, awnings, and
canopies to protect pedestrians from the rain asuth. This guideline does not apply to buildings in Industrial districts
where the principal use of théuilding is manuwdcturing, assembly, fabricatingrocessing, packing, storage,
wholesale or distribution activities. (Standard 60.05.15.3) [ORD 458i1;2810]

B. Special attention should be given to designing a primary building entrance that is hghtiae and fundbonal.
Primary entrances shoulthcorporate changes in mass, surface, or finish to emphasize the entrance. (Standard
60.05.15.3)

RESONSE: See response to Standard 60.05.15.3.

4. Exterior building materials.

A. Exterior building mateals and finishes should convey an impressionasfrianence andiurability. Materials such
asmasonry, stone, wood, terra cotta, and tile are encouhgé@Vindows are also encouraged, where they allow
views to interior activity aremor displays. (Stand#s 60.05.15.4.A and B)

B. Where masonry is used, derative patterns (other than running bond pattern) should be provided, especially at
entrances, builthg corners and at the pedestrian level. These decorative patterns may inclulliecolored
masonry mits, such as brick, tile, stone, or cast stonea ilayered or geometric pattern, enulti-colored ceramic
tile bands used in conjunction with mateasuch as concrete. This guideline doesapily to development in
Industrial bnes, where masonry issed for exterior finishes. (Standards 60.05.15.4nd C) [ORD 4531; April 2010]

RESPONSE: See response to Standard 60.05.15.4.

5. Screening of quipment. All oof, surface, and wathounted mechanical, electrical, communi¢ahs, and service
equipment shouldbe screened from view from adjacepiblic streets by the use g@arapets, walls, fences, enclosures, dense
evergreen foliage, or by otheuitable means. (Standards 60.05.15.5.A through C)

RESPONSE: 3esponse to Standard 60.05.15.5.

6. Building location and orient&in in Commercial ahMultiple Use zones. [ORD 4584; June 2012] [ORD 4706; May 2017]

A. Buildings should be oriented towdrand located within close proximity to public streets and pubtieed
intersections. The overall nession should be that architecture is the predoant design element over parking
areas and landscaping. Property size, shape and topographicalioosdihould also be considered, together with
existing and proposedses of thebuilding and site, whedetermining the appropriate location and orientati of
buildings. (Standards 60.05.15.6.A and B) [ORD 4462; January 2008] [ORD 4531; April 20104y £2017]

B. On Class 1 Major PedestriRoutes, the design tfuildingslocated at the intersectin of two streets should consider
the use of a corneentrance to the building. (Standards 60.05.15.6.B and D) [ORD 4531; April 2010]
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C. On Class 1 Major Bestrian Rates, building entrances shoulae oriented to streetspr have reasonably direct
pedestrianconnections to streets and pedestrian and trarfaitilities. (Standards 60.05.15.6.C and D) [ORD 4365;
October 2005]

D. Primary building entranceshoudd be oriented toward andocated in close proximity to public stts and public
street intersections.Property size, shape and topographical conditi@ould also be considered. (Standard
60.05.15.6.E) [ORD 4706; May 2017]

RESPONSEhe servicedeparme nt s publ i c entrances exiracéptioast notharmges¥o | k s w
these area are proposed . The business does not want theegd public to access the new service building
from other directions for safety and security reasorihe doors on the new service building are intended for
employee e only. The two primary building»ats and the accessible entrance are located inxprity to the
public sidewalks See theProposed Site Plan, sheetl@2 and theOverall Floor Plansheet A120.

7. Building scale along Major Pedestrian Routes.

A. Architecture helps define the chacter and quality of a street. Along Major Ped&st Routes, low height, single
story buildings located at the rigitf-way edge are discouraged extephere detached single family dwellings are
permitted. (Standard$0.05.15.7.A and B) [ORD 4542; JR020]

B. Building heights at or near the street sHduhelp form a sense of enclosure, but should not create an
undifferentiated high wall out of scale thipedestrians. Building heights at the street edge should begtreh than
sixty (60) feet withouthe upper portions of the building being deack fom the vertical building line of the lower
building stories. (Standard 60.05.15.7.A) [ORD 4531; 2q1it0]

RESPONSE: See response to Standard 60.05.15.7.

8. Groundfloor elevationson commercial andnultiple usebuildings.

A. Excluding residentialrdy development, ground floor building elevations should be pedestrian orientddraated
with windows, display areas or glass doorway openings to the extent possible and where appropriate to the design
and use of the building. This guideline particlylapplies to ground floor building elevations situated along Major
Pedestrian Routes. (Stand&@.06.15.8.A) [ORD 4531; April 2010]

B. Except those used exclusively f@sidential use, ground floaglevations that are located on a Major Pedestrian
Rout, sidewalk, or other space where pedestrians are allowed to walk should provide weather mnotéamti
pedestrians on building elevations. (Standard 60.05.15.8.B)

RESPONSHhe ground floor elevationd@ng SW 139 Ave and SW Whitney Way are providedhastorefront windows
with sills at 8’ above the f ielkudisns & and 4, sheed-B22. oHighet he b u
storefront windows are provided in response to the use of the psmgzbbuilding. Along the inside of the east
and noth walls, tools and shop equipment will be located. Were lower storefronts to be provided, tpiadss
on the sidewalk could readily view the shop interior, which is undesirable to the business duevaluleeof
tools, equipment and vehicles inside thiilding. Thus, lower storefronts pose a security concern. The
applicant asserts that the windoplacement is appropriate to the use and further, a pedestfiaandly public
sidewalk is created by uppestorefronts, variations in materiality and buildjnarticulation as previously
discussedSee the ProposedtgiPlan, sheet A02
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60.05.4Q Circulaton and Parking Design Guidelines.
Unless otherwise noted, all guidelines apply in all zoning districts.

1. Connections to publistreet system. The ossite pedestrianbicycle, and motor vehicle circulation system and the
abutting street system shoulgrovide for efficient access and circulation, and should connect the project to abutting
streets in accordance with connections idified in Tables 6.1hrough 6.6 and Figures 6.1 through 6.23 of the
Comprehensive Plan. (Standard 60.0512Q00RD 4531; Aib2010]

RESPONSEee response to Standard 60.05.20.1.

2. Loading area, solid waste facilities, and similar improvements.

A. OnSte service, storage ahsimila activities should be designexhd located so that these facilities are sened
from an abuting public street. (Standard 60.05.20.2)

B. Exceptin Industrial districts, loading areas should be designed and located so that these facilitieseaexistoen
an abutting public street, or arghown to be compatible with local busiresperations. ($indard 60.05.20.2)

RESPONSE: Sesponse to Standard 60.05.20.2.

3. Pedestrian circulation.

A. Pedestrian connections should be made betweensida buildings, parking areas, and open spaces. (Standard
60.05.20.3.A)

B. Pedestrian connetions should conect onsite facilities to abuttinggedestrian facilities and streets unless separated
by barriers such as natural features, topographical conditionstractures. (Standard 60.05.20.3.A)

C. Pedestrian connections should link building emices to nearbytseets and other pedestrian destitians. (Standard
60.05.20.3.B)

D. Pedestrian connections to streets through parking areas should be evenly spacedpamdteg from vehicles
(Standards 60.05.20.3.C through E)

E. Excluding manufacturing,saembly, fabricahg, processing, packing, storagadawholesale and distribution
activities which are the principle use of a building in Industrial districts, pedestaanections designed for high
levels of pedestriamctivity should be provided alorgjl streets. (Stadards 60.05.20.3.A through H)

F. Pedestrian connections should be designed for safe pedestrian movement and constructed of hard durable surfaces.
(Standads 60.05.20.3.F through G)

RESPONSE: See response to Standard 60.05.20.3.

4. Streetfrontages and peking areas.Landscape or other sgeningshould be provided when surface parkiageas are
located along publistreets. (Standard 60.05.20.4)
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RESPONES See response to Standard 60.05.20.4.

5. Parking area landscaping. Landscape islandsa tree canop should be provided to minimizeehvisual impact of large
parking areas(Standards 60.05.20.5.A through D)

RESPONSE: See response to Standard 80.85.

6. Off-Street parking frontages in Multiple Use zones. [ORD 4462; January @2RIB]4584; June 20]

A. Surface parking should occur to the side or rear of buildings and should not occur at the cbtmer Major
Pedestrian RoutegStandard 60.05.26)

B. Surface parking areas should not be the predominant design element along Megtestrian Routeand should be
located on the site to safely and conveniently serve the intended users of the development, without precluding
future site intensification(Standrd 60.05.20.6)

7. Sidewalks along streets apdimary building elevations i@ommercial and Mtiple Use zones. [ORD 4584; June 2012]

A. Pedestrian connections designed for high levels of pedestrian activity should be pralag all street§Sandard
60.05.20.7.A)

B. Pedestrian connections should be provided along primary lmgjldlevations haing building and tenant entrances.
(Standard 60.05.20.7.B)

RESPONSE: See response to Standard 60.05.20.7.

8. Connect orsite buildings, parking, and oth improvementswith identifiable streets ad drive aisles in Residential,
Commerciabnd Multiple Usezones. [ORD 4584; June 2012]

A. OnsSite vehicle circulation should be easily recognizedidedtified, and include a higher level of improvements
such & curbs, sidewalks, and landscaping compared to parking lot aisles. (Standard B8)OFORD 4531; phil
2010]

B. Long, continuous parking aisles should be avoided if possible, and landscapeckeasary to minimize the visual
impact. (Standard 60.05.2%).

RESPONSE: See response to Standard 60.05.20.8.

60.05.45. Landscape, Open Spaand Natural Aras Design Guidelines.

Unless otherwise noted, all guidelines apply in all zoning districts.

3. Minimum landscaping for Conditional Uses in Residentinég and for developments in Commercial, Industrial, and
Multiple Use zones.

A. Landsaping should s¢én the edges of buildigs and parking areas, add aesthetic interest, and generally increase
the attractiveness of a development and its surroundingar(@ards 60.05.25.5.A, B, and D)
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B. Plazas and common areas designed for pedestriafidrahould be stfaced with a combinatio of landscape and
decorative pavers or decorative concrete. (Standard 60.05.25.5.C)

C. Use of native vegetation should be emphasizfor compatibility with local and regional climatic conditions.
(Standards 60.05.25.A and B)

D. Exsting mature trees andegetation should be retained anidcorporated, when possible, into the site design of a
development. (Standards 60.05.25.5.A and B

E. A diversity of tree and shrub species shouldobevided in required landscapedeas. (Standard@®05.25.5)

RESPONSEee responses to Standards 60.05.25.5.B and D.

7. Fences and walls.

A. Fences and walls should be constructed of attractive, durataerials. (Standard 60.05.25.9) [ORD 4576; January
2012]

B. Fences and walls constied in front yard adjacent to public streets should provide the opportunity to view into
the setback from the street unless high traffic volumes or other conflicts wageeater security and protection.
(Standard 60.05.25.9.BDRD 4576; January 2012]

RESPONSE: Sespense to Standard 60.05.25.9.

9. Integrate water quality, quantity, or both facilities. Abegeundstormwater detention and treatment facilities shall
be integrated into the design of a development site afdjdible from a publicteeet, should appar as a component of
the landscape design. (Standard 60.05.25.11) [ORD 4576; January 2012]

RESPONSE: See response to Standard 60.05.25.11.

10. Natural aeas. Natural features thatr@indigenous to a developmestte, such as streams, Wands, and matue trees
should be preserved, enhanced and integrated when reasonably possible into the development plan. (Standard
60.05.25.12) [ORD 4531; April 2010] BD#576; January 2012] [ORD 4584; June 2012]

RESPONSE: Sesponse to Standard 6(G®5.12.

11. Lands@pe buffering and screening.

A. Alandscape buffer should provide landscape screening, and horizontal separation between different zoning districts
and baween nonresidential land uses and residential land usé® Buffer should not begplicable along pperty
lines where existing natural features such as flood plains, wetlands, riparian zones and identified significant groves
already provide a high dege of visual screening. (Standard 60.05.25.13) [ORD 4581 28p0]

B. When potental impacts of a @hditional Use are determined, or when potential conflicts of use exist between

adjacent zoning districts, such as industrial uses abutting residenéa) lssidscape screening should be dense, and
the buffer width maximized. When poteid conflicts ofuses are not as great, such as a commercial use abutting
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an industrial use, less dense landscape screening and narrower buffer width is appropriatéa(&®mt 05.25.13)
[ORD 4531; April 2010]

C. Landscape buffering should consist ofaiety of trees,shrubs and ground covers designed to screen potential
conflict areas and complement the overall visual character of the development and adjacent neigidhorh
(Standard 60.05.25.13)

D. When changes to buffer widths and buffer standards peposed, the aplicant should describe the physical site
constraints or unique building or site characteristics that merit width reduction. (Standard 60.05.25.13.B). [OR
4531; April 2010] [ORD 457&nuary 2012] [ORD 4576; January 2012] [ORD 45842002

RESPONSSEee response to Standard 60.05.25.13.

60.05.50. Lighting Design Guidelines.
Unless otherwise netd, all guidelinespply in all zoning districts.

1. Lighting should be utilized to nxémize safety within a development through strategiaggment of polenounted, non
pole mounted and bollard luminaires. (Standards 60.05.30.1 and 2)

RESPONSE: See the Site Lighting Plan, si&&, And the enclosed Sitend Roof Photometric Plans.

2. Pedestrian scale lighting should be an igtel part d the design conept except for industrial projects. Poles and fixtures
for poleemounted lighting should be of a consistent type throughout the project. The designlbineanted lighting
should be apropriate to the architectural design features of thailding. (Standrd 60.05.30.2)

RESPONSE: Light poles are provided in open areas where light is to be dispersed. Pedestrian scale lighting is pravided aroun
the perimeter of the new service buildg and the modified areas of the existing serviceding.

3. Lighting &ould minimize direct and intBct glare impacts to abuttingand adjacent properés and streets by
incorporating lens shieldshades or other measures screenthe view of light soures fromresidences and streets.
(Standards 60.05.304dnd 2)

RESPONES See the Site Lighting Plan, shedi08, and the enclosed Site and Roof Photometric Plans.

4, OnSite lighting shoul d clightipd Sfanderdst (Btantarie.05.80.1tayd' 25 Whezecthien i ¢ a |
proposal does not complwith Technical ighting standards, the applicant should describe the unique circumstance
attributed to the use or site where compliance with the standard is either infda®r unnecessary. [ORD 453{ril
2010]

RESPONSE: See response to Standad8.80.
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60.05.55 Major Pedestrian Route Maps.

Snith Tk Seatien Conce

Table 60.051. TECHNICAL LIGHTING STANDARDS

A. Types of Lighting. The Technicahtiigg Standards shall apypto bollard luminaire, polenounted lumnaire, and
non-pole-mountedluminaire.

RESPONSE: Acknodded.

B. Areas to Be Applied. The roadways, access drives, parking lots, vehicle maneuvering areas, pathways and sidewalks
of allnew developments and buiing entrances shall be lighted in conformance to the technical lighting standards.
These standardsra not intended to apply to public street lighting.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. The Site Lighting Plan, st@®tdetails orsite lighting. The need farew off-site street
lights is noted, however, this design and engineering will mepteted during tke site developmenpermitting
phase.

C. Conformity of Lighting Plans to this Section. All lighting plans submitted to the City shall comply with thedstanda
of this table.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged.
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D. Standards. The following standards are required afxdkrior lighting:

1. When a bollard luminaire, or polmounted luminaire, or nompole-mounted luminaire has total cutoff of an
angle greater than ningt (90) degrees, the minimum required interidlumination, the maximum permitted
illumination at theproperty line, and the maximum permitted height of Luminaires shall be as shown on Table
60.051.

2. When a bollard luminaire, or pol@ounted luminaire, o non-pole-mountedluminaire has total cutoféf light
at an angle lesthan ninety (90) degrees and located so that the bare light bulb, lamp, or light source is
completely shielded from the direct view of an observer five (5) feet above the grouthe gioint where the
cutoff angle intersects thground, then the minimum permitted interior illuminatn, the maximum permitted
illumination within five (5) feet of any property line, and the maximum permitted height of Luminaires is also
shown on Table 605-1.

RESPONSE: See the Site Lighting $Hlaet A103, and the enclosed Site and Roof Photomed?tans.

E. General Provisions. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section to the contrary:
1. Design Standards for Residential, Commercialstréhl and Multiple use Districts:
a. No flickering or flashing lights shall be permitted.

b. No barebulb lights shall be permitted for singtamily attached development and mulamily attached
development.

c. No strobe lights shall be permitted.

d. Licht sources or Luminaires shall not be located within areas identified for screening or bgféscep on
pedestrian walkways.

2. Special Design Standard for Residential Districts. No exterior neon lights shall be permitted.

3. Special Design Standamt Commercial and Multiple udBistricts. Exterior neon ligbtshall only be permitted
when incorporated into the architectural design of a building.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. The proposed lighting conforms to these standards.

F. Exemption for Specified Blic Outdoor Recreation Uses:

1. Because of their unique requirements for nighttime visibilggyplic ball diamonds, public playing fields, and
public tennis courts only, inclusive of facilities located on school district properties, are exempted from the
exterior lighting standards of Sections D.1 through D.2 above. These outdoor recreatiohahwsteneet all
other requirements for this Section and of the Code.

2. The outdoor recreational uses specified above shall not exceed a maximum pernuftedgiht of eighty (80)
feet.

3. The outdoor recreational uses specified above may exceed a total cuto# ahginety (90) degrees, provided
that the luminaire is shielded to prevent light and glare spillover to adjacent properties. The maximum
permitted illumination at the propertyihe or, if required, the interior buffering line, shall not exceed two (2)
foot-candles.
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RESPONSE: This section does not apply.

11104 S.E. STARK ST., PORTLAND, OR 97216

Minimum Maximum Maximum Maximum Permitted Height of Luminaires
Zoning Required Permitted Permitted
District [Mumination Illumination ITlumination
Type (internal) in  (internal) in at property
Foot-candles Foot-candles line in Foot-
Candles
=90 <90 >90 <90
| Commercial 1.5 1.0 None  None 0.5 | Pole -mounted Luminaires (inclusive of
and above grade base and light fixture):
Industrial ¢ 15 feet for on-site pedestrian ways.

¢+ 30 feet for on-site vehicular circulation
areas.

+ 15 feet for the top deck of non-covered
parking structures.

Wall-mounted Luminaires for the lighting

of pedestrian or vehicular circulation areas:

+ 15 feet above building finished grade for
on-site pedestrian circulation areas

¢ 30 feet above building finished grade for
on-site vehicular circulations areas.

RESPONSE: See §ite Lighting Plan, sheetl®3, and theenclosed Siteand RooPhotometricPlars. At fixtures L1Aalong
the north end of the property, a cut off shield is to be providedinaécated on the photometric plans. This will
reduce light spillage across the property ltoeacceptible levels

60.10. FLOODPLAIN REGULATIONS

60.10.05. Purpose.

Regulations governing delopment within floodplains aréntended to recognize the resl to protectthe hedth, safety and
welfare of the community, and maintain the furons and values of floodplainkrough control of development withithe
floodplain area so as tminimize public and private losses due ftooding. The preservation afatural features and
topography as an aid in floodplainamagement is primary purpose of these regulatiotdowever, in the administrationf
these regulations the existing pitern of manmade improvementsnust in some areasebrecognized as a constraioh
achieving thigpurpose. The provisions of this Sectiae designed to: [ORD 4155; M2g01]

1. Protect human life, health, and property; [ORD &18ay 2001]

2. Minimize expenditure of public money, costly repairs of flood damage, and costly flotigorojects; [OR[3155; May
2001]

3. Minimize the need for rescue and relief efforts associated with flooding and generally undertaken at the expibvese of
general public;

4. Minimize prolonged business interruptions;

5. Minimize damage to public facils and utilities suchs wder and gasnains, electric, telephone and sewer lines, streets
and bridges located in areas of special flood hazard;
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6. Help mantain a stable tax base by providing for the sound use and development of areas of special flaodsheazato
minimizefuture flood bligh areas;

7. Make information is available upon request to potential buyers that property is in an area of spemibhfizard; [ORD
4155; May 2001]

8. Ensure that those who occupy the areas of special flood hazardnessesponsibility fotheir actions. [®RD 3563; May
1987]

9. Maintain the functions and values of floodplains, such as allowing for the storage and cooeegfstream flows
through existing and natural flood conveyance systems. [ORD 4155; May 2001]

RESPRSEThe proposed immvements to the sbject site are designed to adhere to all applicable floodplain regulations.
The area is extensively developed dadckson Creek is piped through the subject site, so the preservation of
natural features is not apmable to this projectThe primary metbd used to minimize the impact of the project
on the floodplain is to design and construct the project to have eb decrease of available flood storage
beneath the Base Flood Elevation (BFE).

60.10.10. Floodplain Bsignation.

1. Consstent with Clean \&ter Services Design and Construction Standards, the floodplain is the flood management area
and shall include thasareas identified by the Federal Insurance Administration in a scientific and engineering report
entitled "The Flood Insance Study for Wehington County, Oregon and Incorporated Areas," with amendments, dated
October 19, 2018, with accompanying Flondurance Rate Maps (FIRM), is hereby adopted by reference and declared
to be a part of this ordinancélhe City of Beavertoshall notify theU . S . Department of Homel ar
Emergency Management Agency as soon as possible, but no latesithanonths after the date such information
becomes available, of any changes to the base flood etavatly submitting telknical or scientit data. Such a
submission is necessary so that upon confirmation of those physical changes affecting flooditigreggnisk premium
rates and flood plain management requirements will be based upon current data.Fldod Insurance Sdy and
revisions & on file with the City Engineer and the City Recorder. [ORD 3563; May 1987] [ORD 4130; December 2000].
When bag flood elevation data has not been provided in accordance with this section, the City Engineebtdia]l
review, and easonably utilizany base flood elevation and floodway data available from a federal, state, or other source
in order to administelCity of Beaverton Code Section 9.05.060, subsections A and D, relating to site development. For
all development applicatins, the best avadble information as determined by the City Engineer shall be used in the
determination of the floodplain limits. [RD 3563; May 1987] [ORD 4337; January 2005] [ORD 4388; May 2006] [ORD
4692; November 2016] [ORD 4743Gtober 2018]

RESPRSE: Site improveemts have been designed to have no impact on the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) shown on Section J
of Erickson Creek dREMA FIRM Map 41067C0527F, revised October 19, 2018. The location of the BFE on the
site was determied by a topographicusvey prepared bys&F Land Services, dated January of 2020. Per the
FIRM map, the BFE for the site is 187.7 feet (NAVD88); the swageyertical datum is NGVD29, so the BFE
elevation was translated between the two datums. The tratisfais 3.5 feet, SBFE for the sitesi184.2 feet
(NGVD29). The floodplain limits as shown on the plans were determined by extracting thdd@4anour
from the topographical survey.

2. When interpretation is requested by a property owner, or desigoeecerning the exadbcation ofthe boundaries of
the areas of special flood hazards (for example, where there appears to be a conflict between a fnappédry and
actual field conditions), or if a development application is received for a site whBo@dplain is uncleaor lacks an
established elevation, the City Engineer shall require the concerned person or applicant to provide a detaileichydraul
data report prepared in accordance with standard engimgy practice by a registereéngineer vith background in
the area of hydology and hydraulics. This report shall include, but is not limitediader profiles and dischargates
for the chaanel and the hydrologfor the tributary areas. Theport must document the base floodeslation andspecific
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limits ofinundation within a floodplain designated on a FIRM map in Zone A or in Zone AO or along a stream corridor
beyond the FIRM studied lits. After review of the available data and thepert, the base flood elevatioshall be
edablishedby the City EngineefORD 47440ctober 2018]

All applicable floodplain regulations for preservation flood conveyance and flood storage of sitesildimblelevation
requirements shall be determined from the base flood elevation as established IBitthEngineer. A pers dissatisid

with the City Engineer's decision may appeal that decision in the same manner as provided in Beaverton Code Section
9.05.091. [ORD 3563; May 1987] [ORD 4155; May 2001] [ORD 4392; July 2006]

RESPONSE: Not applicabléhasfloodplain is atin establiskd elevation.

3. The degree of flood protection requirdyy this ordinance is consideredasonable for regulatory purposand is based
on scientific andengineering considerations. Large floods can and will occur orocaasions. Flood tgits may be
increased by mamade or natural causes. This ordinance does not imply that land outside the areas of special flood
hazads or uses permitted within such areas will be free from flooding or flood damages. This ordihathoeiscreate
liability on the gart of the City, any officer or employee thereof, or the Federal Insurance Administration, for any flood
damages that rsult from reliance on this ordinance or any administrative decision lawfully made hereunder. [ORD 3563
May 1987] [ORD 474©ctober 208]

RESPONSE: The limitation of liability is understood.

4. Uncontained areas of hazards materials, as defined by tlidepartment of Environmental Quality, are prohibited in the
floodplain. Any storage or placement of tedals in the floodjain that would obstruct the flow of water or reduce the
available flood holding capacity of a site is prohibited. [ORD 3441; M&j] IO&D 4093; April 2000] [ORD 4155; May
2001]

RESPONSE: Hazardous materials will not be storedntaimed within the fbodplain. Oil and other automotive
maintenance/repair fluids and oils will be stored in accordance with the applicable DEQ regulation

60.10.15. Development in Floodway.

1. Development in the floodway is prohibited, with the follmg exceptions, purant to the site development ordinance,
which requires hydrological and hydraulic analyses demonstrating the proposed encroachnushtwebincrease flood
levels during the base flood discharge; [ORD 4744; October 2018]

Stormwateroutfall pipes and otbr drainage; improvements;

Bridges;

Culverts;

Public utility lines;

Trails or bikepaths

Roads and other uses identifiedonthé¢ Gi' s Tr aRlanpaod t at i on

Stream habitat restoration, including vegetated corridor enfement. [QRD 4744; October 2018
Grading associated with A through G above. [ORD 4744; October 2018]

IOGMmMOOW2>

RESPONSHEhe Ericksn Creek floodway is located in the bregay between the existing buildings and follows the existing
storm drain easement. Proposed work withihe floodway consts of the removal and replacement of a
driveway approach to SW 189wWay to current City oBeaverton driveway standards. As shown the
Floodplain CufFill Plan included with this submittal, replacement of the driveway will incréaseavailable
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flood gorage (the proposed driveway finish grade is, on average, lower in elevation than thagxisteway
finish grade).

60.10.20.CommercialndIndustrial Uses in the Floodway Fringe.
All commercial and industrial uses, iflaved in the primary zoneare allowed in the floodway fringe if the proposed
development:

1. Meets the requirement®f Beaverton Code Section 9.05;

RESPONES See Beaverton City Code Section 9.05 below.

2. Meets the requirements of the City Engineering Deditgmual and Standard@wings;

RESPONSE: See City Engineering Design Manual excerpts below.

3. Meets the requirements of the Clean Water Services Distiesign and Construction Standards Manual based on
affirmative statements in documentation from CW8ddORD 4224; Augu2002] [ORD 4392; July 2006]

RESPONSE: See Clean Water Services District Des@pnatrdction Standards Manual excerpts below.

4. Has been reviewed and approved by the appropriate City approval authority as meeting the requiraméstandards
of thisordinance. [ORD 3441; May 1985] [ORD 4093; April 2000] [ORD 4155; May 2001]

RESPOBE: This proposal is submitted to the Cityréstiew and approval.

60.12. HABITAT FRIENDLY DEVELOPMENT PRACTICES

60.12.05. Purpose.

Allow and ercourag Habitat Friedly DevelopmenPractices (HFDPs) that integrat@servation, enhancement arateation
of Habitat Benefit Arem (HBAS) and use ofwdmpactDevelopment (LID) techniques in order support natural systems
that provide wildlife with 6od, shelter, and ckn water.

All of the provisions of Section AR2. are voluntary and are moequired of new development or redevelopmentThe
provisions are applicablenly when a property owner elects to utié the provisions contained this section.

The provifons of this section are intended to:

1. Promotepreservation, enhancement ar@storation of Habitat Benefiireas (HBAS).

2. Reduceampacts from development on figdnd wildlife habitat relativeo traditional development practices.

3. Design a site inuth a way thaHabitat Friendly Developmeiractices (HFDPSs) are integrated in the overall plan.

4. Use Best Management Practic&MP$ to guide decisions regardisite design, development and construction.

5. Reduce Effective Ingovious AreaKIA) irthe City tothe extentpracticable and achieveem (0) percent EIA on as many

individual sitesas practicable.
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6. Avoid damaging»asting wildlife habitathrough preservation of HBAninimize impacts to existing wildlife hiét by
limiting the amountof habitat dsturbance to only those areasquired for development of aite, and mitigate impacts
to existing wldlife habitat whenavoidanceand minimization options are limitedJse LID techniques to mitigairapacts
in order to mprove remaining ossite habitat and/or down-streamhabitat.

7. Encourage HFDPs by adopting options #ikw for flexibility in sitedesign for new deslopment and redevelopment.

8. Implement provisions of the Begarton Comprehensive Plan th@ncouilage preservation of BIA and use otID
techniques.

60.12.10. Process.
Implementation of a HFDP dhaot result in a requiremenfor a separate Develapent Code, Chaptet0, application. The
level ofreview for a Chapter 40 application shall not beveked or Essenedased on proposd implementation of a HFDP.

60.12.15. Engineered Techniques.

In some instances, proposeathplementation of a HFDPillwrequire an Engineering Design Manuaésign Modification
approved bythe City Engineer. The Desiglodification proces is outlinedn Sectioril45 of the Engineering Desifanual
and Standard Drawings (EDMAnN applicant may choose teceive approal from the City Enginegarior to, or concurrent
with, review of a land use application.

In orde for the decision mking body taapprove a requested credit faroposed implementation of a techniquleat requires
areview ofthg e ¢ h ni g u d feasibilittye enpimeriedcdaawings and calculatiom&ed to be completed and submitted
with the landuse application fodevelopment review.

60.12.20. Guidance.
The City of Beaverto Habitat Friendly DevelopmerRractices Guidance Manual prdes anexpanded description of
principles and techniques that may beegrated into site design tmeet thegoals and objectivewithin Sectim 60.12.05.

60.12.25. Credits.

As used in this Code semti, the term credits refers tdevelopment credits an ggicant may earn through HBA preservation
or use of LID techniques which are described ictiSes 6012.35.through60.1240., below. The mix of edits requested is
lefttotheappl i cant ' s di sofecdt dte, ascmredity acernttaaskmmblerbgtween spparate project sites.

60.12.30. Standards.

The following standards sl be satified by newdevelopnment and redevelopment, throughout the City when a request
for use of a credit(s) allowed throbdSection 60.12.35. or Secti60.1240. is proposed.

1. The proposal satisfies all applicable standards for the preservatohntque, o credit requested.

2. The proposal is consistent with all applicable provisions of Chapter 20 (Land Uses) unless the applicable provisions are
subject b a credit for implementation of a proposed HFDP.

3. The proposal is consistent with alpplicable povisions of Sectio60.12. (Habitat Friendly Development Practices) and
all improvements,dedications, or both required by the applicable provisions e€t®n 60.12. (Habitat Friendly
Development Practices) are satisfied or can be providgaaportion to the identfied impact(s) of the proposal.

4. Implementation of the propasd Habitat Friendly Developmefiractice(s) is technically feasible in accordamgth
Section 60.12.15. (Engineered Techniques).

5. The size of the improvement proposed itoplementthe Habitat FriendlyDevelopment Practice(s) is greater than or
equal to the amount required to receive the requested credit(s).

6. The proposed credit ia credit that is allowed for the proposed Habitat Friendly Development Practice(s).
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7. Use d credits s limited to the amout of preservation or technique proposed. One (1) unit of preservation or technique
results in one credit. Awarding a credit or@bination of credits shall not result in receipt of multiple credits for one
(1) unit of preservationor technique.

8. Where a credit(s) toward the landscape standard, parking lot landscape island standard, or open space standard is
requested, the proposd project requesting credits toward the landscape standard, parking lot landscape island
standard, oropen space standardoes not cumulatively receive credits greater than 50 percent of the landscape or open
space standard for the project site, with tle&ception of credit for installation of a Rain Garden.

9. Where a credit(s) toward the landape standed, parking lot landsape island standard, or open space standard is
requested for installation of a Rain Garden, the proposed project requesting cteditsd the landscape standard,
parking lot landscape island standard, or open space stahdaes notcumulatively receiveredits greater than 75
percent of the landscape or open space standard for the project site.

10. Where a credit(s) to increase theiliing height above the maximum for the underlying zoning district is requested, the
proposed projectioes not cumulativelyeceive credits greater than 12 feet additional building height, with the exception
of Section 6.12.40.4.B.1. Building Height Inas, Multiple Use Zoning Districts (ERoof).

11. Where a credit(s) to increase the building heighbae the maximum isequested for a project within a Multiple Use

zoning district, the proposed project does not cuatitely receive credits greater thal? feet, 24 feet, or 36 feet
additional building height, respective of Sections 60.12.40.4.B.1.426M.4.B.1.b., an6i0.12.40.4.B.1.c.

60.12.40. Low Impact Development (LID) Techniques.
Use ofLIDtechniquesis allowed throughout the City unle®therwise stated.

4. EceRoof.

A. Purpose. Install an Ed®oof equal to at least 10 percent of theilding footprint for projects located in a Multiple
FamilyResidential, Commercial, Industrial, or Multiple Use zodisgict. [ORD 4584; June 2012]

RESPONSE:EceRoof isproposedatop the breezeway campy, however, its aredapproximdely 1,450 sf)is less tharllO
percent of the bilding footprint. A LID landscape credit is not requested.

6. Rooftop Garden.

A. Purpose. Integration of a Rooft Garden in the design oflauilding(s) located in a MultipilEamily Residential,
Commerciallndustrial, or Multiple Use zoning district. [ORD 4584; RO1E]

B. Credits. Use of the following credits is lintiteo the amountRooftop Garden proposed. n@ (1) square foot of
Rooftop Gardermesults in one credit. Awarding a credit or a combinatiorcrefdits shall not result in receipt of
multiple credits for one (13quare foot of Rooftop Garden.

C. Standad. A Rooftop Garden shall be equivalent toledst 25percent of the building footprint and at least 30
percent of thegarden area shall contain live plants. In addition, a proposa Rooftop Garden shall satisfy the
applicable standards of Séah 60.12.30.

RESPONSE:Rooftop Gaten s proposd atop the breezeway caipy, however, its aredapproximdely 1,450 sfgrowing
area and approximay 80 sf patig is less thark5 percent of the bulding foofprint. A LID landscape credit is
not requested.

60.25. OFF STREELOADING REQUIREMENTS.
[ORD 4224; August 2002]
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60.25.05. Applicability.

No building or structure syect to the offstreet loadingrequirements of this sectioshall be erectd, nor shall any such
existingbuilding or structure b altered so as to orease its gross floor arda an amount exceeding 25% more thés
existing gross floor areayithout prior provisions for offtreet loaling space in conformanaeith the requirements of this
section.

RESPONSE: The proposed dgmint includes morettan 25% additional gros®@r area to the site Oneoff-street loading
space exists; itsise is proposed to continueOne additional loading space is proposedn application for
Loading Determinatiohas been provided.

60.25.10. Loading Berth Design.
Required offstreet lbading space shall rovidedin berths which coform to the following minimunspecifications:

1. Type A berths shall be at least 60 feet long by 12 feet wide by 15 feetsgle dimensions with a 60 fomaneuvering
apron.

2. Type B berths shall be &ast 30 feet long by 12 feet wide by 14 feet 6 inches high, inside dimensions with 30 feet
maneu\ering apron.

60.25.15. Number of Required Loading Spaces.

The following nmbers andypes of berths shabe provided fothe specified uses. The usgsecified below shall include all
structures designed, intended arranged for such use. In thase of a ge not specifically mentionethe requirements for
off-street loadirg facilities shall be the sanas ause which is most similar.

AGGREGATE
FLOOR AREA BERTHS
USE (SQ. FT.) REQUIRED TYPE

8 Freight terminals, Industrial 12,000 - 36,000 1 A
plants, Manufacturing or 36,001 - 60,000 2 A
wholesale establishments, 60,001 - 100,000 3 A
Warchouses. each additional 1 additional A

50,000 or
fraction thereof

2 Auditoria, Motel, Convention 25,000 - 150,000 1 B
Halls, or Sports Arenas. 150,001 - 400,000 2 B
[ORD 3293; November 1982]  each additional 1 additional B

250,000 or
fraction thereof

3, Hospitals, Residential Care 10,000 - 100,000 1 B
Facilities, [ORD 4036; Apral  over 100,000 2 B
1999)

4 Department stores, retail 70040 - 24,000 1 B
estabhishments, funeral 24.001 - 50.000 2 B
homes, restaurants, and | 50,001 - 100,000 3 | B
commercial establishments each additional 1 additional B
not otherwise specified, 50,0800 or

fraction thereof

a, Hotels, Extended Stay 25,000 - 40,000 1 B
Hotels or Office Buildings. 40,001 - 100,000 2 B
|ORD 3958; June 1996) each additional 1 additional B
|ORD 4584; June 2012] 100,000 or

fraction thereof
6. Schools over 14,000 1 B
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RESPONSEne onsite loading are@xists — at the north side of the Parts Departmeahd coirtiding with tie night drop
area. The size othis loadingspaceis consistent with the ¥pe Brequirement One newl'ypeB loading space
isalsoproposed at the interioof the site, adjacent ta service stgingarea. A Loading Determination is included
with the proposed developmentgiven that 3 Type B loading spaces are required for theeldpment and 2
such spaces angroposed Two loadinglypeB loading spacesill operationally meet the needs of this facility
See the Site Parking Plan, sheet04.

60.25.20. LoadingracilitiesLocation.

1. The offstreet loading facilities required for the uses mentioned irst@ide shall be in all cases on the same lot occpar
of land as the structure they are intended to serve. In no case shall the requirstiedtloading space be padf the
area used to satisfy the efitreet parking requirements.

2. No space for loadg or unloading vehicles shall be so located thatehicle using such loading space projects into any
public street. Loading space shall be provided with access taléay or if no alley adjoins the lot, with access to a
street. Any required frontside or rear yard may be used for loading unledsentvise prohibited by this Code.

RESPONSREII existing and proposed loading spaces are located such théeélivery vehicle would project into a public
street. The existing and proposed loading spa&e outside of the front, side and rear yards.

60.25.25. Loading DeterminationOff-Street loading requirements may bmodified pursuant to Section 40.50.
(Lcading Determination)

RESPONSE: An application for a Loading Determination is includédeyitbposed development.

60.30. OFfSTREET PARIKIN

60.30.05. OffStreet Parking Requirements.
Paking spaces shall be providadd satisfactorily maintaireby theowner of the property for eacbuilding or use which is
erected, enlaged, alteredor maintained inaccordance with the requirementd &ections 60.30.05. to 60.30.20.

1. Availability. Required parking spaces shall be dlailfor parkingoperable passenger automobiles and yuiles of
residents, customergqatrons and employees arghall not be sed for storage of vehicles oraterials or for parking of trucks
usedin conducting the business ose.

2. Vehicle Parking. Vehicle ging shall be required for aldevelopment proposed for approvalfter November 6, 1996
unlessotherwise exempted by this ordinancelhe number of regired vehicleparking spaces shall be provided according to
Section 60.30.10.5.

3. Bicycle Parking. [ORD 398vembe 1996] Bicycle parking shia# required for all multfamily residentialevelopnents

of four units ormore, all retail, office andhstitution developments, and at all transétations and park and ride lots which
are proposed for approval at November 6, 1996. The number of required bicycle parking spacesbshptovided
accordng to Section 60.30.10.5 All bike parking facilés shall meet the specifications, design and locational criteria as
delineated in this section and the Enginiggy Design Manual. [ORD 4397; August 20@BRD 4107; May 2000]

60.30.10. Number of Requed Parking Spaces.

Except as otherwise providashder Section 60.30.10.11., effreet velicle, bicycle, or both parkingpaces shall be provided
as follows:
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1. Parking Calculation. Parking ratios are based on spaces per 1,000 square feet of grag=sflamiess otherwise noted.

RESPONSEIndersbod; SeeSite ParkindPlan, sheet A 04, for atabulation of the typical Retail/Sales, Offices éetvice
parking ratios as applied to the existing and proposed building areas, based on 1,000 sf ofigoossea. An
application for Parking Determiniah is included to request a modified parking ratio for the Automotive Service
use. AParking Study is additionally prded to substantiate théarking Determinatioapplication.

2. Parking Categories.

A. Vehtle Categories. Contained in the table at $#c$0.30.10.5. are vehicle parking ratios feinimum required
parking spaces and maximum permitted number of vehicle parking spaces to be provided for each land use, except
for those uses which are locatedh ithe Regional Center which are governed by i8a8c60.30.10.6. These
requirements reflectte par king requirements of Title 4 of Metro’
4471; February 2008] [ORD 4584; June 201RJ@686; July 2016]

1. Minimum number of required parking spaces. For déathd land use, the City shall not requir@ra than the
minimum number of parking spaces calculated for each use.

RESPONSE: The tabulation on she&0Areflects the minimum p&ing space requirement. Mapplication for Parking
Determination is inclded to request a modified parking ratio foraFAutomotive Service use.

2. Parking Zone A. Parking Zone A reflects the maximum number of permitted vehicle parking spaces allowed for
each listed land use. Rdng Zone A areas include those parcels thatlacated within onequarter mile walking
distance of bus transit stops that have 20 minute peak hour transit service chalfienile walking distance of
light rail station platforns that have 20 minute pedhour transit service.

RESPONSE: The projett $s located in Parking Zone A. TriMetbus ne 57 operates along the
frontage, which features an existing bus stop. This bus route has 20 minute peakdmir $ervice. The bus
stop location is noted on sheets202 and AL04.

3. Parking Zone B. Parking Zone B refleatsniaximum number of permitted vehicle parking spaces allowed for
each listed land use. Parking Zone B areas include those parcasdhatated within onagjuarter mile walking
distance of bus transit stopsne-half mile walking distance of light raifation platforms, or both, or that have
a greater than 20 minute peak hour transit service. Parking Zone B areas also include ticete that are
located ata distance greater than orguarter mile walkinglistance of bus transit stops, ofmelf milewalking
distance of light rail station platforms, or both.

RESPONSE: The site is not located in Parking Zone B.

4. Dual parking zoneslf a parcel is partiallyotated within Parking Zone A, then the use(spted on the entire
parcel shall observe theaFking Zone A parking ratios. Specifically exempted from this requirement are parcels
located within the Regional Centefast zoning dtrict. In the cases ime Regional CenterEast zoning district
where pacels are bisected by the boundary of Parkifupes A and B, the applicable maximum parking ratios
may be averaged, and that average may be applied over the whole parcel. [ORDA{000]

RESPONSE: it is not located in a dual parking zone.
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5. Regonal Center Parking Districts 1, 2, 3, 4, &nhd_ocated within the boundary of the Regional Center are five
(5) parking districts. Within these five districts, the parking requirements of Section 60R@&.16o0 not apply.
The required number ofarking spaces for Regional Center Parking Zon&s 3, 4, and 5 shall be governed by
Section 60.30.10.6. [ORD 4471; February 2008] [ORD 4584; June 2012] [ORD 4686; July 2016]

RESPONSHEhe site is not locatkin a Regional Center Parking District.

B. Bicyde Categories. The required minimum numbersbbrtterm and longterm bicycle parking spaces for each
landuse is listed irsection 60.30.10.5.

1. ShortTerm parking. Shoterm bicycle parking spaces acemodate persons that can be expected to depar
within two hours. Shorterm bicycle parking isncouraged to be located on site within 50 feet of a primary
entrance, or if there are site, setback, building design, or other constraints, bicycle parkihgestwedated no
more than 100 feet from a pmary entrance in the closest available area te fhrimary entrance as determined
by the decisiommaking authority.

2. LongTerm parking. Lontgrm bicycle parking spaces accommodate personsdaatbe expectetb leave their
bicycle parked longer than twhours. Cover or shelter fdongterm bicycleparking shall be provided. School
buildings are exempted from theequirement to cover longerm bicycle parking.

3. Bicycle parking shall be designed, coveredated, and lighted to the standards tie Ergineering Design
Manualand Standard Drawings. RID 4302, June 2004]

4. Bicycle parking in the Old Town Parking Zones 1 and 2 shall be governesl liigyttie parking requirements
listed in Section 60.30.10.5. RD 4471; February 2008]

RESPONSE:

See theSite Parking Plan, sheet 204, for the locatiornof existing and proposed bicycle parking atdbulation of quantities
required. Existing bicycle parking was approved in DRR0ZZ; no modification to the ésting bicycle parking is proposed.
Thenew shat and longterm bicycle parkinds to serveautomotive service employees onlgjven thatthe automotive
service use of the site is the only use impacted by the proposed project.

1. New shorterm bicycle p&king is proposedt the north end of the new sevice building, within 50 feet t@n employee
entrance and connected to the puic sidewalk with nevaccessibleoncrete walkwag.

2. New longterm bicycle parking is proposed inside the new serstog on wall mountedracks near the south ad of the
building.

3. Bike parking spaces are providedwelearances per EDM standards

4. The subject property is not located in Old Town Parkamg& 1 or 2; this section does not apply.

3. Ratios. In calculatinje required number of vehicle and bicycle pakspaces, fraatins equal to or more than 0.5 shall
be rounded up to the nearest whole number. In calculating the required number of vehicle and bicycle parking spaces,
fractions less than 0.5 shall be maded down to the nearest whole number. [ORD 3986vember 1996]

RESPONSEhis rounding methodology kabeen appliedo the tabulation on sheet A04.

4. Uses Not Listed. For uses not specifically mentioned in this section, the requirementssiveafparking facilities for
vehicles and bicycleshall be determinedwith a Parking Requirement Determinaii (Section 40.55.1.). [ORD 4224;
August 2002]
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RESPONSE:

Automotive service is not listed as a use category for vehicle parking. An applicatRerkarg Determination is included
to allow a quantity of vehicleparking on site that is reasonable the useand business operations AParking gidy is
additionally provided to substantiate that the quatytiof parking proposedor this project exceed the statistically
observable demand at threeutomotive dealerships in the area.

Automotive servicaminoris a use specificallisted for bicycle parking. This requirement is reflected in the tabulation and
proposed bikeyarking shown on the Site Panki Plansheet A104.

5. Parking Tables. The fmlling tables list the required minimum and maximum vehicle and bicycle parking requirements
for listed land use types. [ORD 4584; June 2012]

Maximum
Permitted
Parking Spaces

Required
Parking Spaces

Land Use Category Multiple All
Use Other | Zone A | Zone B
Zones Zones
Commercial Uses
Retail, including shopping centers 3.0 3.3 5.1 6.2
Offices, Administrative Facilities 2.7 2.7 3.4 4.1
Bank, Financial Institutions 3.0 3.3 5.4 6.5
Service Businesses 3.0 [ 3.0 | 5.1 6.2

Minimum Required Bicycle
Land Use Category Parking Spaces

Short Term Long Term

Commercial Uses

Retail, including shopping centers

2 spaces or 1
space per
12.000 sq. ft.
of floor area

2 spaces or 1
space per
12,000 sq. ft.
of floor area

Offices, Administrative Facilities

2 spaces or 1
space per
8,000 sq. ft. of
floor area

2 spaces or 1
space per
8,000 sq. ft. of
floor area

Automotive Service, Minor 2 spaces or 1 2 spaces or 1
space per gpace per
5,000 sq. ft. of | 5,000 sq. ft. of
floor area floor area

7. Exceeding Parkingaios. More parking spaces forotor vehicle and bicycle parking may be reedias a condition of

a Conditional Use. Variation from the specified minimum or maximum number of required motor vehicle and bicycle

parking spaces may be ayoved by the Citgubject to Section 40.10.15.@ajor Adjustment) of this Code. However, if

surplus parking is located in a parking structure, the parking ratios may be exceeded without requiring an approval of a

Major Adjustment for parking.
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Any suplus parking may bdesigned to any of the Cityastdards for offstreet parking lot design. Thaéilities Review
Committee may recommend approval of parallel parking spaces or othestamalard designs for surplus parking in any
zone. [ORD 4224; Auguzd02] [ORD 4498; daary 2009] [ORD 4659; June 21

RESPONSE: No surplus parking is propadsisdsection does not apply.

8. ResidentiaParkingDimensions. For all residential uses, any required parking space shall not theule8sl/2 feet wide
and 18 1/2feet long. Gee also Section 60.30.15. (Sffeet Parking Lot Design) for other standayd®RD 4312; July
2004]

RESPONSE: This section does not apply.

9. Parking Space Calculation.

A. Multiple Uses. In thease of multiple uses, the totaéquirements for offstreet vehicle and bicycle parig facilities
shall be the sum of the requiremés for the various uses computed separately.

B. Spaces which only meet the requirements of one establishment may serve more than one establishment on the
sameparking lot, proviled that sufficient evidence resented which shows that the times of peakliag demand
for the various establishments do not coincide, and that adequate parking will be available at all times when the
various establishments are imperation.

RESPONES The sum of the parking reirements for multiple uses osite is tabulatedn sheet AL04. The new employee
parking area is to be shared kynployees othe Volvo and Volkswagetiealeiships and their shad sevice
department

10. Location of Vehicle Parking.

A. All required offstreet parkirg spaces shall be provided on thanse property upon which the use requiring the
parking is leated. By approving a Parking Determination application for Shared Parking, the Decision Making
Authority may permit the required offtreet parkingspaces to bdocated on any property within 50f&et of the
property upon which the use requiring the parg is located for uses within Residential, Commercial, and Industrial
zoning districts, or on any lot within any distance for uses within Multigke 2dning disicts. [ORD 4107; May 2000]
[ORD 224; August 2002] [ORD 4462; January 2008] [ORD 4706;(Ma&y 2

RESPONSE: All existing and proposed parking is located on the subject property.

B. Except for singkbamily and duplex dwellings, groups of mdinan two paking spaces shall be so located aedved
by an access that their use will require no backimyements or other maneuvering within a street or rigiftway
other than an alley.

RESPONSE: None of the existing or proposed parking requitéadap intahe rightof way.
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C. InR10, R7, R&nd R4 zones parking and loading spaces may be locagtdeirand rear yards and may be located
in the front yard of each dwelling unit only if located in the driveway area leading to its garage. [ORDut34;
2012]

RESPONSE: The subject propertpidatated in the R10, R7, R5 or R4; this section doeapyy.

D. Parking in the front yard is allowed for each dwelling unit in the driveway area leading to its garage. Also, one
additional space shall balowed in hat area in front of the requiredide yard and closest to the driveway subject
to the following conditions:

1. The owner of the lot upon which the space is sought shall enter into a written agreement allowing the space
with the owner of the prperty on thatside closest to the proposed aduihal space. This agreement shall be
binding on the successors in interéstthe property of both parties and shall be recorded with the Washington
County Department of Records and Elections.

2. Notwithstanding the agrement of the property owners, thedalitional space shall not be allowed if it creates a
traffic sight obstrudon.

3. The additional space shall be hard surfaced.

RESPONSHis section does not apply.

11. Reductions and Exceptions. [DR358; Mirch 1984] Reuctionsand exceptions to the redred vehicle ad bicycle
parking standards dgsted in Sections 60.30.10.5. and $0.10.6. may be granted in tHellowing specific cases: [ORD
4471; February 2008DRD 4584; Jun2012]

A. Vehicle Parkingd&luction forTransit Amenities. [ORD 3965; Nowwn 1996] Anexisting use or proposed use on
an existing transit route may apply for and the City may reduce the number of required vehicle parking spaces by
either five percent or ten percent through preion of a pedstrian plaza. The property ownshall initiatethe
request for parking space reduction through the City application process.

1. Afive percent (5%) credit may be approved if: [ORD 4584; June 2012]

a. The pedestrian plaza is adjacent torartsit routewith transit service currently avable, and is vthin 1/4
mile of a major transit stop on that route. | f
adjacent to the bus stop,

b. The pedestrian plaza is open to the public,

The pedestian plaza is at least 200 squarefexclusive oEonnecting walkways,

d. A bench, landscaping and trash receptacle is provided as part of the pedestrian plaza. (Landscaping shall
not exceed 50 percent of the total area.), and

e. The property owmer providesa parking analysis demonstrating toh e  C iistagtionghatgha vehicle
parking demand for the existing or proposed use will be met with the reduction in place.

o

RESPONSHI criteria for aparking reduction for transit amenitiespplyto this ste, however no reduction is requesteda
this code section Alternatvely, an applicationfor Parkng Determinationis provided torequest amodified
quantity of parking bedeemed aceptable for this site and use.

2. Aten percent {0%) credit may be approved if: [ORD 4584; June 2012]
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a. The pedestrian plaza is adjacent to a transit route with transit service currently available, and is within 1/4
mile of a major transit stop on thaibute. Ifthereisabusstap| o n g tfrongagesthetplaza swust be
adjacent to the bus stop,

b. The pedestrian plaza is open to the public,

c. The pedestrian plaza is at least 300 square feet exclusive of connecting walkways,

d. A transit shelter (ifequired by TrMet and the City, landscaping anttash receptacle is provided as part
of the pedestrian faza. (Landscaping shall not exceed 50 percent of the total area.), and

e. The property owner provides a paati¥fdctiogthaatimeaséhicle i s d-
parking demand forlie existing or proposed use will be met with the reduntin place.

3. Provision of pedestrian plazas shall be coordinated withMlgit t hr ough t he City’'s appl
be constructed to TiiMet and City standards.

B. Realuction for Transprtation Management Association Participation. [ORD 4M&y 2000] The minimum number
of off-street parking spaces may be reduced by as much as ten percent (10%), if the applicant agrees to participate
in aTransportation Management Assiation program aproved by the City for the area within which the projést
located. [ORD 4584; June 2012]

C. Reduction for Combination of Uses with Shared Parking. [ORD 4107; May 2000] The minimum numikstrestoff
parking spaces may be reduced by agah as thirty perent (30%) subject to all of the following: [ORD 4584gJun
2012]

1. The combination of uses will permit shared parking sufficient to justify a reduction in the parking standard and
the design of the site angarking, and conditions of opation of parking greed to by the applicant, will
promote parking patternand parking use consistent with the permitted reduction;

2. The probable longerm occupancy of the building or use, based upon its design, will natrgee additional
parking demand; and

3. The appltant agrees to participate in a Transportation Managem&ssgociation approved by the City for the
subarea within with the project is located.

RESPONSE: The Volvo and Volkswagen dealerships and joiet department share parking, vehicle inventondaservice
staging areas on site. Thaniing tabulationon sheet A104reflects combined calculations and totals for the
required and proposed parking for these buildings) application for Shared Parlgitnas not been provided.

D. Reduction for Special e¢ds Residential. The Director may, upon request, allongdaiction in he number of
required offstreet vehicleand bicycle parking spaces in housing developments for elderly or handicapped persons
if suchreduction is deemed appropriate after analysistiof size and location of the development, resident auto
ownership, number of employees, possible future conversion to other residential uses and other similar relevant
factors. [ORD 3108; April 1979] [ORE34; June 2012] [ORD 4584; June 2012]

RESPONSEHEhis section does not apply.

E. Reduction for Substitubin of Bicycle &king. For uses located within a 1/4 mile radius of agitestop, as measured
from any prtion of a parcel to the centerline of theearest adjacent public right of way or the centf the station
platform, the provision of bicycle parig may be usetb reduce minimum vehicle parking requirements at a rate of
two longterm bicycle parking spaces per vehicle space, but not morefikiampercent (5%) of the total number of
requiredvehicle parking spaces. The property owner shall pegigarking anlgsis demonstrating that the vehicle
parking demand will be met with the reduced number of vehicle spaces. Bicycle parking usedde vetiicle
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parking spaces shall be covered lgagm bicycle parking consistent with the Engineering Bedilanual and
Sandard Drawings. [ORD 4365; October 2005] [ORD 4584; June 2012]

RESPONSE reduction for substitution of bicycle parking is not uegted.

F. Exemption for Temporary Uses. Temgmy uses authorized by this Code are exempt from bicpeking
requirements. [ORD 4584; June 2012]

12. Compact Cars. Compact car parking spaces may be allowed as follows:

A. For residential uses, gaired vehicle parking spaces shall be providéds@mndard size pursuant to Section
60.30.10.8. Parkingn excess of th required parking may be provided as compact parking subject to Section
60.30.10.7. [ORD 4471; February 2008]

B. For uses other than sidential uses, twenty percent (20%) of the regdi vehicle parking spaces for long term or
designated emloyee parkingots may be compact spaces. The Facilities Review Committee may recommend
allowing more than twenty percent (20%) of the required pagkspaces to be used for compact car parkingnmhe
the applicant shows that more compact car spaces amr@pmriate. [ORD21224; August 2002]

C. The Facilities Review Committee may recommend allowing the required parking spaces faeshgarking to
include space$or compact cars if the applicant shewhat there will be adequate parking for naompact cas and
a methodof enforcing the compact car parking is available. [ORD 4224; August 2002]

D. Compact car parking spaces shall be generally groupedhegeind designated as such. [ORD 3228; December
1981]

RESPONSE: The quantity of proposed compact pasishgwn irthe parking tabulation on sheet-204. Proposed compact
spaces are grouped together as shown in drawing 1G4 less than 20% compact spaces are proposed.

13. Carpool and Varool Paking Requirements. [ORD 396¥ovember 196]

A. Inindustrial, institution, andbffice developments, includingovernment offices, with 50 or more employee parking
spaces, at least three percent of the employee parking spaces shall be desigoateatfool and/or vanpool
parking. For the purpes of this setion, carpool is defined as two or more persons per ead vanpool is defined
as five or more persons per van. The carpool/vanpool spaces shall be clearly marked and signed for repeled car
and/or vanpool parking. The reserved carpeahpool parkhg time may be specified so that the reserved spaces
maybe used for general parking if the reserved spaces are not occupied after a specific time period, which shall be
clearly posted on theign.

B. Location. Designated carpool/vanpool spachall be th closest employee motor vehicle parking spaces to the
building entrance normally used by employees, except for the motor vehicle parking spaces designated for persons
with disabilities, whictshall be the closest to the building entranceRD 4107; May@00] [ORD 4302, June 2004]

RESPONSHEhe proposed prect is not an industrial, institutional or office development; this requirement does not apply.

60.30.15. OfiStreet Parking Lot Design
All off-street parking lots shall béesignedn accordancevith City Standards for stalls andlaisas seforth in the following
drawings and tables:

11104 S.E. STARK ST., PORTLAND, OR 97216 | 52 N.W. 2ND ST., GRESHAM, OR 97030 | 503.284.0988 | AXISDESIGNGROUP.COM 81/ 109



A = Parking Angle

B = Stall Width
C = Stall Depth (no bumper overhang)
D = Aisle Width

E = Stall Width (parallel to aisle)

F = Modle Width (no lumper overhang)
G = Bumper Overhang

H = Backing Area

| = Module Intermesh

NOTE:
1) For one (1) row of stalls use "C" plus "D" as minimum bay width.

2) Public alley width may hHacludedas part of dimension "D", bull parkirg stalls musbe on private property, off the
public rightof-way.

3) For estimating available parking areise 350 sq. ft. per vehidier stall, aisle and access areas.

4) The stall width for selparking oflong duration is 8.5 feet; fdrigher urnover selfparking is 9.0 feet; and for supmarkets
andsimilar facilities (shoppers and packages) is195%eet.

5) The minimum aisle width for twavay traffic and for emergencyehicle operations i@a is 24 feet The minimum aisle
width for emermgency vehicleccess (one way traffic) is 28et.

6) Where appropriate, bumper oveang area is provided (extrudesirbs), "G" can be subtracted frof&" to determine
stall depth. Dimensions of requii recreationalvehicle spaces are 10 feet B§ feet.

7) Paking lots in conjunctionvith government and publibuildings, as defined by Chapter &fithe International Building
Code, are to include parking ftve handicapped as required that chaper. These special spas may be included within
the total spaes required. [ORD 349#41arch 186] [ORD 4365)ctober 2005]

[ORD 4697; December 2012]
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A B C D E F LF) H I

£5 degrees 85 187 120 120 494 2.0 8.0 434
60 degroes R5 198 145 98 354.1 25 5.0 499

75 degrees 85 196 230 =838 @22 25 5.0 600

90 deprees L-&—'. I1I8.5 240 85 610 3.0 5.0 n‘.ll]

90 degrees* 75 150 240 75 580 20 5.0 580

“Compuct” Car (Section 60.30.10.12)

RESPONSE: Nearking complying with this standard is proposed on the nantld northwest edgeof the site, near the
new service buildingSeethe Ste ParkingPlan, sheet A 04,

60.40. SIGN RE.EATIONS.

60.40.05. Purpose

The general purpose of this Chapter is to implement the Beaverton Comprehensive Plan, to protect the health, safety,
property, and welfare of the public, and to ensure complkarwith Sate and Federal constitutional pratdons to freedom

of speech. To achieve these purposes, the text of this Chapter is to establish a regulatory framework for signs which will:

1. Provide a ndaclean, orderly, and attractive appearance teetcommuny.

2. Provide for safe construction, location, erection, and maintenance of signs.

3. Prevent proliferation of signs and sign clutter and minimize adverse visual safety factors to tramgbedslic rightsof-
way.

4. Provide for readjl identifiable lccations and addresses to persons travelling on public ‘affway.

5. Provide clear standards for regulating signs based on location, size, type, time, place, manner, aesthetics and numb

RESPONSE: No change to the exigijian brandsignsare proposed; no n& pylon brandsigns are proposedSmall siga
in the new parking area are gposed, as shown on sheetl®2. One sign is proposed tmark the emplgee
parking aea at the north side of the ¢e. An additbnal sign is proposed to mathe breezeway anopy for
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restrictedaccess by emergen@nd delivery vehiclesand employesonly. See the Site &king Plan, sheet-A
104.

60.55. TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES.

60.55.05. Purpose and Intent

It is the purposeand intent of this chapterd establish design standards and performarrequitements for all streetaind
other transportation &cilities constrated or reconstructd withinthe City of Beaverton.

60.55.10. General Provisions.
[ORD 4302; June 2004]

1. All transportation fadties shdl be designed and improved iaccordancewith the standards of thisade and the
Engineemg DesigManual and Standard Drawings. Ird&gbn, when development abutsr impacts a transportation facility
under the jurisdiction of one or mor@ther governmental agencies, the Citjiadl condition he developmentto obtain
permits required by theother agencies.

2. In order to protect the public from potdially adverse impacts of thproposal, to fulfill an identified need fgoublic
services rtated to thedevelopment, or both, development stadrovide traffic capacityiraffic safety, and tansportation
improvements irrough proportion to thedentified impacts of the development. [ORD 4103; May 2000]

3. For applications that meet the tbsholdcriteria of section 60.55.18Traffic Managment Plan) or of s¢ion 60.55.20.
(Traffic Impat Analysis), these analyses or limited elements thereof may be required.

4. The decisioimaking authority may impose development conditions aipproval per Section 10.65.1. of this ced
Conditions of pproval maybe based on thd@raffic Management Bh and Traffic Impact Aaysis. Additional street, bicycle,
and pedestrian connections may also be required per 60.55.25. (Street and Bicycle and ReGestniection Requirements).

5. Dedication ofight-of-way shall be detrmined by the decisiomakingauthority.

6. Traffic calming may be approved equired by the decisiomakingauthority in a design of the proposed amd/existing
streets wihin the Area of Influence or any additionaldations identified by the CjtEngineer. Traffic caimg measures shall
be designed to City standards.

7. Intersection performance shalkldetermined using the Highwayapacity Manual 2000 publishég the Transportation
ResearctBoard. The City Engineer ynapprove a iferent intersection analysisnethod prior to use when the different
method can be justified. Termssed in this subsection are define@dthe Highway Capacity Manu2000.

At a minimum the impacts of developméron a signalized inteextionshall be mitigatd to peak hour average otrol delay
no greater than 65econds per vehicle using a signal cyclgtlemot to exceed 120 secondEhe volumeo-capacity ratio
for eadh lane groupdr each movemenshall be identified and consideraad the determination ofintersectionperformance
The peak hour volum#n-capacity (V/C) ratio for eadhne group shall be no greater than 0.98ignal progression shall also
be considered. If the ietsection is undeCounty or ODOT jurisdictiothe V/C ratio for each landroup shall not exceed
the VC ratio imposedy that jurisdiction. [ORD 4706; May 2017]

At a minimum, the impacts of develogmt on a tweway or an alway stop-controlled intessection shall be rtigated to a
peak hour averageontrol delay of no greadr than 45 seconds per kile.

If the existing control delay atolumeto-capacity ratio of aintersection is greater than the standardfkthis subsection, the
impactsof devdopment shall be mitigated to mafain or reduce tle respectivecontrol deby or volumeto-capacityratio.

RESPONSE: Al ong the subject pr op e r -ofywaysdedicatian nist peogosed. t Tiis S W
dedication will provide the 26  h a |-skectian distasmce required by EDM 20@or a Local Street witlaverage
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daily trips unde 500 vehicles and parking on both sides of the street. The development on SVWESneets
the requirements of this crossection and no righof-way dedcation is required.The proposeddevelopment
along SW Tualatin Valley Highy meets the current EDM 2@Dand 2015standards for an Arterialwith
standard sidewalk To address a msible future condition, &idewalkDesign Modifications providedfor this
frontage. See the Proposed Site Plahest A102.

60.55.15.Traffic Management Plan.

[ORD 4302; June 2004] Whelevelopment will add 20 or more trfin any hour on a residentistreet, a Traffic Management

Plan accepthle to the City Engineehallbe submitted in order to complete thepalication. A residential street is any portion

of a street classified asLocal Street or Neighborhod&bute and having abutting property zoned R2, R4, R5, R7, or R10. [ORD
4584; June 2012]

1. For each dvelopment application that requires Traffc ManagementPlan, the Plan shall identify:
A. The hours when the added tripsofn the development will be 26r more vehicles per hour.
B. The existing volume of trips on the residential street during eachaseélsame hours.
C. The volume of trips that th development will add on the residential stresiiring each of those same hours.
D. Recommended traffic management strategies designed to City standards to mitigate the impacts of the increased

trips attributed o the development Potential traffic manageent strategies include, but are not limited tony
combination of speed humps, curb extensions, intersection treatments, and traffic control devices.

RESPONSE: The trips generated by this project do notrttiggyeequirementfor a Traffic Managementl&. SW 139 Way
and SW Whitney Way are Locategts but the subject property does not abut an R2, R4, R5, R7 or R10 zone.
See the enclged Transportation Impact Study and Traffic Impact Analysis.

60.55.20. Taffic Impact Andysis.

[ORD 403; May 200Dp[ORD 4302; Jun2004] For each development grosal that exceeds the Analysisireshold of
60.55.20.2, the applicatiofor land use or design revieapproval shall include a Traffic Impact Asidyas requiredby this
code. The Traffic Impact Analysi&hall be basg on the type and intensity dhe proposed land use change or development
and its estiméed level ofimpact to the existing and future latand regional transportatiogystems.

1. Engineer Certifation. The Traft Impact Analysis shall Ipgepared and certified by a traffic engineer @vil engineer
licensed in the State of Oregon.

2. Analysis Threshold.

A. A Traffic Impact Analysis is required when the proposed landhesgge or development iV generate 30ehicles
or more per day (vd) in average weekday trips as determined by @ity Engineer. [ORD 4706; May 2017]

B. A Traffic Impact Analysis or some elements of a Traffic Impact Analysis may be required when the volume threshold
under subgction A. of thisection is not met but th€ity Engineer finds that the traffic impactsrétutable to the
development have the potential to significantly impact the safe and efficient operation of the existing public
transportation system.

3. Study Aea. The Traffitmpact Analysis shall evalte the Area of Influence of the proposed devmieent and all
segments of the surrounding transportation system where users are likely to experience a change in the quality of traffic
flow. The City Engineer madentify additonal locations for study #xisting traffic operation, safety, or performem is
marginal or substandard. Prior to report preparation, the applicant shall submit the proposed scope and analysis
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assumptions of the Traffic Impact Analysi¥he City Engireg shall determine whethethe scope and analysis
assumptions are adequate.

4. Contents of the Traffic Impact Analysis Report. The Traffic Impact Analysis report shall contain the following information
organized in a logical format:

Exective Summary

Description of Proposed Dev@iment

Existing Conditions

Traffic Forecasts

Traffic Impacts

Mitigation Identification

Recommendations

OMmMoOO®»

A. Executive Summary. An Executive Summary of no more than three-sidgte pages shall be incled at the
beginning of the Traffic Impact Analyseport. The Executive Summary shall summéhnig@analysis and conclusions
and identify recommended transportation improvements.

B. Description of Proposed Development. The Traffic Impact Analysipetétie a comprehensive project description
including but not limited to the following:

Vichity map.

Site plan.

Project phasing.

Time schedule.

Intended use of the site, including the range of uses allowed without additionallaedpprovals.
Intensity of use.

ourwDdE

C. Existing Conditions. Theaffic Impact Analysis shall provide a completealaeation of existing conditions and
include maps and/otables displaying the following information for the Area of Influence and any additional
locations previosly identified by the City Engineer:

Street system including street names and functionaksifications.

Pavement and shoulder widths.

Striping and channelization.

Driveways.

Freight access and loading areas.

Intersections.

Traffic volumes.

a. Exiging traffic shall be measured within th@evious twelve months.

b. Traffic volumes shall bealsed on data from a minimum of two typical weekd (Tuesday through
Thursday). In addition, data shall be provided for weekends if weekends are the peakptesiffid for
either the existing street or thproposed development. [ORD 4706; May 2017]

c. Seasnal variations in traffic volumes shall be ciesed.

8. Existing intersection performance indicators including voldmeapacity ratio and control delay.

9. Transiinformation including stop and shelter lations,route numbers, headways, passenger loadipull outs,
and times of service.

10. Bicycle wag, sidewalks, and accessways.

11. Collision data for the nsi recent threeyear period fowhich collision data is ailable.

NoohrwhpE

D. Traffic Forecasts. The Traffic lagp Analysis report shall provide forecasts dfufe traffic within the Area of
Influence and ay additional locations previously identified by the City Engineer. Traffic forecasts shall be provided
for both the Buildout Year and the LoiRange Forecadtear. The report shall include complete docunagion of
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trip generation calculations includirigstitute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation (latest published
edition) use code(s) or an alternagivasis of trip generation and the rationdt® using the alternative.

1. Buildout Year Angkis. Buildout Year forecasts shall be TotaffiErat the time of anticipated completion and
occupancy of each phase of the development and at the time of aatiopl and occupancy of the entire
developmen. The City shall provide traffic information other developments to consider in the calcutatiof
Added Traffic.

2. LongRange Forecast Year Analysis. The Traffic Impact Analysis shall include andditiagygistential worst
caselongange impact to the local transportation system identified t he Ci ty’' s Compr eh
Transportaton Ee ment and the regional transportation syste
Plan. The forecast yeahall be the forecast year of the Comprelare Plan Transportation Element or an
alternateyear approved byhe City Engineer. The Traffimpact Analysis shall include a prediction of whether
any phase of the proposed development will change the J@rmgetransportation needs identified in the
Comprehensive Plan and the extent to which tiaffom the proposed development contributes thet long
rangeimprovement needs.

3. Traffic Forecast Analysis Assumptions.

a. Trip generation. Estimates of thepp posed devel op mentbemade foripgak geod er at |
traffic. Selection of th peak period used in the analysis shall be justified and shall consider, at a minimum,
the peak period for the proposed develmgnt and the peak period for surroding streets. The City
Engineer may requarreview of other time periods based on knownamticipated marginal or substandard
traffic capacity or traffic safety. Geferaiiop(lagsgner at
published editim). The City Engineer may approve differiit generation rates when trip generation rates
are not available in ITE s Trip Generation or dif

b. Trip distribution and assignment. Traffic gertedh by the proposed development shée logically
distributed and assigned tthe street system within the Area of Influencedhany additional locations
previously identified by the City Engineer. Trip distribution and assignment shall be based on trip
distribution information from Waslkigton County, ODOT, or Metro, on analysidaafal traffic patterns
based on data less thar?2Imonths old, or on alternative data approved by the City Engineer.

4. Intersection and Highway Interchange Analysis. Intdéi@e@nd highway interchange analgshall conform to
the method for operatios analysis described in the Highway Capacity M&ar2000 published by the
Transportation Research Board. The City Engineer may approve an alternative analysis method. $ise analy
shall document that the impactef queuing from adjacent intersections oraffic restrictions has been
addressed.

E. Trafic Impacts. The Traffic Impact Analysis shall evaluate access, safety, operation, capacity, circulation, level of
service, ancperformance of the transportatios y st em wi t hi n t he pramobldfigercd and ev el
any additional locations premiisly identified by the City Engineer for both the Buildout Year and any phases thereof,
and the LongRange Forecast Year.

Performance analysis shall be lmsonthe standards of Sectio$0.55.10.7.

1. Sdety considerations shall be evaluated. Potehtgafety problems resulting from conflicting turning
movements between and among driveways, intersections, and internal tidffit be addressed. ®ance to
the nearestdriveways on both sides of streefi®nting the site and in both directions fromtsiaccess points
shall be shown. OBitedriveway stacking and queuing impacts shall be assessed. The potential for shared
acess with adjacent development shbk assessed.

2. Geometric design and opetiahal improvements including but not limited ta@eeleration lanes, deceleration
lanes, turning lanes, traffic signals, and channelization shall be considered, evaluatedc@ndended when
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determined necessary standards and practices adopted by OD@a&shington County, the City or approved
by the Gty Engineer.

3. Adequacy of sight distance shall be addressed at the proposed road access point(s) for both the existing road
configuration and for the ultimate rad configuration based on improvements plaghfor the development
andimprovements identifiel in the Comprehensive Plan Transportation Element. Sight distance shall meet City
standards.

4. The analysis shall also iddgtiand evaluate related impacts obicycle, pedestrian, and transit access,
circulation, and facilities.

5. Other, operationalgirculation, safety, and capacity issues shall be evaluated and addressed as required by this
code and by the City Engineer.

F. Mitigation Identification. In ordr to protect the public transportation systn from potentially adverse impacts of
the proposl, to fulfill an identified need for public services within the impacted area related to the development, or
both, the Traffidmpact Analysis shall identify meitis of mitigating orsite and offsite defidgencies for present and
proposed phases of the gelopment. The analysis shall make recommendations for improvements necessary for
safe and efficient traffic flow and bicyclpedestrian, and transit movement amatcess based on and roughly
proportional tothe identified impacts. Buildout Year, LoRgng Forecast Year, and project phasing impacts shall
be considered. [ORD 4418, February 2007]

The traffic impact analysis shdliscuss the estimated levels of e, improvements, and mitigations, and dhal
demonstrate how the recommended mitigations am@ughly proportional to the identified impacts. [ORD 4418,
February 2007]

Mitigation shall be consistent with improvemenidentified in the ComprehensiveaRITransportation Element. At
a minimum, the Traffic Impact Aalysis shall consider ultimatéghts-of-way and additional seets, bicycle, and
pedestrianconnections and extensions armatersection improvements thasre identified in the Coprehensive
Pln TransportatiorElement Figures 6.1 throhg6.23and Tables 6.1 through 6.6 am@nnectionsrequired by
Section 60.525. of this code. Mitigatiommeasures may also include, buteana limited to, additionalstreet
connections andstreet extensions, ttn lanes,signalization, signal modifidans, installation of medianshared
access and o#tr access nr@agement strategies, geometrimprovements such as lane geometry improwests,
and intersection realignments.

Where stopcontrolled intersections d not meet the minimum performance standaaod Section 6&%5.10.7., an
additional streetconnection or a street extension shdle considered as a potentiaditigation measure.

G. Recommadations. The Traffic Impact Analysis report shall clearly statenttigation measures recommended by
the analsis and shh summarize how the recommendemitigations are roughly proportional to the identified
impacts. The recommended street and higlywaitigation measures shall be shown on a scaled drawing that depicts
existing and recommended improvements. [O&418, February 2007]

RESPONSE: See the enddsansportation Impact Study.

60.55.25. Street and Bicycle and Pedestrian Connection Requants.
[ORD 4302; June 2004]

1. All streets shall provide for saéad efficent circulation and access farotor vehicles, bicycles, pedegtns, and transit.
Bicycle angbedestrian connections shall provide &afe and efficient circulatioand accesfor bicycles and pedestrians.
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RESPONSE: All streets abutting thgect property exist and provide f@aand dficient circulation and access. New bicycle
andpedestrian connections are proposed at the new service building. The existing serviaegbariéd of work
features an existing accessible bicycle and pedestciannection to SW TV Highway, accessedughothe
Volkswagen service reception and showraoi@ee the Proposed Site Plan, sheetO® along with the Site
Circulation Plans, sheets1®4A through A104F.

2. The Comprehensive Plan TranspodatElement Figes 6.1 through6.23 and Tables 6.1 through6 shall be used to
identify ultimate rightof-way width and future potential 8eet, bicycle, and pedestrian connections in order to provide
adequate multrmodal access to landses, improve area circulationna reduce outof-direction travel.

RESPONES Acknowledged.

3. Where a future street or bicye and pedestrian connection dation is not identified in the Comprehensive Plan
Transportation Element, where abutting properties are undeveloped or can be &xptaxrbe redeveloped in the near
term, andwhere a street or bicycle and pedestrian connestis necessary to enable reambly direct access between
and among neighboring properties, the applicant shall submit as part of a complete applicationreacfutmections
plan showing thepotential arrangement of streets and bicycle and pedestrian mections that shall provide fathe
continuation or appropriate projection of these connections into surrounding areas.

RESPONSBbutting properties are alredy developed. This section does not apply.

4. Streets and bicycle and pedestrian connectishall extend to the boundary dfie parcel under development and shall
be designed to connect the proposed de vaedomectivastdekidingst r e e
and future strees, bicycle connections, and pedestrian connedionA closeénd street, bicy@ connection, or
pedestrian connection may be approved with a tempordegign.

RESPONSHII streets abutting the subject propgrexist and extend to the boundary of theggel under redevelopment.
Proposed bicycle pairkg and pedestrian walkways coect to the existing sidewalks.

5. Whenever existing streets and bicycle and pedestrian connections adjacent to or within a péanédlarfe of inadequate
width, additional rignt-of-way may be required by the decisiomakingauthority.

RESPONSE:!l ong the subject SpWr he it nye'ys Wafgayndekicagtieh ist popopgsked. This
dedi cati on wi llflcrogsseaion distamce refuered ByeEDM@Bdor a Local Street with average
daily trips under 500 vehicles and parking on both sides of the street. freets along the other boundaries of
the site meet the cross sectional requirements and no rgfavay-dedication is needed. See the Proposite
Plan, sheet A02.

6. Where possible, bicycknd pedestrian connections shall converge with streets at traffintrolled intersections for safe
crossing.

RESPONSHEhere are no existing traffic controtléntersections abutting the subject propgrt

7. Bicycle and pedestrian connections shall mect the onsite circulationsystem to existing or proposed stts, to
adjacent bicycle and pedestrian connections, and to driveways open to the public thath&bprtoperty. Connections

11104 S.E. STARK ST., PORTLAND, OR 97216 | 52 N.W. 2ND ST., GRESHAM, OR 97030 | 503.284.0988 | AXISDESIGNGROUP.COM 89/ 109



may approach parkg lots on adjoining properties if the adjoinipgoperty used for such connection is open to public
pedestrianand bicycle use, is paved, and is unobstructed.

RESPONSIEXxisting and proposed bicycle and psttian connections connect the egite ciralation system to existing or
proposed streets, djacent bicycle and pedestrian connections, and to drivewaysdhat the property.

8. To preserve the ability to provide transportation capacity, safety, and ingareents, a special setback line mig
estalished by the City foexisting and future street street widths, and bicycle and pedestrieannections for which
an alignment, improvement, or standard has been defined by the City. The special setbackadirea sttorded on the
plat.

RESPONSHiissection does not apply.

9. Accessways are one prore connections that provide bicycle anddestrian passage between streaisa street and a
destination.Accessways shall be provided as required by this emdewhere full street connections are not ggible
due to the conditions described in Secti6.55.25.14. [ORD 4397; August 2006] Aresseway will not be required
where the impacts from development, redevelopment, or both are low and do not providemnaae justification for
the estimated costef such accessway.

A. Accessways shall be prded as follows:

1. In any block that is longe¢han 600 feet as measured frothe near side righbf-way line of the subject street
to the near side rightf-way Ine of the adjacent street, an accessway lsba required through and near the
middle of theblock.

2. If any of the conditions descridein Section 60.55.25.14. result in block lengths longer than 1200 feet as
measured from the near side rightf-way lhe of the subject street to the near sidghit-of-way line of the
adjacent street, then twor more accessways may be required througé thock. [ORD 4397; August 2006]

3. Where a street connection is not feasible due to conditions describedcitio8660.55.25.14., one or more new
accesswgs to any or all of the following shall be prositlas a component of the development if thecassway
is reasonably direct: an existing transit stop, a planned transit route as identified by TriMet and tlaesCitgol,
a shopping center, or a neighbaybd park. [ORD 4397; August 2006]

4. The City mayequire an accessway to connect from one-deisacto an adjacent cutle-sac or street.
5. In a proposed development or where redevelopment potential existsastieet connection is not proposed,
one ormore accessways may be required to connect adetdac to public streets, to other accesswagsto

the project boundary to allow for future connections.

B. Accessway Design Standards.

1. Accessways shall lzs short as possible and wherever practicataight enough to allow one end of the path
to be visible from the other.

2. Accessways shall be located to provide a reasonably direct connection between likely pedestrian and bicycle
destinations. [ORD 433January 2005]

RESPONSHe existing s and abutting streets are largely developedsthequirement does not apply.
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10. Pedestrian Circulation. [ORD 4487; August 2008]

A. Walkways are required between parts of a development vehtbie public is inited or allowed to walk.

RESPONSE: Porsoof the automotive dealership may be accessedibstomers, however, the service department is an
employee only area. Customers drop off their vehicles at Service Reception; service teshiivia customer
vehicles to and from the repair shop, car wasgjuick lube and service staging parking ardasisting walkways
connect to the Volvo and Volkswagen Showroom Buildings and Service Reception areas; these walkways are
accessed by the gendnaublic and are uchanged by this application. The new sesviciilding is for employees
only; new walkwaysra proposed to connect to the street sidewalks, bicycle parking and an employee vehicle
parking area A concrete walkway is additionally progdsto connect the risting and new service buildings
The exiing service building is connected to the puldidewalk on SW TV Highway with an accessible route
through the Volkswagen Service Reception and Showroom. See the Proposed Site Plan16Beet A

B. A walkway inb the development shall be provided for eyeB00 feet of street frontage. A walkway shdficabe
provided to any accessway abutting the development.

RESPONSE: At the new service buil dinmgintervals |Sktve&roposed Sitt o t h e
Plan, sheet A02 and theSite Parking Plan, sheetl@4

C. Walkways shallannect building entrances to one another and from building entrances to adjacent public streets
and existing or planned transit stops. Walkways shall connectiévelopment to walkways, sidewalks, bicycle
facilities, alleyways and otheridycle or pedestan connections on adjacent properties used or planned for
commercial, multifamily, institution or park use. The City may require connections to be constractedtanded
to the property line at the timef development.

RESPONSE: To connect the rated service department areas to the new service building, a breezeway canopy is proposed
to provide weather protection to employees working in this arédaconcete walkway isadditionaly proposed
in this areato connect the exishg and new servicbuildings. Due to the floodpein location on sitegrading
precludes this walkway from meeting accessibility requirements; the walkwiysiemployee work areds for
use by employees onlgnd the breezeway canomntrancewill be signedaccordirgly. See the Proposed Site
Plan, sheet A02, andthe Site Pekingand QrculationPlan, sheet A04.

D. Walkways shall é& reasonably direct between gestrian destinations ah minimize crossings where vehicles
operate.

RESPONSE: New service building walkways provide a direct connection from the employee entrances to pedestrian
sidewalks. At the new enipyee vehicle parkig area, northwest of the neservice building, an aessible curb
ramp andconrectingwalkway is proposed.

E. Walkways shall be paved and shalintain at least four feet afinobstructed width. Walkways bordering parking
spaces shall be at leashen feet wide unlss concrete wheel stops, baltts, curbinglandscaping, or other similar
improvements are provided which prevent parked vehicles from obstructing the walkway. Stairs or ramps shall be
provided where necessary to provide a reasonabigatiroute. The sipe of walkways without stairshall confom
to City standards.
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RESPONSE: Proposed walkways for the new service building and their widths are shown on the Parking and Circulation Site
Plan, sheet A04.

F. The Americans with Disabilitigsct (ADA) containdifferent and stricter standals for somewalkways. The ADA
applies to the walkway that is the principal building entrance and walkways that connect transit stops and parking
areas to building entrances. Where the ADA applies to kwegl, the stricteistandards of ADA shall apply.

RESPONSEheTproposed walkways conform to ADA standards, except where site conditions preclude this between the
existing and new service buildings.

G. Onsite walkways shall be lighted to 0.5 fexdndle level at initial luminance. Lighting shdllave cu-off fixtures so
that illumination does not exceed 0.5 foeandle more than five (5) feéteyond the property line.

RESPONSEee the enclosed photometric plans.

60.55.30. Minimum Street Widths.
[ORD &02; June 2004] Mimum streetwidths are depiatd in the Enpeering Design Manual. [ORD 44 F&bruary 2007]

1. Any projectspecific modifications of the standards contained in the Engineering Design Manual regardivigttiseof
features relating tdhe movement of veltles, including but not limid to rightsof way, travel lanes, parking lanes, bike
lanes, driveway aprons, curb radii, or other such features shall be processed in accordance with the provisions contained
in the Section 145 Design Mdidations of the Egineering Design Manual. [ORB18; Februar 2007]

2. Any projectspecific modifications of the standards of the Engineering Design Manual relating to thmroead
dimensions of requiredtreet landscaping and pedestrian featureduding, but not limited tosidewalks, planter sips,
street trees, street tree wells, street tree easements, or street furniture are subject to the procedures contained in
Chapter 40 (Applications). The reppd application will depend on the scope ofetlproposed project and the type of
application fied with theCity. [ORD 4418; February 2007]

RESPONSE: Al ong the subject pr op e r -ofywaysdedicatiannist peogosed. t Tois SW W
dedication wil|l p-section distaace teduieed Ry &DM 28@ot af Locebtreetswith arerage
daily trips under 500 vehicles and parking on both sides of the street. The development on ‘SWad38eets
the requirements of this crossection and no righof-way dedication is reqgeed. The proposed development
on SW Tualtin Valley Highwaymeets EDM 2061 for an Arteral Street and naight-of-way dedication is
required. See the Proposed Site Plan, shet0R.

60.55.35. Access Standards.
[ORD 4302; June 2004]

1. The development plan shall include street plans that demonstrate Isafe acess to and from the proposed
development and the street system will be pided. The applicant shall also show how pubtid arivate access to,
from, and within the proposed development will be preserved

RESPONSE: See the Proposed Site Rizat, 4102.
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2. No more than 25 dwelling units may have access onto a clesddstreetsystem unless the decisianaking authority
finds that identified physical constraints preclude compliance with the standard and the proposed development is still
found tobe incompliance with the Facilities Review criteria of Section 40.03. [ORD 46@42012]

RESPONSE: There are no dwelling eritting or proposed on the subject property; this section does not apply.

3. Intersection Standards.

A. Visibilityat Intersections. All work adjacent to public streets and accessways shall contiplihevistandards of the
Engineering Design Manuakcept in Regional and Town Centers. [ORD 4462; January 2008]

1. The sight clearance area requirements for To@enters and Regial Centers shall be determined on a case
by-casebasis by the decisiemaking authority. In making its determination, the dsion-making authority shall
consider the safety of the users of the intersection (including pedestrians, bisydind motorist), design
speeds, the intersectiosight distance standards of tliengineemg Design Manual and Standard Drawings, and
other applicablecriteria. [ORD 4111; July 2000]

2. The requirements specified in 60.55.35.3.A. may be lessened ordvaywthe decisiormaking authority if the
project will not result in a unsafe traffic situatin. Inmaking its determination, the decisiemaking authority
shall consider the safety of the users of the intersection (including pedestrians, bicyclistotorsts), design
speeds, the intersection sight distance standards of the Engineering Dielsignal, and other applicable
criteria.

RESPONSIhe location of the new service building does not obstruct the required vision clearance at the corner of SW
Whitney Way and SWW39" Way. Seehe dimensioned vision clearances on sheet@g.

B. Intersectionangles and alignment and intersection spacingnglstreets shall meet the standards of the Engineering
Design Manual and Standard Drawings.

1. Local street conections & intervals of no more than 33feet should apply in areas planned for the highest
density multiple use development. [ORD 4584; JR0#2]

2. When a highway interchange within the City is constructed or reconstructed, a park and ride lot shall be
considered.

RESPONSE: Abutting intersection angles, alignments and spacing exist; &3 enampyoposed.

C. Driveways.

1. Corner Clearancir Driveways. Corner clearance at signalized intersections anecstapolled intersections,
and spacing beteen drivewaysshall meet the standards of the Engineering Design Manual and Standard
Drawings.

RESPONSE: No signalized intersections hbugubject property; this section does not apply.

2. Shared Driveway Access. Whenever practical, access to Arterials antb@o#iball serve more than one site
through the use of driveways common to moteh one development or to an esite private ciralation design
that furthers this requirement.
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Consideration of shared access shall take into account at a minimum pyopenershp, surrounding land
uses, anghysical charactestics of the area.

Where two or mordots share a common drivewaseciprocal access easemertietween adjacent lots may be
required.

RESPONSE: The existing driveways to remain are shaveecbethe Volvo and Volkswagen dealership operations on site.
Accessibility upgdes to the two driveways along SW T3®&ay areproposed. See the Cidrawings.

3. No new driveways for detached dwellings shall be permitted to have direct access oAtteaial or Collector
street excepin unusual circumstances wheeenergency acees or an alternative access does not exist. \Wher
detached dwelling accesto a local residential streetr Neighborhood Route is not practicable, the decision
makingauthority may approve access from a detached dwelling to an Arterial or Collector.

RESB®NSEThis section does not apply.

60.60. TREESND VEGETATION.
[ORD 422; August 2002] [ORD 4348; May 2005]

60.60.05. Purpose.

Healthy trees and urban forests providevariety of natiral resource anccommunity benefits for the City of Beaverton.
Primary among those benefitis the aesthetic comtbution to the incrasirgly urban landscape. Treesource protection
focuses on the aesthetic benefits of the resourcecdnjunction with processes set forth in Section3M.of this Code, this
sectitni s i ntended to hel p sabamafgrest by bstalsihingregulations and standéristfor the
protection, pruning, removal, replacemengind mitigation forremoval of Protected TreeSignificant Individual Trees,
Historic Trees, Mitigéon Trees and treg within a Significant Natur&esource Area (SNRA)Significah Grove), Landscape
Trees, andCommunity Trees. [ORD 4584; June 2012]

60.60.07. Enforcemnt.

A person found responsible for causing the wamal or pruning of a protectktree in violation of the standards set forth in
Section 60.60., unlessxempt, shall be subject to monetary penalties. In casésinlawful removal the persomust also
mitigate the removal as set forth the mitigation requirements o$ection 60.60.25

Monetary penalties imposed by a cowt competent jurisdiction uporconviction for violating any provision Ghapter 60
Section 60 of thi©rdinance, shall be depositétdnt o t he City’ s Tree Mitigation Fund.

60.60.10. Types of Trees and Vegetati@egulated.

Actions regarding trees and vegétm addressed by this section shall Iperformed in accordance with the regulations
established herein and in Sectie?.90.0f this Code. The City finds thatettiollowing types of trees andegetation ae
worthy of special protection:

Significant Intvidual Tees.

Historic Tree.

Trees within Significant Natural Resource Areas.
Trees within Significant Groves.

Landscaperges.

Community Trees.

Mitigation Trees.

NooaprwdhRE
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RESPONSE: This application propose®val of (8) Community Trees due to the floapllocation, grading and setback
constraints governing the placement of the new service building. Replacement landscapirgjreet trees, a
rain garden and canopy gga roof are proposed near the impact areas. See the enclosed Landscape, Civil
and Architectural drawings.

60.60.15. Pruning, Removal, and Preservation Standards.
1. Pruning Standards.

A. It shall be unladul for any person to remove or prunetoreme a tree’ s ¢ anobzone ofamy di st
Protected Tree, except in accordanwith the provisions of this Code.

B. All pruning of Protected Trees shall be done in accordance with the standards satfortht hi s secti on a
adopted Tree Rnting and Maintenance Policy, alknown as Resolution 3391.

2. Removal and Preseation Standards.
A. All removal of Protected Trees shall be done in accordance with the standards set forth in this section.

B. Removal of Landscape Trees and Protected Trees shall be mitigated, as siet $edtion 60.60.25.

RESPONSE: No Proteated.andscape Treeseaproposed for removal. See Landscape Drawings.

60.60.20. Tree Protection Standards during Development.

1. Trees classified as Protected Trees under this Code shall be protected davielppment in compliance with the
following:

A. A construction fene must be placed around a tree or grove beyond the edge of the root zone. The fence shall be
placed befoe physical development starts and remain in place until physical developmenglete. The fence
shall meet the following:

1. Thefenceshallbefaour f oot (4’ ) tall orange plastic or snow
twofeet (2') into the ground. Heavy Hh#dattaeheddgogthevwop r e st
and midpoint of each postColored tree flaggg indicating that this area is a tree protection zone is to be placed
every five (5) linear feet on thience to alert construction crews of the sensitive nature of the area.
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2. OtherCity approved protection measures that providgual or greater protection may be permitted, and may
be required as a condition of approval.

B. Within the protected root zon®f each tree, the following development shall not be permitted:

1. Construcion or placement of new buildings.

2. Grade changeor¢u and fi | |, except where hand excavation i
report, as part of application apprav.

3. New impervious surfaces.

4. Trenching for utilities, irrigation, or draage.

5. Staging or storage of any kind.

6. Vehicle maneuwveng or parking

RESPONSEees shall be protected during construction as is noted on the Planting Plan, st@®t L

60.60.25. Mitigation Requirements.

1. The following standards shall apply totigition for the removal of Significant Individual &seor trees within Significant
Groves or SNRAs.

A. All mitigation tree planting shall take place in conformance with acakptboricultural practices and shall be spaced
a minimum of ten (10) feet apt.

B. As of May 19, 2005, all trees planted for therpose of tree removal mitigation shall be mtined in accordance
with the approved mitigation plan. Monitoring of mitigath planting shall be the ongoing responsibility of the
property owner wheremitigation trees are located, unless otherwise apprdviirough Development Review.
Monitoring shall take place for a period of two (2) years. Trees that die shall be replasmsbidance with the tree
replacement standards of this section.

C. As of May 192005, all trees planted for the purpose of treermoval mitigation shall be set aside in a conservation
easement or a separate tract aensd” samad | r eébceo rddeesdi gwiatthe d
identifying the trees asMitigation Tree s " .

D. Each Mitigation Tree planted shall be insdi through a performance security, equal to 110 percent of the cost of
the landscaping, filed with the City for a period wit(2) years to ensure establishment of the mitigation planting.

E. Street trees shall not be counted as providing mitigatidradSNRA or Significant Grove.
F. Transplanting trees within the project site is not subject to mitigation. However, a peafurensecurity is required

for transplanted tree(s) to insure thahé tree(s) wilbe replaced if the tree(s) is dead or dyingls end of two (2)
years.

RESPONSHo Significant Individual Trees or trees within Significant Groves are proposed foralen®8ee the Landscape
Drawings.

2. Mitigation for the removal ofriees from Sigificant Groves or SNRAs shall be required agvist|

A. Calculate the total DBH of the trees to be removed. Denote both deciduous and coniferous trees in separate tables;
however, both tables will result in the sum total of the DBH to baaged.
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B. If the total DBH of trees to be removed is less tharequal to 50% of the total DBH of surveyed trees on the site,
then no mitigation is required for the trees to be removed.

C. Ifthe total DBH of trees to be removed is greater than 50% ofdted DBH of sweyed trees on site, then mitigation
is requiredfor the amount of DBH to be removed that exceeds 50% of the total DBH of surveyed trees on site.

For example, if 75 inchésthe total amount of DBH to be removed from a site and 60 inohEB8BH represets 50%
of the total surveyed DBH, then 15 iredof DBH is the total requiredmount of mitigation.

RESPONSE: No trees from Significant Groves or SNRAs are proposedvial r&ee the Landscape Drawings.

3. In addition to the requirements listed ineftion 60.60.25.1. Mitigation Requirements, thelléwing mitigation
requirements shall apply for the removal of trees from Significant Groves or SNRAs.

A. Dead or dying treg within a Significant Grove or SNRWlsbe fallen when required for safety.uh tree falling
shall not require mitigation. éivever, the fallen log should remain in the Significant Grove or SNRA, to serve as
habitat for wildlife, unless the tree hagbn diagnosed with a disease and tbg inust be removed from the area
to protectthe remaining trees.

B. All trees planted for ntigation must meet the following minimum requirements:

1. Deciduous trees shall be replaced with native deciduous treesth#a no | ess t han)ihwo ca
diameter.

2. Coniferous trees shall breplaced with native coniferous trees thatarelhee s s t han t hree feet
no more than four feet (4’°) in heieghb. 2" ADBhHr aadf 6 c

mitigai on tree will equate to 3" DBH.

3. The totallinear DBH measurement of the trees to be remdahall be mitigated with the necessary number of
trees at |l east two caliper inches (2”) in diameter.

4. Significant Grove oM\BRA orsite mitigation, 2:1 plantingatio.

A. Residential, Commercial, or Indust zoning districts: For tree removal propasathich remove more than 50%
and up to and including 75% of the surveyed sxempt DBH, if all mitigation tree planting isdocur onsite, the
ratio for plantingshall be on a 2:1 basis.

For example, i20 inches of DBH is the total amount of requiradigation, if all the mitigation planting occurs on
the site where the removal is to occur, then only 10 inches of DBHjisres to be planted.

B. Multiple Use zoning districts: For tree removal progesehich remove more than 50% and up to and idiolg 85%
of the surveyed norexempt DBH, if all mitigation tree planting is to occursite, the ratio for planting shall ben
a 2:1 basis.

For exanple, if 20 inches DBH is the total amount of requirdtigation, if all the mitigation planting occum the
site where the removal is to occur, then only 10 inches of DBH is required to be planted.

RESPONSE: No Significadividual Trees or treesithin Significant Groves are proposed for removal.
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5. Sgnificant Grove or SNRA gfite mitigation, 1:Iplanting ratio.

A. Residential, Commercial, or Industrial zoning districts: For tree removal proposals which remove more than
50% and up to and inclirtg 75% of the surveyed neexempt DBH, if mitigation ¢e planting is to occur
off-site, the ratio for panting shall be on a 1:1 basis.

B. Multiple Use zoning districts: For tree removal proposals which remove more than 50%pandand
including 85% ahe surveyed norexempt DBH in Multiple Use zones, ifigation tree planting is to occur
off-site, theratio for planting shall be on a 1:1 basis.

6. Significant Grove or SNRA Tree Plan 3 mitigation, 1:1 planting ratio.

A. Resiential, Commercial, or tustrial zoning districts: For tree removal proposatgalt remove more than 75%
and up to and includin00% of the surveyed neexempt DBH, all of the required mitigation tree planting shall be
on a 1:1 basis whether planted ite or oftsite.

B. Multiple Use Zoning Districts: For tree removal proposdlgh remove more than 85% and up to and inclgdin
100% of the surveyed neexempt DBH, all of the required mitigation tree planting shall be on a 1:1 basis whether
planted onsite or offsite.

7. In-Lieu fee. If the total caliper inch enite- or off-site tree planting mitigation does not equal theBBl inch removal or if
no tree planting mitigation is proposed, the remaining or total caliper inch tree planting mitigatadhtshprovided as
a feein-lieu payment. The Hieu fee shall be specified ithe Community Development Jhieu Fee scheduleFee

revenues shalll be deposited in the City’s Tree Mitigat]
Mitigation Example for All Other Zones — SITE SAMPLE*
DBH of Surveyed Trees 1318.00
DBH Proposed for Removal (MAXIMUM removal allowed is 75% Surveyed Tree DBH) 988.00
Mitigation Threshold (50% Surveyed Tree DBH) 659.00
DBH to be Mitigated (75% DBH Removal — 50% DBH Threshold = 25% Surveyed DBH) 329.00
On Site Mitigation (50% of the DBH to be mitigated) 164.50
Off Site OR Partial Off Site Mitigation (100% of the DBH to be mitigated) 329.00

‘Plegse note: This “Sample Site” is fictional and is only meant to be a representation of how the regulations of Section
60.60. (Trees and Vegetation) could be applied to a site.

RESPONSE: New trees, shrubs and ground cover arespbper therequirements of 60.05.25.5. The caliper inches of
trees to be remeoed, trees to be preservednd trees to be plaied are shown on the Plating Plan, sheet-102.
As the caliper inches of trees to be removed is less than 50% of the tafarcalches of trees surveyed, no
mitigation is required.

8. In addition to the standards in Mgation Standards 1, the following standards shpjply © mitigation for the removal
of a Significant Individual Tree:

A. A replacement tree shall be substantially similar species or ae¢ approved by the City considering site
characteristics.

B. Mitigation for the removal of a Significant Individugdee shall be the required replacement of each tree on based
on the total linear DBH measurement. Regment of trees shall be as follows:
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Replacement Table for
Significant Deciduous Trees

Caliper-inches Minimum total
removed caliper-inches of
replacement trees
6-127 4"
13-18" 6"
19-247 g”
Over 25” 9"

Minimum replacement tree size is 2 caliper-inches for deciduous trees.

Replacement Table for
Significant Coniferous Trees

Caliper-inches | Minimum number of
removed replacement Trees
6-12" 1
13-24" 2
Over 25" 3

Minimum replacement tree size is 3-feet minimum height for coniferous trees.
[ORD 4584; June 2012]

RESPONSE: No Significant Individual Trees are proposethfival. See the Landscape Drawings.

9. The folbwing standards apply to the replacement of a Landscape Tree:

A. A replacement tree shall be a substailly similar species or a tree apmed by the City considering site
characteristics.

B. If areplacementree of the species of the tree removed or dagea is not reasonably available, the City may allow
replacement with a different species.

C. Replacementf a Landscape Tree shall be based on total linear DBH calculations at@ame ratio depending
upon the capacity of the site to accommodate repla@mt tree or unless otherwise specified through development
review. Replacement of tree anoneto-one basis shall be as follows:

1. Calculatghe sum of the total linear DBH measurement of the tree tadmoved.
2. The total linear DBH measurement ofetltree to be removed shall be replaced with tree at least 1.5 caliper

inches in diameter. He total caiper inches of the replacement tree shall be at least equal to the sum total of
the linear DBH measuresnt of the removed tree.

RESPONSE: No Landschpees are proposed for removal. See the Landscape Drawings.

60.65. UTILITY UNDERGROUNDIN
[ORD 418; September 2000]

60.65.05. Purpose

The purposes and objectiveslotating existing and propes private utilities underground are to:
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1. Implement the policies, goals, and standarof the City Council and tredopted Comprehensive &1 of the Qi of
Beaverton.

2. Improve aesthetics of the community by reducing the number of utility poles andea@pmund wires.
3. Provide consistency in managemé¢ of t heofWayty’' s rights

4. Protect essential public services from natural and manmade acciddistalptions.

5. Improve public safety by reducing the possibility for injury from downed lines.

6. Allowfewer fixed obstretions in the public rightf-way.

60.65.10. Authority.
The provisions of privatutility undergrounding shaflertain to all acivities subject to Design Review (Section 40.20.), as well
as Land Divisions (Section 40.45.).

60.65.15. Regulation

All existing and pnoosed utiity lines within andcontiguous to the subject property, inclind), but not limited to, those

required for electric, communication, andable television services amdlated facilitiesshall be placed undground as

specified herein. Thatilities required to be placed undground shall be those existiryerhead utilities which are impacted
by the proposé development andhose utilities that are required to be install as a resultfothe proposeddevelopment.

1. At the option of the applicant and subjeto rules promulgated by the Oregon Public Utility Commission (PUC), this
requirement does not apply tsurface mounted transforers, surface mounted connectibnxes and meter cabinets
which may be placedbove ground, temporary utility service facilgielurng construction, high capacislectric lines
operating at 50,000 volts or above, and thadrtion of a project where undergrounding will require boring under a
Collector or Arteial roadway, and Citfunded roadway projects which the City Counci Ispecifically considered and
declined to fund utility undergrounding as a component of the roadwayeagtojWashington County funded roadway
projects, such as MSTIP projects, and OneDepartment of Tranggtation funded roadway projects. [ORD 4343; Apri
2005] [ORD 4363; September 2005]

2. The developer shall make all necessary arrangements with the gepvivate utility to cause the utility service(s) to be
placed underground;

3. TheCity reserves the rig to approve surface mounted facilities;
4. All underground public and private utilities shall be constructed or installed prior to theduréacing dthe streets; and

5. Stubs for service connections and otharticipated private extensionat street irtersections shall be long enough to
avoid disturling street surfaces and riglatf-way improvements such as sidewalks and landscaping areas when service
connections are made.

6. Unless otherwise specifically regedt in an existing franchise between the Gityd the particular private utility, or PUC
rule, the applicant or developer responsible for initiating the requirement for placing overhead utiliteésrground is
responsible for the cost of converting all &g customer equipment and private utiéis on private or public property,
or both to meetutility undergrounding requirements.

7. If the private utility service provider requires an applicard, aa component of the applican
underground, to install facilities to acconuuate extra capacity beyond those necessitated thy proposed
development, the private utility service provider shall be financially responsible feiding the means to provide such
extra capacity.
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60.65.20 Information on Plans.
The applicahfor a development subject tdesign review, subdivisi, partition, or site development perm#pproval shall
show, on the propsed plan or in the explanatginformation, the following:

1. Easements for all publand private utility facilities;

2. The locatdn of all existing above ground and undergrountbiic and private utilities within 100 feet of the site;

3. The proposed relocation of existing above gnd utilities to underground; and

4. That above ground puldlior private utility facilities do not obsict vision clearance areas pursuant to Sectiob5(B5.3
of this Code.

RESPONSE: See Site Plans, she4 And AL02, and Civil Drawings.

BEAVERON CODE SECTION 9.05
9.05.15 Definitions

Base flood- The flood having a one percent chance of beiggaled or exceeded in any given year. Alsorreféto as the
“1g@ar flood.” Designation on maps al @dnasce Non3664,6/5/873 t he |

FIRM— The flood insuranceate map. An official map of a community, onielnthe Federal Insurance Administrator has
delineated both the special hazard areas and the risk premium zones applicable to the community. A FIRA4 theen
made available digitally is called a digitabficnsurance rate map (DFIRM). [Added by Cadae No. 3440, 4/2/85]

Flood insurance study An examination, evaluation and determination of flood hazards and, if appropriate, corresponding
water suface elevations, or an examination, evaluation and deti@ation of mudslide (i.e., mudflow) and/omwfbd-related
erosion hazards. [Amended by Ordinargo. 4249, 4/7/03]

Flood management area (USA)}- Pursuant to USA Design and Construction Standandstlze City Development Code,
Chapter 60, the area equtd the floodplain. [Added by Ordinance No. 41%/9/01]

Floodplain-The area along a wateparse enclosed by the outer limits of land that is subject to inundation in its natural or
lower revisedcontours by the base flood, inclusive of the floodwayd ahe floodway fringe, and equal to the FIRM
designation of an area of special hazard. [Amenbdgdrdinance No. 4155, 4/9/01]

Floodway— The channel of a river or other water course and the adjadand areas that must be reserved in order to
dischargethe base flood without cumulatively increasitige water surface elevation more than one fogAdded by
Ordinance No. 3440, 4/2/85; amended by Ordinance No. 3564, 5/5/87]

Floodway fringe-The areaof the floodplain lying outside the floodway, which does contribute appreciably to the passage
of flood water, but serves as a retention area. [&ddy Ordinance No. 4155, 4/9/01]

Substantial improvement Any reconstruction, rehabilitation, additip or other improvement of a structure, the cost of

which equals or exceeds 50 percent of the market vae o f the structure chheafomr'e otfhet
i mprovement. This term includes struct desed thenabtiakrdpairtwark e i n
performed. The term doesot, however, include either:

1. Any project foimprovement of a structure to correct existingplations of State or local health, sanitary, or safety code

specifications which have been identifiegl the local code enforcement official and which are theimum necessary
to assure safe living conditis; or
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2. Any alteration of prmovihded,orttatsttriuet alteeration wil/l
designationrastarehi"s|{@&adidedsty Or di nypOGrdinanceN\m..4249,8/8/03] 5/

RESPONSHhe floodplain and the floodway are shown on the subali drawings. It is not expected that the
addition/improvements to the existing service building widst 50% or more of the structure market value.
Therefore, the proposed work to be completed on the #@rig structure and addition are not classified @s
substantial improvement.

9.05.20 Permits Required

A. Within rightof-way, easements or other real pregy of the City, City franchise holder, or ethpublic agency, no
person shall perform any work, dde@ment, excavation, or fill; or construct or it streets, sidewalks, curbs,
gutters, or utilities; or in any way tamper with pavement without firstaibing a permit from the City Engineer.

B. No peason shall cause or allow the following on private pndper the public rightof-way without a currentyalid
permit issued under this ordinance by the City Engineer:

1. Outside of a special flood hazard argaading, excavation, fill, depositing, stodkmg or storage of soil, sand,
gravel, crushed rock, desfition materials, recycled concrete, asphaltaiher recycled demolition materials,
or any combination thereof, in excess of 50 cubic yards in volunoger an area that exceeds 500 square feet;

2. Disturbance of the existing surface of the site, depaogitilebris, depositing, stockpiling or storagemdterials,
excavation or fill that will encroach on or alter a natural drainage channel or water caursencentrate or
accelerate drainage enteriragljacent property or public righaf-way, with the excption of tilling of the soil for
agricultural puposes, gardening and maintaining or upgrading existing landscaped areas that can be performed
without violating any other provision of this subsection;

3. Demolition of structures, pavement and other site impements, disturbance of the existing surfacdhs site,
scraping the ground surface, multiple trips by vehicles over undisturbed ground, muéplparking of
multiple construction vehicles on disturbed ground, clearing, stripping or removal of ee/egetation,
groundcover or topsoil, gradingxeavation, fill, depositing debris, depositing, stockpiling or storage of soil,
sand, gravel, crushed c¢&, demolition materials, recycled concrete,phalt or other recycled demolition
materials, or constration staging, or any combination thereof, over area that exceeds 500 square feet on
private property, or removal of the vegetation, groundcover oy &mee within the public rightf-way, with the
exception of tilling of the soil for agricultural purpes, gardening and the planting, maintaining pgrading of
landscaped areas on a sindémily residential lot that can be performed without violatingy other provision
of this subsection;

4. Theconstruction, reconstruction, alteration, repair, or insédion of a structure in any water course;
5. Theconstruction of a private driveway, private road or parking lot on a lot;

6. Site development work by a plic utility, public agency, or City francaikolder in a significant natural resource
area.

C. separatepermit shall be required for each separate nontiguous site. One permit may cover both an
excavation and a fill on the same site. A permit for exdamabn one site does not approve tidksposal on
another site.

D. permit shall be required for any conattion, storage, or development in an area of sja¢ flood hazard.
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E. Demolition materials from existing buildings and site improvements shall be promgstigved from the
site and not storedn site, except as provided subsection F of this section.

F. TheCity may issue a permit under this ordinancetfur stockpiling of demolition materials to be recycled
that have a volume in excess of 50 cubic yard®acupy an area that exceeds 500 arpifeet. Such
demolition materials shall not be stored in theaw or recycled form on site for more than 60 czdar
days and shall be provided with dust controls and erosion controls in accordance with this oedarahc
other City requirements. [B£05.020 amended by Ordinance No. 3440, 4/2/85; Ordinance No. 3487,
1/14/86; Ordinance No. 3564, 5/5/87; Ordinam No. 3887, 3/21/94; Ordinance No24®, 4/7/03;
Ordinance No. 4744, 10/17/18]

RESPONSHe proposegroject requires permitting.

9.05.60 Permit Isuance or Deniat Floodplain District

A. Floodways. Located within areas of special flood hazard edteblis the FIRM are areas designatedfloodways.
Since the floodway is an extremely hazardous areatduthe velocity of flood waters which carry dé potential
projectiles, and erosion potential, the following provisions apply:

1. Prohibit encroachmets, including fill, new constructiorsubstantial improvements, and other development,
unless certificdion by a registered professional engineer or hatect is provided demonstrating that
encroachments shall not result in any increase in flood levelsgtine occurrence of the base flodischarge.

2. If subsection (A)(1) of this section is satisfiednall construction and substantial improvementsailcomply
with all applicable flood hazard reduction provisions of this section.

3. For property within be floodway fringe of Beaverton Cre@kain stem) from Murray Boulevard upstream to
State Highway 8 (@ston Road), fill that facilitates development mbg placed without regard for the holding
capacity of the property in question; provided, that the illshown not to raise the base floaevation or
create additional flooding inside and outside theasished flood hazard area of tributaries to Beeton Creek
that cross the floodway fringe and converge with Beaverton Creek within those boundaries.

RESPONSREYork within thefloodway consists of the removal and replacement of a driveway approach. ukimitted
drawings demonstrate that this work wittthe floodway will not negatively impact the base flood elevation as
the driveway improvements will ba net cut down from cuent existing grade.

B. Grounds for Denial.

1. In addition to the grounds for deniabntained in BG.05.055 the City Engineeshall also deny aermit for
development in an area of special flood hazard if the City Engineertfintlany of the following circumstances
exist:

a. The proposed development will diminish the flood carrying capacity of the water course;

b. The proposed devepment does not mitain the holding capacity of the site;

c. The proposed development will significanthise the flood surface elevations up or downestm from or
adjacent to the site;

d. The proposed development will endanger life or property on or offdite;

e. Where elevaibn data is not available either through the flood insurance study or from another
authoritative source, proposed construction will hde reasonably safe from flooding. The test of
reasonableness is a local judgment and includes uséstdrital data, lgh water marks, photographs of
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past flooding, etc., where available. Failure to etevat least two feet above grade in these zoneaym
result in higher insurance rates;

f.  All necessary permits have not been obtained from those Federate $t local govermental agencies
from which prior approval is required.

2. In lieu of denial, the Cit{Engineer may grant the permit with any conditionscessary to assure that the
provisions of this section will be met.

C. General Standards. In all aredsspecial flood haards, the following standards are required:

1. Anchoring.

a. All new construction and $stantial improvements shall be anchored to pravdlotation, collapse, or
lateral movement of the structure.
b. All manufactured homes must likewise becanred toprevent flotation, collapse or lateral movement, and
shall be installed using methods and gliaes that minimize flood damage. Anchoring naik may
include, but are not limited to, use of ovéne-top or frame ties to ground anchors (referenEeE MA ' s
“Mauf actured Home Installation in Flood Hazard Ar

2. Camstruction Materials and Methods.

a. All new constuction and substantial improvements shall be constructed with materials and utility
equipment resistanto flood damage.

b. All new construction and substantial improvements shall be constructed using methddsractices that
minimize flood damage.

c. Electrial, heating, ventilation, plumbing, and aonditioning equipment and other service facilities shall
be designedand/or otherwise elevated or located so as to prevent water from entering or accumulating
within the components during conditions of flooding.

3. Utilities.

a. All new and replacement water supply systems shall be designed to minimize or eliimiiitttion of flood
waters into the system;

b. New and replacement sanitary sewer systems shalldsgihed to minimize or eliminate infiltration @ébod
waters into the systems and discharge from the systems into flood waters; and

c.Onsite waste diposal sysms shall be located to avoid impairment to them or contamination from them
during flooding.

4. Subdivision Proposals.

a. All subdivision propossalshall be consistent with the need to minimize flood damage;

b. All subdivision proposals shall have pabiiilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, electrical, and water
systems located and constructed tainimize flood damage;

d. All subdivision proposakhall have adequate drainage provided to reduce exposure to flood damage; and

e. Where base flood elevatiodata has not been provided or is not available from another authoritative
source, and the City Engieedetermines base flood elevation data to be asgary to properly administer
regulations within an area of special flood hazard, base flood elevatitmghall be generated.

5. Review of Building Permits. Where elevation data is not available eithenghrthe flood insurance study or
from another auhoritative source, applications for building permits shall be reviewed to assure that proposed
constructon will be reasonably safe from flooding. The test of reasonableness is a local judgment and includes
use of historical data, highwater marks, photogha of past flooding, etc., where available. Failure to elevate
at least two feet above grade in thesenes may result in higher insurance rates.
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D. Specific Standards. In all areas of special flood hazardsevidase flood elevation data has been providedsat
forth in the flood insurance rate map (FIRM), the following provisions are required:

1. ResidentialCastruction.

a. Innew construction or the substantial improvement of any residential structure thedofi@or, including
the basement, shall be elewad to not less than one foot above the base flood elevation. If within the
special flood hazard area &eaverton Creek (main stem) from Murray Boulevard upstream to State
Highway 8 (Canyon Road), the low#gbr, including the basement, shall be elevatedhot less than two
feet above the base flood elevation.

b. Fully enclosed areas below the lowest fltloat are subject to flooding are prohibited, or shall be designed
to automatically equalize hydrostatitood forces on exterior walls by allowing fdret entry and exit of
flood waters. Designs for meeting this requirement must either be certified bygstered professional
engineer or architect or must meet or exceed the following minimum criteria:

i. A mnimum of two openings having a total net areamft less than one square inch for every square
foot of enclosed area subject to flooding shall be pded;

ii. The bottom of all openings shall be no higher than one foot above grade;

iii. Openings may be equippedlith screens, louvers or other coverings or degicprovided, that they
permit the automatic entry and exit of floodwaters.

RESPONSHEhe proposed project is notrasidential constration.

2. Nonresidential ConstructiorNew construction and substantial improvement of any commercial, industrial or
other nonresidential sucture shall either have the lowest floor, inding basement, elevated to one foot above
the level of the base flood elevation and, if within the spéflibod hazard area of Beaverton Creek (main stem)
from Murray Boulevard upstream to State Highway@riyon Road), be elevated to not less than tveai &bove
the base flood elevation; or together with attendant utility and sanitary facilities, shall:

a. Be floodproofed to an elevation one foot above the base flood level and, if within the special floatthaz
area of Beaverton Creek (main stem) betweenrMy Boulevard upstream to State Highway 8 (Canyon
Road), be floodproofed two feet above the base flaevation so that the structure is watertight and with
walls substantially impermeable to the passajevater;

b. Have structural components capable dasisting hydrostatic and hydrodynamic loads and effects of
buoyancy;

c. Be certified by a registered profgisnal engineer or architect that the design and methods of construction
are in accordance with acceptestandards of practice for meeting provisionstinis subsection based on
their development and/or review of the structural design, specifications dadsy Such certifications shall
be provided to the Building Official as set forth inB@5.03%F);

d. Nonresidential structures that are elevated, titoodproofed, must meet the same standards for space
below the lowest floor as described in subsent{®)(1) of this section;

e. Applicants floodproofig nonresidential buildings shall be notified that flood insurance premiums will be
based on rates thatra one foot below the floodproofed level (e.g., a building floodproofed to the base
flood level will berated as one foot below).

RESPONSEhe Base Bbd Elevation (BFE) is 184.2, therefore the Required Flood Elevation (RFE) is 185.2. The existing
building finish floor elevation is 183.14, below the RFE and the BFE. The proposed addition to the existing
service/parts building is not a substéa improvement (see Definitions, above) and therefore floodproofing is
not proposed for the existing structure.oiever, a portion of the addition (the compressor and oil storage
rooms) are planned to be floegroofed. This reduction in storage volumedscountedfor in the floodplain
storage volume analysis.
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3. Manufactured Homes.

a. All manufactured homes to be plagd®r substantially improved within Zones-8Q and AE shall be elevated on
a permanent foundation sucthat the lowest floor of the manufacted home isat least one foot above the
base flood elevation and be securely anchored to an adequately anchoreddtian system in accordance
with the provisions of subsection (C)(1) of this section;

b. For new manufaetred home parks and subdivisions; Bxpansiongdo existing manufactured home parks and
subdivisions; for existing manufactured home parks and subdigsivhere the repair, reconstruction or
improvement of the street, utilities and pads equals or exceg@ipercent of the value of the stregtultilities
and pads before the repair, reconstruction or improvement has commenced; and for manufactured hotmes no
placed in a manufactured home park or subdivision, it is required that:

i. Stands or lots are elevatesh compacted fill or on pilings so ththe loweg floor of the manufactured
home will be at or above the base flood level;
ii. Adequate surface drainage amadcess for a hauler are provided; and
iii. In the instance of elevation on pilings, that:
(A) Lots are large esugh to permit steps,
(B) Piling foundatims are plaed in stable soil no more than 10 feet apart, and
(C) Reinforcement is provided for pilings more than sietfabove the ground level.

RESPONSEhe proposed project is not a manufactured home.

4. Floodways. Lotad within areas of special floduazard establised in the FIRM are areas designated as floodways.
Since the floodway is an extremely hazardous areatduke velocity of flood waters which carry debris, potential
projectiles, and erosion potential, tHellowing provisions apply:

a. Prohbit encroachmets, including fill, new construction, substantial improvements, and other development
unless certificatin by a registered professional engineer is provided demonstrating through hydrologic and
hydraulic andyses performed in accordance wistiandard engieering practice that encroachments shall not
result in any increase in flood levels during the occureeotthe base flood discharge.

b. If the requirements of subsection (D)(4)(a) of this section are sadiséill new construction and sulasttial
improvements shall comply with all applicable flood hazard reduction provisions of subsection C of this section.
[BC9.05.06Q amended by Oridance No. 34009/10/84; Ordinance No. 3487, 1/14/86; Ordinance No. 3564,
5/5/87; Ordinance No. 3887, 3/21/94; OrdinemNo. 3984, 6/10/97; Ordinance No. 4078, 11/9/99; Ordinance
No. 4107, 5/1/00; Ordinance No. 4249, 403, Ordinance No. 4744, 10/17/18]

RESPONSEheproposed work in the floodway consists of removal and replacement of an existing driveway approach, and
as shown on the drawings included with this submittal will consist of a net cut to the finish grdeioodway
and so will not incrase flood leve.
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Beaverton Engineering Design Manual and Standard Drawings

210.21 Driveways

Code:

A. Design standads. Driveways shall be designed and constructed to City standards per this manual and the appropriate
Standard Drawings.

Narrative: The two drivewaysproposed for removal and replacement are designed per Standard Detail 210, Standard
Comnercial Driveway.

B. Elevations of Driveways. Driveways and private property access providing primary emergencyavetssido habitable
structures shall be designedth travel lanes at or above the 3fear flood elevation but not lower than six (6xhes below
the 100-year flood elevation.

Narrative: The two driveways proposed for removal and replacement are mora thanches below the 106gear flood

elevation, bu as the and adjacent roadway (SW 13®ay) is existing and below the 1§@ar flood etvation, the repaced

driveways cannot be constructed
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Clean Water Services District Design and Construction Statsl&danual

5.10 Flood Management Design Standards
Gode:
5.10.1 Purpose The purpose of these standards is to reduce the risk of flopdimgnt or redwe the risk to human life and
property, and maintain the functions and values of floodplains, sucHlewing for the storage and conveyance of stream
flows through existing and natural flood conveyance systems.
5.10.2 Flood Management éas Defined
a.Flood management areas shall include, but are not limited to, the following:
1. Land identified withinthe 100year floodplain and floodway as shown dime Federal Emergency
Management Agency Flood Insurance maps
2. Land identified in upated flood studés or any other authoritative data documenting flood elevations as
approved by the District or City/Coty
b. Applicants shall use the most recent aedhnically accurate watershed model information available from the
District, or other pdated data as jgproved by the District, to determine flood areas.
c¢. Notwithstanding any other provisions of theséas) the area within the town center of the City Tualatin is not
subject to the Flood Management Design Standards set out in Secfifrobthese ruds.
Narrative: Please refer to Section 60.10.10.1 for a description of the floodplain area shown ptatie

5.10.3 Design Criteria The standardsttapply to the flood management areas apply in addition to local, state, and federal
restrictions govering floodplains and flood hazard areas.
a. Allfill placed in a floodplain shall be balanced with gure¢ amount of soil material removal and shallindecrease
floodplain storage capacity at any stage of a flood (2, 25, oryi@¥ent). No net fill irany floodplain is allowed
except when all of the following conditions are met:
1. When an area has reiwed speial protection from floodplain improveemnt projects which either lower
the floodplain, or otherwise protect affected properties;
2. Where theexceptions comply with adopted master plans, watershed management plans, or subbasin
plans, if any; and
3. Whenall required permits and approvals hakieen obtained in compliance with FEMA rules and other
local, state, and federal laws regarding filflsodplains.
Narrative: No net fill is proposed in the floodplain, as shown on the FloodplairFiiRlan. Reoval of a portion of the
existing partsservice building and rgrading of a portion of the parking/vehicle storage lot compensates for theittin
the floodplain for construction of the proposed service building.

b. Large areas may not be&eavatedn order to gain a small amount of fitl a floodplain. Excavation areas shall not
exceed the fill areas by more than 50 percent of the sqdi@oéage, unless approved by the District.
Narrative: Within the limits of construction, cut areas dotrexceedfill areas by more than 50 percent.

c. Any excavation dug below the winter "low water" elevation shall not count toward compensatind &ndi
these areas would be full of water in the winter and not available to hold stormwater folloavinagn.Winter "low
water" elevation is defineds the water surface elevation during the winter when it has not rained for at least three
days, and thdlows resulting from storms have receded. This elevation may be determined from records, studies, or
field obsevation. Any fill placed above the 10@ear floodplain will not count towards the fill volume.
d. The excavated area shall be designed tordifait is an area identified to be dry in the summer, e.g., if it is used
for a park or mowed in thewsnmer. Eravated areas identified to remain wet the summer, such as a constructed
wetland, shall be designed not to drain. For areas that are to dthimlowest elevation shall be at least 6 inches
above the winter "low water" elevation, and slopeddeain. Qhe percent slopes will be allowed in aeless than
1,000 square feet.
e. Excavation to balance a fill shall be located on the same partiet & unless it is not reasonable or practicable
to do so. In such cases, the excavation shall biaénsamedrainage basin, within points of congttion on the
conveyance system, if any, as near as practical to the fill site, and shall be cons@actegart of the same
development project.
Narrative: All proposed excavation within the floodplairilvbe paved and designed to drain to the storravger. Due to the
presence of the existing storm sewef, ehevatéeasn wisl detome
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f. Short term parking (motor vehicles remain parked for less than 18shoer dg) in the floodplain may be located

at an elevation of no more than one foot below the ten year floodplain so long as the parking facilities docur

in a Water Quality Sensitive Area or vegetated corridor. Long term parking (motor vehikss parled for greater

than 18 hours without beig moved) in the floodplain may be located at an elevation of no more than one foot below

the 100year foodplain so long as the parking facilities do not occur in a Water Quality Sensitive Area or Vegetated

Corridor.
Narrative: The 100year floodplain edvation is 184.2, so loAgrm parking is allowed at 183.2 and higher. They#&@ar
floodplain elevationis 183.5, so shoierm parking is allowed at 182.5 and higher. To meet this criteria, proposed service
vehiclestaging area is at 182.5 and above. Eeésting approved vehicle inventory, which includes areas below 183.2 and
below 182.5, was established@ in use prior to the development of this regulation.

g. Temporary fills permitted during construatishall ke removed upon completion of constructigrior to the close

of the instream work window as defined by Oregon Department of Fish and Wildliféher local, state or federal
authority.

h. Excavation and fill required for the construction ofelgion fecilities or other facilities, such asviees, shall be
specifically designed to reduce or mitigate flood impacts. Levees shall not be usedt® \eacant buildable land.

i. Excavation and fill required to restore or enhance floodplains, ripaai@as wetlands, uplands, and streams,
including but not limited to the planting of vegetation and daylighting existing storm pipes, shall be perragted
long as the design complies with applicable federal, state and local standards.

j- The floodplairmay not ke modified to increase water velocitissich that stream bank erosion will be increased,
unless the stream banks are protected to prevent therégased erosion.

k. Uncontained areas of hazardous materials are prohibited within flood managemeas.ar

. Existing nonconforming uses are allowteccontinue in the flood management area. Existing nonconforming uses
may be modified with approval froitne District or City/County.

m. Any proposed work within or modification to a floodway shaltbdified by an Oregon Registered Professional
Enginee as to how it conforms to these standards and all other local, state, and FEMA regulations. n.a&fos stre
creeks, rivers and other watercourses where the floodway has not been identified, the @atidplain shall be
treated as a floodway unless a diihas been prepared by an Oregon Registered Professional Engineer and approved
by the District/City/Conty to define the floodway limits for a stream section.
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